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FOREWORD

AVANT - PROPOS

VORWORT

PREFAZIONE

INTRODUCCION

in preparing this multilang-
uage publication, every
effort has been made to
provide sufficlent inform-
ation to permit an opera-
tor to perform his duties
50 as to recelve maximum
performance and trouble
free service from the
compressor. All classes
of equipment, regardless
of how well built, require

a certain amount of atten-
tlon. The purpose of this
publication is to aquaint an
operator with the functions
operation and servicing of
the various components,
which were built with the
very best of materials and
workmanship, to obtain
maximum life from the
compressor.

Before starting the comp-
ressor, the instructions
should be carefully read to
obtaln a thorough know-
ledge of the duties to be
performed. Take pride

in the compressor, keep it
clean, and In good mech- '
anical condition. For major
servicing, not covered In
this publication, consult
your npearest Ingersoll-
Rand Company Branch

Office, or the distributor
from whom the compressor
was purchased.
Correspondence with a

branch office, or distributor,

must always specify the
serial number of the
compressor as well as
the model.

Tous nos efforts on tete
apportes dansla composit-
ion de cette brochure en
vue d’Informer {'utliisateur
auss| completement que
possible et du lui permetre
ainsl d’ obenir le maximum
de rendement.

Tous les equipements sans
exception quelle que soit
leur fabrication, exfigent
un minimun d' attention.

Le but de cette brochure

est de familiariser I'utillis-

ateur avec les fonctions
travail et lubrificatlon des
differents composants de
fa machine lesquels ont ete
fabriques avec des materi-
aux de premier cholx et un
maine d'oeuvre qualifiees
dans le but de prolonger a
maximum la vie du comp.
Avant la mise en route de
la machine il importera de
lire attentiverment les Instr-
uctions afin d’avolr une
connalssance parfalte des
conslgnes a respecter.

I faut que I'utllisateur soit
fler de son compresseur et
qu'll le garde dans un etat
impeccable de proprete et
de fonctionnement. Pour
des reparations Importa-
ntes non decrites dans ce
manuel consulter le plus
proche bureau de la
Compagnle Ingersoll-Rand
ou le Distributeur chez

wul le compresseaur a ete
achete. Dans toute corr-
espondance precisez blen
le type du compresseur at
son numero de serle.

Diese mehrsprachige Anle-
itung soll dem Bedienungs-
personal alles Wissens—
werte uber die Wartung
und einen storungsfreien
Betrieb vermittein. Die
einseinen beschreibungen
sollen mit der Funktion.
Bedlenung und Wartung
vertraut machen um eine
optimale Leistung und
lange Lebebsdauer des
Gerates zu gewahrleisten.
Die Anleitung solite vor der
Inbetriebnahme des Komp-
ressor sorggaltig gelesen
werden um dle erforder-
liche Bedienung und fach-
gerechte Wartung genau
kennenzulernen,

Vor dem Anslassen des
Kompressors sind dle Anw-
elsungen sorgfaltlg durch-
zulesen damit ein genaus-
es Bild uber die zu leisten-
den Auggaben erhaiten
wird. Man sofite auf den
Kompressor stolz sein. thn
sauber und mechanlsch In
gutem Zustand halten,
GroBe Wartungen dle in
diesem Buch nicht behand-
elt werden, bitte an der
nachsten Ingersoll-Rand
Dlenststelle oder belm
Fachhandler, bei dem der
Kompressor bezogen wur-
de besprechen. Jegliche
Korrespondenze mit elher
Zwelgstelle oder dem
Fachhandler muB stets die
Serlennummer und Ang-
aben uber das Modell
enthalten.

Nella stesure di questa pu-
bblicazione in pliu lingue sl
fatto ogni sforzo per dere
all operatore tutte te infor-
mazioni necessarie per
ottenere dalla macchine le
mighiorl prestaziono cen il
massimo rispettodelle cond-
Izionl d'uso manutenzione.
Ognl macchina per bien
construita che sia richiede
sempre sicune elementarl|
operaziono di manutenzone
Lo scopo dl questa pubbl-
lcazione e dl famillarizzare
I'operatore con la manute-
nzlona della macchina, la
lubrificazione di tutti i suoi
compenentt costrulti con
materiall selezionat! ed
assernblati de manodopera
qualificate, il tutto el fine

dl oftenere la messima du-
rata del Vostro Comp.
Prima dl avviare it compre-
ssore blsogna leggere att-
entamentre le Istruzion in
modo da ottenere una
completa conoscenza di cio
che bisogna fare. Siate or-
gogllosl del vostro comp-
ressore tenetelo pulito e

in buone condizlon! mecc-
aniche. Per servizl magg-
lorl non copertl nella press-
ente pubblicazione cons-
ultate la succursale locale
della ingersoll-Rand Co,
oppure it distributore dal
quale avete comprato i
compressore. Nella corris-
pondenza con la succursale
o con | distributore blsogna
sempre cltare il numero di
serie del comp. e il modello.

Se ha preparado este ma-
nual con sumo cutdado con
el proposito de dar al oper-
ario toda la informacion
necesaria para el rend-
imiento maximo y sin aver-
las del compresor. Todo
Equipo. aunque sea de la
mejor fabricacion, exige
atenclon. El objeto de esta
publicacion es el de hacer
conocer gl operairo las
functones las operaclones

y el mantenimiento de los
distintos componentes, los
cuales han sldo fabricados
con elementos y mano de
obra de primera calldad
para asl prolonger al max-
imo la vida del compresor.
Antes de la puesta en
marcha del compresor es
necesario leer las Instruce-
lones con todo cuidado para
asl tener un conocimento
perfecto del trabajo. Tenga
orgulio en mantener el
compressor limplo y en
buenas condiclones mecan-
lcas. Cuando sea necesarlo
realizar una reparacion imp-
ortante, no Incluida en esta
publicacion, pongase en
contacto con la oficina mas
cerca de Ingersoll-Rand o
con el distribuldor vendedor
del compresor. Cualquler
correspondencia con una
oflcina sucursal o un distrib-
utdor slempre debe especificar
el numero de srele del
compresor y el numero del
modelo,
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GENERAL DATA

CARACTERISTIQUES

TECHNISCHE DATEN

COMPRESSOR COMPRESSEUR KOMPRESSOR

Model P3755P Modele P3755P Modell P37535P

Actual Free Air Delivery 375¢tm Routements d'air libre reel  375ctm Tats. freie Luftzufuhr 375¢cfm

Normal Operating Pressure 100PSI (6.9 Bar) Pression nominale 100PS| (6.9 Bar) Normaler Betriebsdruck 100PSI (6.9 Bar)
Cooling System Oil Injection Systeme de refroidissement injection a huile Kuhisystem Oleinspritzung
Oil Capacity 16 Litres Capacite en huile 16 Litres Olkapazitat max 16 Litres
ENGINE MOTEUR MOTOR

Type/Model Perkins T4.236 Type/Modele Perkins T4.236 Marke/maodell Perkins 74.236
No. of Cylinders 4 Nombre de cylindres 4 Zylinderzahl 4

Oil Capacity 10 Litres Capacite huile 10 Litres Olkapazitat 10 Litres

Speed at Full Load 2500 rpm Vitesse, charge maximale 2500 rpm Motorgeschwindigkeit bei 2500 rpm
Speed at Idle 1200 rpm Vitesse au ralenti 1200 rpm Vallbelastung 1200 rpm
Electrical System 12 Volt Neg Ground Systeme electrique 12V Curcuit Neg. Gerschwindigkeit im Leerlauf 12V Negative geerdet
Water Capacity 30 Litres Capacite en eau 30 Litres Electroanlage 30 Litres

Battery
Fuel Tank Capacity

128 ah 510cc
136 Lirs. 30 Gals. (2T)
149 Ltrs. 33 Gals. (47T)

Batterie
Capacite res. carburant

128 ah 510cc
136 Ltrs. 30 Gals. (2T)
149 Ltrs. 33 Gals. (4T)

Wasser-Fullvermogen
Batterie

Fullvermogen Brennstoff-
tank

128 ah 510cc
136 Lirs. 30 Gals. (2T)
149 Ltrs. 33 Gals. (4T)

WEIGHTS

POIDS

GEWICHTE

Shipping Weight

ross Weight
Ready to operate)

No. of Wheels/Tyre Size

Tyre Pressure

1700 Kg (2T), 1730 (4T)

2x750x16ply (2T)
4x750x16ply (4T)

47 psi

Poids a I'expedition

Poids brut i
(Pret au fonctionnement)

No'roues/Dim. pneus

Pression pneus

1700 Kg (2T), 1730 (4T)

2x750x16ply (2T)
4x750x16ply (4T)

47 psi

Versandgewicht

Brittogewicht
{betriebsbereit)

Anzahl der Rader/
ReifengroBe

Reifendruck

1700 Kg (2T), 1730 (4T)

2x750x16ply (2T)
4x750x16ply (4T)

47 psi
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CARATTERISTICHE

e Ql:hu.

DATOS GENERALES
GENERAL!
COMPRESSORE COMPRESOR LAt
Modello P375SP Modelo P375SP LTVE fadant
Portata d'aria libera 375ctm Entrega actual aire libre 375ctm dadsf S oy YVO it Sl eyl
effettiva et Lt _—
LAy sue matfal Ve faidt haal dalae W 3y Ll
Pressione normale di 100PSI (6.9 Bar) Presion normal de operacion 100PSt (6.9 Bar) (23D g gl i 5
funzionamento ’ e 3 il
Sistema di raffreddamento Ad iniezione d'olio Sistema refrigerante Inyeccion de aceite A g Pl e
Capacita olio 16 Litres Capacidad de aceite 16 Litres
MOTORE MOTOR 3l
Tipo/Modello Perkins T4.236 Tipo/Modelo Perkins T4.236 S TPY S el Ca
Numero di citindri 4 No. de cilindros .4 t Al Y
Capacita olio 10 Litres Capacidad de aceite 10 Litres FERY o
Velocita a pieno caarico 2500 rpm Velocidad con carga maxima2500 rpm dafigs Yo+ JASH ot D e
Velocita al minmo 1200 rpm Velocidad en vacio 1200 rpm ii;‘afim N - hadt i
Sistena elettrico 12V Terra Neg. Sistema electrico 12V Tigrra Neg. 1 14 el e
Batteria 30 Litres Bateria 30 Litres T “J; :,Y e :lft!j
Capacita serbatoio Capacidad tanque o h -
carburante 128 ah 510cc - combustible 128 ah 510cc e fazu o)t VYAD S Ak
136 Ltrs. 30 Gals. (2T) 136 Ltrs. 30 Gals. (2T) (o NoJer i 3980 O da
149 Ltrs. 33 Gals. (4T) 149 Ltrs. 33 Gals. (4T) ORI AR AR
PESO PESOS alra¥
S Tyl LS Y JELL IRy
Peso di spedizione 1700 Kg (2T). 1730 (41) | Peso para embarque 1700 Kg (2T), 1730 (4T) ~ ”1’5’1‘5 e R
Peso lordo Peso bruto (= ) ol 25 VY
{pronto per il finzionamento) (Listo para hacer funcionar) S M) pLEAS VA (Jeatll by QN 050

Numero di ruocte/dimensioni
gomme

2x750x16ply (2T)
4x750x16ply (4T)

Pressione dei pneurnatici 47 psi

No.de ruedas/tamano 2x750x16ply (27)

4x750x16ply (4T)

Presion neumaticos 47 psi

(< ) pl,E4LS VAT
(2 Yy dab vixvorxy
(= 1) deb Vixvorxi

oot skt
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GENERAL DATA

CARACTERISTIQUES

TECHNISCHE DATEN CARATTERISTICHE
GENERALI

DATOS GENERALES il Sllaas

WARNING
CONTAINS
ASBESTOS

Breathing Asbestos
Dust is Dangerous
To Health

Foliow Safety
Instructions

(5 933 3
suls J.c.
uuj.l.u.g.m}“

o pu gieasca
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GENERAL DATA CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNISCHE DATEN généngrlsncris DATOS GENERALES dte Sdns
SAFETY WARNING AVERTISSEMENT WARNUNG AVVERTIMENTI DI ADVERTENCIA W pif
SECURITE SICUREZZA

Components of a non-
metallic fibrous material
may ceontain small quant-
ities of white asbestos.
When handfing, disman-
tling or assembling these
components please
observe the following

1. Always operate in a
well ventillated area.

2. Dispose of waste in a
sealed container.

3. Use water to damp
down dust.

4. Avoid Inhalation of
dust particles.

Les elements en matiere
non-metallique peuvent
contenir de faibles quan-
tities d'amiante blanc.
Pour le montage, le
demontage et la manut-
ention de ces elements’
observer les precautions
sulvantes:

Le travall dolt toujours
se faire dans un
endrolt blen aere.

Jeter les dechets dans
un reciplent herm-
etique.

Utlliser de I'eau pour
taire deposer la pous-
slere d'amiante.

Eviter d'Inhaler les
particules de pousslere
d'amiante

Teile aus nichmetallischem
faserigen material konnen
kleine mengen weiBen
Asbestmaterials enthalten.
Beim Beruhren, Demont-
leren oder Montieran
solcher Produkie bitte
nachstehende Anwels-
ungen befolgen:

Stets in gut durchluf-
teten Raumen arbeiten.

Die Entfernung von

abfall hat stets in

elnem abgestlegelten
Behalter zu erfolgen.

Mit Wasser Staub ein-
dammen.

Einatmen von Stau-
bellen vermelden.

| componentl che sono
prodotti con una sostanza
fibrosa non metallica pos-
sono contenere piccole
quantita dl asbeste
blanco. Quando sl mane-
ggiano, sl smontano o si
rimeontano tali componenti
sl prega di osservare le
regole che seguono:

1. Lavoare sempre in una
zona ben ventllata.

2. Buttar via ogni rifiute
in un contenltore
sigillato.

3. Usare accqua per rid-
urre la polvere,

4. Evitare !'inalazione dl|
particelle dl polvere.

Compenents de un mateial
fibrose no metalica pueden
contener peguehas cantid-
ades de asbesto blanco. Al
manejar, desarmar o armar
estos componentes,
stravse observar las
stguientes reglas:

Siempre trabajar en un
area bien ventilada.

Botar los desperdicios
en un recipiente sellado.

Usar agua para mojar
el polvo.

Evitar la Inhalaclon de
particulas de polvo.
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BEFORE STARTING

1, Place the unit in

a position as level as
possible. The design
of these units permits
a 15 degree length-
ways llmit on out of
level operation. The
engine, not the com-
presssor, is the limit-
ing factor in any case.
When the unit is to be
operated out of level
It is Iimportant to keep
the engine crankcase
oil level near the high
level mark {with the
unit level).

DO NOT overfill either
the engine or the com-
pressor with oil,

CAUTION: Hf the unit

is to be connected to
a common header or
together with any
other source of com-
pressed air; make sure
a checkvalve is fitted
to the unit.

2. Check the com-
pressor oil level in sight
glass with compressor
level. oll level should

be between max. & min
marks on sight glass
Indicator.

AVANT LE DEMARRAGE

1. Places le groupe sur
sol aussi plat que pos-
sible. L'inclinaison maxi-
male est fixeea 15 deg-
rees aussl blen dans le
sens de la longuer que
dans celul de la largeur.
Le moteur, non pas le
compressor, consitue le
facteur limitatif. S'il est
envisage d'exploiter le
groupe sur une d'nivel-
ation, It est important
que I'huile moteur arrive
jusqu'au repere maxl ou
peu s'en faut {groupe
horizontal) .

NE PAS TROP REMPLIR
d'huite ni le moteur ni le
compresseur.

ATTENTION: Montage
obligatoire sur le groupe
d'un clapet de retenue
en cas da branchement
a un collecleur de mise
en common ou a une
autre scurce d’air com-
prime.

2. Controle du niveau
d’hulle compresseur a

I' alde du viseur; compres-
seur de niveau, |I"huile doit
arriver entre les reperes
maxi at mini du viseur,

VOR DEM ANLASSEN

1. Kompressor mogllchst
waagerecht aufstellen.
Selne Konstruktion erlau-
bt den Betrieb bei 15
degrees Neigung in Lang-
srichtung und 15 degrees
Neigung In Querrichtung,
ainem Grenzwert, der Let
ten Endes nicht durch
den Motor bedingt wird.
Bei Betrieb des Kompres-
sors auf schragem Gel-
ande Ist darauf zu achten,
daB (bei waagerechter
Stellung) der QOlstand im
Kurbelgenhause des Mot-
ors moglichst nahe an die
obere Markierung herank-
ornmt.

Motor und Kompressor
NICHT mit Of ubertutlen.

ACHTUNG: Wenn der
Kompressor an einen
gemeinsamen Druckkes-
sel angeschlossen oder
mit anderen Kompres-

soren zusammerngesch-

altet werden soll muB

unbedingt ein Ruckschlag-
ventil eingebaut wereden.

2. Bel waggerechtem Kom-

pressor den Olstand Im
Schauglas ablesen; er muB
zwischen der Maximal und
Minimal Marklerung des
Schaugtases liegen.

PRIMA DI AVVIARE LA
MACCHINA

1. Piazare la macchina
in una posiztone la piu
orizzontale possibte_ Il
massimo dislivello con-
sentito dal disegno e di
15 degrees sia nel sen-
so della larhezza che in
senso longitudinale. In
ogni caso, il fattore che
limita la possibilta di
usare la macchina in dis-
livelio non e 1l gruppo
compressore, ma it mo-
tor. Quando si debba
lavorare in posizione nhon
livellata, occorre man-
ternere il livelie olic nella
coppa motore {misurato
con la macchina in pos-
izlone orizzontale vicino
al segno dl max.

tn ogni caso, NON mettere

mal, ne nel motore ne nel
compressore, piv ofio della

quantita massima consentita.

ATTENZIONE: Sel la
macchina viene col-
legata ad un collettore
comune, o viene mon-
tato In parallelo con
attra tfontl di aria com-
pressa, si dovra instal-
lare sulla macchina una
valvola di non ritorno.

2. Colcompressore in
posizione livellata, con-
trollare attraverso |l
ventrino spia i livelle ollo
nel compressore. Tale
livello deve essere tral
contrassegnl max. e min.
sul vetro indlcatore.

ANTES DE LA PUESTA

t. Colocar la unidad en la
posicion la mas horizontat
posible. El diseno de estas
unidades perniites una
operacion desnlvelada con
un limite de 15 degrees,
tanto a lo largo comao lat~
eralmente. E! motor y no

el compresor es el factor
restricitivo en cada caso.
Cuando sea necesario
operar ia unidad en una
posiclon desnivelada es
importante que el nivel de
acelte del carter corre-
sponda a la marca superior
en el indicador, verlficado
cuando la unidad se encuen-
tra en la posicion horizontal,

NGO LLENAR ni et motor ni
el compresor con un exeso
de aceite.

ADVERTENCIA: No conectar
la unidad a un colector o a
cualquier otra fuente de alre
comprimidoe sin equiparla
previamente ¢on una valvula
de retencion,

Pl

2. Manteniendo nivelado el
compresor, verificar el nivel
del acelte. El nivel del aceite
debe estar entre las marcas
de mazimo y minimo en el
indicador.
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3. Check the engine
lubricating oil in accord-
ance with the operating
instructions of the eng-
ine operator's manual.

4. Check air filter res-
triction Indicators.

5. Check diesel fuel
level, A good rule is to
top up after each shift.
This prevents conden-
satlon occurring in fuel
tank.

CAUTION: Use only a
No. 2-D dlesel fuel ol
with a minlmum cetane
number of 45 and sul-
phur content not grea-
ter than 0.5%

6. Check radiator cool-
ant tevel, Ensure unit is
level before checking.

7. Close all service
valves to allow full air
pressure which ensures
proper oil circulatlon.

NOTE: in order (o
allow unit to start at a
reduced foad, a but-
ton type "start-run”
valve, located on the
contro! panel, is in-
corporated In the reg-
ulation control system.
The valve automatically
returns to start position
when the unit is stopped

and air pressure blown-
down.

3. Controie de d huile
moteur suivant prescrip-
tions de ta document-
ation du constructeur

4, Verifler ies indicateurs
de restrictlon du filtre a
air .

5. Controle du niveau de
gazole. I' est une bonne
pratique de faire le plain
au terme de chaque
poste.

ATTENTION: Utlliser
exclusivement du gaz-
ole No. 2-D, indice de
cetane 45 minimum,
teneur maximum en
soufre 0.5%

6. Verlfier 18 nlveau du
fiquide de refroldisse-
ment du radiateur. S'-
assurer que I'ensemble
est blen nivele avant
toute verlfication.

7. Fermer toutes valves
de refoulement de sorte
que la circulation d’hulle
soit assuree par une

pression d'air maximum.

REMARQUE: Une valve de
demarrage-marche nor-
male a bouton situee sur
le circuit de regulation,
permet de demarrer a
charge reduite. A I'arret
du groupe (chute de la
pression de refoutement),
la valve revient automat-
lquement en position de
demarrage.

3. Motorschmierot nach
den Anwelsungen des
Motorhandbuches kontr-
ollieren.

4. Beschrankungsanzeiger
der Luftfilter uberprufen.

5. Dieselstand kontrol-
lieren. Es imptiehit sich,
den Tank nach jeder
Arbeitsschnicht aufzuful-
fen.

ACHTUNG: Nur Dleselo!l
mit elner Catazahl ven
mindestens 45 und einem
Schwatelgehalt von
hochstens 0,5% verw-
anden.

6. Stand des kuhimittels
im kuhler uberprufen.
Darauf achten, daB die
Einhelt vor der uberpru-
fung eben steht.

7. Zum Aufbau des Luft-
drukes im interesse guter
Olzirkulation alle Austrit-

tsventlle offnen.

ANMERKUNG: Um den Kom-
prassor gegen geringere
Lastanfahren zu konnan,
ist in das Regelsystem ein
"Start-Betrieb™ Ventit mit
Knopf an der Bedienung-
safel eingebaut. Bei Abste-
flen des Kompressors und
Abfallen des Lultdruckes
kehrt dieses Ventil auto-
matisch in Start-Stellung
ZUruck.

3. Cantrollare il livello olio
nel motore, seguendo le
istruzioni riportate nel
libretto uso a manuten-
Zione del motore.

4. Controllare gli indicatorl
dl restrizioni sul filtr] dell
aria.

5. Controliare il livello nafta.
E'buona normal rabboccare
al termine di ognl turno di
lavoro.

ATTENZIONE: usare esclu-
slvamente gasolin n.2-D
con numero di cetano

pari ad almeno 45 e con
contenuto di zolfo non
superiore allo 0.5%

6. Esaminare |l livello del
lquido dl raffreddamento
nel radiatore. Prima di
fare quest'esame, verifi-
care che |l dispositivo In
questions sla sul paino

orlzzontale,
7. Chiudere tutte le val-

vole di servizlo, in modo de
permettere la piena pres-
sione d'aria necessaria per
far circolare bene | olio.

NQOTA: Per consetire 'avv-
iamento della macchina con
carico parzializzato, nel sis-
tema di regolazione e incor-
porate una valvola “awiam-
ento-marcia” del tipo a pul-
sante, situata sul pannelio

di comando. Quando la mac~
china si arresta e non vi e
piu pressione residue, la

valvola ritorna automaticamente

in pasizione di aviamento.

3. Verificar el aceite lub-
ricante del motor en con-
formidad con las instruc-
ciones dadas en el man-

ual del operador.

4. Verifcar indicadores res-
triciion filtro de aire.

5. Verificar el nivel del
combustible diesel. La
costumbre de llenear
el tanque desputes de
cada turno de trabajo
da buenos resultadoes.

ADVERTENCIA: Usese

solamente acelte dlesel
No. 2-D con un numero
minimo cetano de 45 y

un contenido de azufre
no mayor de 0.5%,

6. Verifar nivel del fluldo
refrigerante. Asgurar gue
la unidad este nivetada
antes de hacer la verifi-
cacion.

7. Cerrar todas las va!-
vulas de servicio para

asi permitir presion max-
irma de aire, el cual ase-
gura 12 circulaclon debida
del aceite.

NOTA: Para permitir que
la unidad arranque a carga
reducida, una valvula de
‘arraanquemarcha”, con su
puisador ubicada en ia tab-
illa de mando, es incorpor-
ada al sistema de regul-
acion de control. Cuando
la unidad deja de funcioner

y ia presion baja esta valvula
vuelve automaticamente a fa
posicion de arranque.
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STARTING UNIT

1. Turn Key clockwise
to start position.

2. Belease key when
engine fires.

3. The engine will now
be running at a red-
uced speed. Allow
unit to warm up then
depress "start run”
valve 3. The engine
will irmmediately in-
crease to max. speed
and compressor will
soon reach the normal
operating pressure,

CAUTION: To prevent
parmanant cranking
motor damage, do not
crank engine for more
than 30 seconds con-
tinuously. If engline
does not start within
30 seconds, walt one
or two minutes before
re-cranking.

CAUTION: Never allow
the system pressure to
fall below 50 psl (3.45
Bar} to ensure adequ-
ate oll flow to the co-
mpressor at low temp-
earature.

DEMARRAGE DU GROUPE

1. Torner la cle dans fe
sens des aiguilles d'une
montre pour ia position
de demarrage.

2. Relacher la cle quand
le moteur demarre.

3. Le moteur tourne a
regime redult. Laisser
chauffer le groupe, puis
appuyer sur la valve

de demarrage-marche
normale 3. Le moteur
accelere Immediatement
au regime maxi et le
compresseur attelnt ra-
pldement la pression
derefoulement normale.

PRECAUTION: Eviter des
endommagements de
moteur permants, ne pas
tourner la manivelle pour
plus de 30 secondes, at-
tendre une ou deux min-
utes avant de recomme-
ncer.

ATTENTION: La pression
ne doit Jamis chuter au
dessours de 50 psi {3.45
bars}, il y ve du debit
d’'huile vers le compres-
seur aux basses temp-
eratures,

ANLASSEN

1. Schiussel im Uhrz-
eigersinn in Anlassstel-
lung drehen.

2. Sobald der Moter
2undet, Schlussel losl-
assen.

3. Der Motor lauft Jetzt
mit geringerer Drehzaht.
Warmiaufen Lassen und
dann " Start-Betrieb”
Ventil 3 betatigen. Der
Motor lauft sofort auf
volle Touren, und der
Kompressor erraicht bald
den normalen Betrlebs-
duck,

WARNUNG: Um einen
motorschaden durch
lautendes anwerfen zu
vermeiden, motor
nicht langer ais je 30
sekunden ohne unter-
brechung anwerfen.
Wenn der motor nicht
Innerhalb von 30 sek-
unden startet, sind
eine oder zwel minuten
bis zum nachsten
anlassen zu warten,

ACHTUNG: Druck nie-
mals unter 50 psl (3.45
Bar} sinken lassen,
damit ausreichende Ol-
versorgung des Kompr-
essors bel nledrigen
Temparaturen gewahr-
keustet wird.

AVVIAMENTO DEL
MOTOCOMPRESSORE

1. Girare la chiave in
senso orario per posizione
d'avviamento.

2. Rilasciare |la chiave
quando il motore si
accende.

3. A questo punto il
motore sta girando

a aregime ridotto.
Lasciare alla macchina il

tempo di scaldarsl e quindi
premere il pulsante (3)
della valvola
"avviamentomarcia’. Il
motore sl portera imme-
diatamente a pienc regime
@ Il compressore raggtun-
gera in breve la normale
pressione d’eserclzio.

ATTENZIONE: Per non
danneggiare permanent-
amente il motore durante
I'avvlamento, limitare |
templ avviamento a non
parte ancora, aspettare

1 0 2 minult prima di
riprovare,

ATTENZIONE: Non lasciar
maiche |la pressione del
sistema scenda al di
sotto dl 50 libbre/pollice
{cloe 3.45 bar} per as-
slcute al compressore
una lubrificazione adeg-
uta malgrado la temp-
eratura bassa.

UNIDAD DE ARRANQUE

1. Girar llavela en la
direccion de las agujas
del reloj hasta llegar a
la posicion de arranque.

2. En cuanto ef motor
comience soltar la Nave.

3. El motor ahora func-
lona a una velocidad re-
ducida. Permitir que la
unidad se caliente enton-
ces presionar et boton de
entonces prestoner el
boton de la valvula "start-
run” (arranquemarcha)
De Inmediato el motor
acelara a su velocldad
maxima y el compresor

luego acaizara la preslon
normal de operacion

ADVERTENCIA: Para
precenir dano de
arranque del motor, no
trate de arrancarle por
mas de 30 segundos
contihous. Sl el motor
no arranca dentro do 30
segundos, esperar uno o
dos minutos antes de
trater de nuevo

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca per-
mita que el sistems de pres-

lon beja a menos de 50 psi
(3.45 bar) para asegurar la
cireculaclon adecuada de
acelte en al compresor en
temparaatures bajas.
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If the engine does not
start, refer 1o the
Trouble Shooting Chart
found in this publication
and to the separate
engine operator’'s man-
ual.

Allow the engine to
warm up, then push the
"start-run” valve. At
this point in the oper-
ation of the unit it is
safe to apply fuli load
to the engine.

STOPPING

Close all service valves.
Allow the unit to run un-
loaded for a few minutes
to reduce the engine
temperature. It is Imp-
ortant to idle an eng-
Ine 3 to 5 minutes be-
fore shutting it down to
allow lubricating oil and
cooling air to carry heat
away from the combus-
tion chamber, bearings,
shafts etc. Turn key to
"OFF" postion.

NOTE: As soon as the
engine stops the auto-
matic blowdown valve
should relieve all
pressure from the rec-
eiver~-separator system.

Si le moteur ne part pas.
se reporter au tableau de
recharche de pannes in-
corpore a la presente
documentation, et a la
documentation separee
du constructeur du
moteur.

Laisser chauffer le mot-
eur, puis appuyer sur la
valve de demarrage-mar-
che normale. Aucun in-
convenient des lors a

a mettre le moteur en
plaine charge.

ARRET:

Farmer toutes valves de
refoulement. Tourner a
vide pendant quelques
minutes pour reduire

la temparature du mo-
teur. Il Importe qu'un
moteur. ll importe qu’
un moteur tourne a

vide pendant 3 a 5
minutes avant I'arret

de sorte que I'huile de
gralssage et I'alr de
refroidissement puissant
assurer I'echange de le
chalaeur developpee par
les chambres de com-
bustion, fes roulements,
les arbres etc.

REMORQUE: Des I'arret
du moteur, Ia valve aulo
matique vide-vite doit
decharger completement
le circuit bouteille-sep-
arateur,

Wenn der Motor nicht
anspringt, in der Fehl-
ersuchetabelle dieser
Druckschrift und im ein-
schlagigen Motorhand-
buch nachschlagen.

Motor warmlaufen lassen
und "~ Start-Betrieb™ -
Ventlt betaigen.. Der
Motor kann jetzt mit Vol-
last betrieben warden.

ABSTELLEN

Alle Austrittsventile Sch-
leBen. Kompressor einge
Minten leerlaufen lassen,
damit der Motor abkulen
kaan. Der Motor muB vor
dem Abstellen unbedingt
3 bis 5 Munten leerlaufen,
damit das Schmierol und
die Kuhluft die Warme
von der Brennkammer,
den tagern, Wellen ab-
furhren konnen. Start-
knopf in Stellun AUS
schaften.

AMMERKUNG: Sobald
der Motor zum Stillstand
kommt, baut des auto-
matische Entlastungs-
ventil den Druck im
Druckspeicher-Absch-
eidersystem volkammen
ab.

Se il motore non parte.
consultare la tabella del
guasti e possibilicause che
e incluse In questro opu-
scolo e fare riferimento al
manuale di struzioni ret-
ative al motore.

Lasclar prima a! motore il
tempo di scaldarsl, e quind
premere il pulsante di "av-
viamento-marcia®. A que-
sto punto sl potra senza
alcun rischio mattere il
motore in regime di plento
carico.

ARRESTO

Chiuder tutt! | rubinetti di
servizio. Per far scendere
la tempaaratura del mot-
ore. permettere al comp-
pressor di glrare a vuoto
per qualche minuto. E Imp-
ortante far girare Il motore
al minimo pOer 3-5 minuti
prima. dell'arresto perche
I'olio lubrificante e |" aria
del sistema di raffredda-
mento possano smaltire

il calore della camera di
combustione, del cuscinettl,
degli alberi ecc.

AVVERTENZA: Appena il
maotore si arresta la val-
vola automatica di scar-
ico douvrebbe consentire
la fuoruscita defla pres-
sione rimasta nel sistema
servatoio-separatore.

Si el motor no arranca ref-
lerese al Trouble Shooting
Chart {Cuadro de Averias)
que se encuenta en esta
pubicaacion y tambien al
manual preparado para et
operador del motor.

Permita que el motor se
caliente y a continuacion
putsar el boton de la valvula
“Start-run” (arranque-

marcha). En este momento
se puede, sin peligro, poner

el motor en plena carga.

PARADA

Cerrar todas las valvulas de
servicio. Permitir que {a uni-

cada funclore sin carga por

varios minutos para reducir la

temperature de) motor. Es
importante mantener un

motor. Es importeante man-
tener un motor en vacio por

3 a 5 minutos antes de par-
arto para permitir que el aceite
lubricante y el alre de entria-

miento quiten el calor de la

camaera de combustion, los

cojinetes, los ejes, etc,

NOTA: Al pararse el motor
la valvula de purga auto-
matica debe quitar toda la
presion del sistema rec-
eptor-seporador.
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

Jriza

CAUTION: Never allow
the unit to stand idle
with pressure in the
system.

At the end of every
shift, top up the fuel in
the tank to prevent con-
densation building up in
the fuel tank.

PRECAUTION: Ne jamais

laisser I'ensemble a
I'arret avec encore la
pression dans le sys-
teme.

A la fin de chaque equ-
ipe, refaire te plein du
reservoir afin d'empe-~
cher toute accummul-
ation de condensatlon.

ACHTUNG: Kompressor

mit unter Druck
stehendem druckspeicher
abscheldersystem

stehen fassen.

Am Ende jeder Schicht
Tank mit Kraftsoff avaf-
fullen, um die Bildung von
Kondensation im Tank

2u vermelden,

IMPORTANTE: Non lasciar

mal girare la macchina al
minimp con la pressione
nel sistema.

Al termine d'ogni turno,
riboccare il serbatoio nafta
per impedire la formazlone
di condensa.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca perm-

itir que la unidad quede en
reposo con presion en el

Al final de cada turno rellens
el tanque con combustible
para prevenir la formacion de
condensacion en el tanque
de combusticble.
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[ INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN
USARE SOLO RICAMBI GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND
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GENERAL

The compressor is initially
supplied with Ingersoll-Rand
Compressor Lubricating Cil
sufficient for 500 hours op-
eration, Always check the
oil level before start up of
a new compressor. ! unit
for any reason has been
drained it must be filled
with clean new oil before

it is put in operation.

COMPRESSOR OIL CHANGE

After 500 hours operation
{or 2500 hours If synthe-
tic lubrlcant used) an oflt
change must take place.

If compressor has been
operated under adverse
conditions, or under fong
shutdown pericds, an ear-
lier oil change may be nec-
essary as oll deteriorates
with time as well as by op-
erating conditions. Regular
oil change every 300-500
hours (or six months,
whichever comes first) Is
not only desirable but a
good insurance against

the accumulation of dirt,
sludge or oxidized oil
products,

GENERALITES

Dans un premier temps, le
compresseur est fourni
rempli de lubrifiant pour
compresseurs Ingersoll-
Rand en quantite suffisan-
te pour 500 heures de fo-
nctionnement. Toujours
verifier le niveau d'hulle
avant de lancer un nouv-
eau compresseur. Si pour
un motif guetconque, 1"hu-
le a ete vidangee le comp-
resseur doit etre rempll d”
hulle propre avant sa

mise en service.

VIDANGE D’HUILE

Unde vidange complete de
I'hufle est obligatoire apres
S0Ch fonctionnement ou
2,500 h avec les lubricants
syntheques. Sl les condit-
lons d’utllisation du compr-
esseur sont defavorables,
ot de toute facon apres
prolonge If est parfols nec-
essaire de procedur a des
vidanges plus frequentes
car I'alteration de |'huile
resulte non seulement des
conditions de fonctionne-
ment, mals ausst du temps
Une vidange complete tou-
tes les 300-500 h {ou 6
mols a defaut de ce total
d'hueres de fonctionne-
ment) est non seulermnent
souhaitable, mals encore
elle constitute une bonne
assurance contre I'accum-
ulation de crasses. boues
et dechets oxydes d'hyd-
rocarbures.

ALLGEMEINES

Der Kempressor wird vor
Auslieferung mit Ingersoll-
Rand Compressor Lubric-
ating O ausreichend fur
500 Betriebs stunden,
versehen. Vor der Inbet-
riebnahme eines Grund
das Ol abgetassen wurde,
muB der Kompressor vor
Inbetriebnahme mit
reinem, frischen Ot gefullt
werden.

KOMPRESSOROLWECHSEL

Nach 500 Betriebsstunden
{oder 2500 Stunden bei
synthetischer Schmierung)
ist ein Olwechsel vorzun-
hmen ungunstigen Einsatz
bedingungen oder langer-
en Betriebsumterbrechung-
en kann haufigerer Olwe-
chsel erforderlich werden
da das O im Lauf der

Zelt seine Wirkung verilert.
Es wird regelmaBiger Olwe-~
chsel alle 300 bis 500
Betriebsstunden (oder
mindestens alle sechs
Monate) empfohlen, da
auf diese Weise die Abl-
agerung von Schmutz
Schlamm and Oloxydations-
produkten ausgeschaltet
wird.

GENERALE

Il compressore viene forn-
ito inizalmente riempito di
una quantita di olio lubrif-
icante da compressori
Ingersoll-Rand, suffictente
per 500 ore di funziona-
mente. Si raccomanda in
ornt caso di controllare il
livello dell’ olio prima di
avvalre un nuovo compre-
ssore. Qualara, per qual-
stasi ragione, il compress-
ore risultasse scarico occo-
rrer a prima di metterio in
funzione riempirlo di ofio
pulito e nuovo.

CAMBIO OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Cambiarre I'ollo 500 ore
d'essercizo (02500 se si
usa un lubrificante sintet-
ico}. Se il motocompresore
e stato sottoposto a imp-~
leghl gravosi o e rimasto a
lunge fermo, puo essere
necessario diminuire il
periodo tra | cambi olio.
L'olfo Infatt! si altera com
il tempo e in condizioni di
uso severe. | cambi ollo
effettuati regolamente
ognl 300-500 ore {(in

ogni caso non oltre &
mesl) sono una buona
precauzione per evitare
I"accumtilo di sporcizia,
scaglie o pprodotti deriv-
anti dall' ossidazlone

dell’ ofio.

GENERALIDADES

En primer lugar el compresor
contlene una cantidad de
aceite {Ingerscll-Rand)
suficiente para 500 horas de
funcionamiento. Controlar
siempre el nivel de aceite
antes de poner en marcha
un ¢ompressor nuevo. Si,
por cuatquiera razon que
sea, la unidad ha sido
vaclade, es necesario
llenaria con aceite nuevo

y limpio antes de pnerta en
marcha,

CAMBIO DE ACEITE DEL
COMPRESOR

Se debe cambiar el aceite
despues de 500 horas de
operacion (0 2500 horas si
se ha usado un lubricante
sintetico}. Si el trabajo de!
compresor ha sido bajo
condiciones desfavorables

o sl han habldo largos peridos
de parada es posible que es
te cambio sea necesario
antes, puesto que el aceite
se deteriora tnato por el

tiermpo como por condiclones

adversas. Cambios de aceite
cada 300-500 horas (o seis
meses segun to que ocurra
primerc) son no solo desea-
bles pero tambien un buen
seguro contra las acumul-
aciones de sucledad,
sedimento o productos de
acelts oxidados.
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CAUTION: Make sure
the compressor oil level
is never above the centre
of sight gauge. Add oil
only if the level falls to
the bottom of the sight
gauge when unlit is not
running.

Completely drain the recei-
ver separator, piping and
oil cooler. After the unit
has been completely drain-
ed of all oil, replace the
drain plugs, making sure
they are tight. If the oll Is
dralned immediatsly after
the unit has been run for
some time, most of the
sediment will be In suspen-
slon and, therefore, will
draln more readily.

CAUTION: Shorter oll
change Intervals may be
necessary If unit is oper-
ated under adverse condit-
ions.

WARNING: DO NOT, under
any circumstances,remove
any draln plugs, or the oll
ftller plug trom the compr-
essor lubricating and cooli-
ng system without flrst ma-
king sure the alr receiver

ATTENTION: Le niveau
d’'huile du compresseur ne
dolt jamals monter au
dessus du milieu du viseur,
Faire |'appoint exclusive-
ment si le niveau chute au
bas du viseur moteur a
I'arret.

L'huile est conforme aux
specifications de la section
a) du tableau qui sult. St
I'on utilise d' autres lubri-
flants, ceuz-ci devralent
egalement etre conformes
a ces speeclfications app-
reclable, car le gros des
sedements est alors en
suspension ce qui en
favorise I'ecoulement,

ATTENTION: Eventuelle-
ment raccourcir la perlod-
Icite des vidanges dans des
condltions de fonctionne-
ment defavorables,

DANGER: EN AUCUN CAS il
na faut deposer un bouch-
on (vidange ou rempliss-
age) relevant du circuil de
gralssage du compresseur
ou celul de refroidissement
sans s’assurer au preala-

system has been completely ble que la bouteille d'air

relielved of all air presssure.

est totalement detendue,

ACHTUNG: Olstand nie
uber die Mitte des Schau-
glases hinaus steigen
lassen,

Druckspeicher-Abschelder
Rohrleitungen und Olkuh-
ler ganz entleeren. Dan-
ach die AblaBschrauben
welder gut schiieBen.
Wenn das Ol sofort nach
Abstellen des Kompressors
abgelassen wird, sind die
meisten. Schmutzstoffe
in Suspension und taufen
daher lelchter ab.

ACHTUNG: Bei ungunstigen
Betrlebsbedingungen Ist
haufigerer Olwechsel
erforderlich.

WARNUNG: ERST DANN die
AblaBschrauben oder den
EinfullverschiuB von der
Schmiler und Kuhlanlage
des Kompressors losschr-
auben, wenn der Druck

im Druckspelcher vollstand-
ig abgebaut wurde.

ATTENZIONE: Il livello dell’
ollo ompressore non deve
mal superare il centro del
vetrino spia. Aggiungere
olio se il llvello dell’olio, a
macchina ferma, sflora il
bordo interlore del vetrino
spla.

Svuotare completaments
il serbatoio separatore

la tubazioni e It radiatore
dell’ olio Riavvitare il tappo
a serrario. Eseguendo
questa operazionne con
I'ollo ancera caldo lo svuot-
amento richlede meno te-
mpo ed eventuall impurita
sl troveranno ancora In
sospensione.

ATTENZIONE: Con Impie-
ghl gravoesi puo essere
necessario camblare I'clio
compressore con maggior
frequenza.

PRECAUZIONE: Non svitare
mal nessus tappo di svuot-
amento o di riempimento
prima di essere sicurl che
qualche circulto non sla

in pressione.

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurarse

que el nivel de aceite del

compressor nunca este mas

arriba que el centro del

indicador. Solo anadir aceite
cuando el nivel se encuentra
al fondo del indicador cuando

la unidad se encuentra
parada.

Drenar completamente el
receptor-separador, las
yuberias y el enfriador de
acelte. En cuanto se ha
vactado completamente el
compresor, volver a colocar
los tapones de purga,
asegurandose que estan
blen apretados. Sl el
vaciado se realiza Immed-

iatamentre despues de trebajo
prolongado del compresor, la
mayor parte de los sedimentos

s@ encontraran en suspenslon y

resultara mas facll drenarlos
rapidamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Los intervalos
entre cada cambio de acelte

deberan ser mas cortos en
el caso de trabajo en
condiciones desfavorables.

ATENCION: Cualquiera que
sean las condiciones NO
QUITAR NUNCA el tapon de
llenado del sistema de lub-
ricacion y refrigeraclon del
compressor sin asegurarse
previamente de que no
existe presion alguna de
aire en el sistema de
recepcion de aire.
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CAUTION: Some oil mixt-
ures are incompatible,

and result in the lormation
of varnishes, shellacs or
lacquers which may be
Insoluble. Such deposits
can cause serious troubles
such as c¢logging of the
filters. To avold such pro-
blems always specliy
Ingersoll-Rand Compressor
Lubrlcating Oil (5 ltre
container CPN 92735109,

25 litre container CPN
92735117)

OIL FILTER CHANGE

On a new compressor
replace the oil filter elem-
ent after the first 50

and 150 operating hours
or every six months,
whichever comes first.
When using an oil con-
forming to specification
MIL L 46152 or DEXRON
automatic transmission
fluid drain and refill with
new oil every 500 opera-
ting hours or every six
months, whichever comes
first.

ENGINE LUBRICATING OIL

Refer to Engine Operat-
or's Manual,

ATTENTION: Certains mel-
anges d’huiles sont incom-
patibles et risquent de
former des vernis, des
shellacs ou des laques ev-
entuellement Insolubles.
Ces depots risquent de
causer de serieuses
ditficuitles, y compris un
colmatage des filtres. Pour
eviler ces problemes, tou}-
ours specifier I'hulle lubrif-
{ante pour compresseurs
Ingersoll-Rand (recipients
5 litres CPN 92735109
reciplents 25 Iitres CPN
92735117).

REPLACEMENT DU FILTRE
A HUILLE

Sur un groupe neuf ou
remis en, etst remplacer
I'element filtrant apres

les premieres 50 et 150 h
de fonctionnement.
Ensuite, changer |’ element
toutes les 500 h de fonc-
tionnerment ou toutes les
6 mois si cette periode
Intervient en premier.

S'if est fait usage d'une
huile conforme MIL-L-
46152 ou DEXRON (huile
hydraulique pour boltes
automatiques), vidanger
et falre fe plein d'huile
nueve toutes les 500h

de fonclonement ou tous
les 6 mois sl cette periode
Intarvient en premier.

HUILE DE MOTEUR

Consulter le manual de
I'operateur du moteur.

ACHTUNG: Gewisse Olsor-
ten sind Inkompatibel und
fuhren zur Bildung von un-
loslichen Lacken, Schellack
oder Firnisprodukten. Diese
setzen sich ab und konnen
schwerwlegende Storungen
zur Feolge haben, ua Verst-
opfung der Fliter. Um
solche Problerme zu verme-
iden, sollte stets Ingersolt-
Rand Compressor Lubricat-
Ing Ol {5 Liter Beholter
CPN 92735109/25 Liter
Behalter CPN 92735117)
vorgeschrieben werden.

OILFILTERWECHSEL

Des Filterelement muB bel
neuen und uberholten Kom-
presscoren zunachst nach
50 und 150 Betriebsstun-
den und danach alle 500
Betriebsstunden oder
mindestens alle sechs
Monate gewechselt
werden.

Ol nach MIL-L.-46152 oder
DEXRON fur Automatik-
Getriebe alle 500 Betrieb-
sstunden oder minestens
alle sechs Monte wechsein.

MOTOR OL

Siehe Motorfuhrungs-
hand buch.

ATTENZIONE: Alcuni oli, se
miscelati, risultano incomp-
atibili e portanc alla torm-
azione di vernlci, gomme
lacche o lacche che posso-
no essere insolubill,. Talt
depositi possono provocare
Inconvenienti gravi, tra cui
I'intasamento det fitri. Per
evitare problemi del genere
si raccomanda dl utillizzare
sempre {'ollo lubrific-

ante de compressore
Ingersoll-Rand (confezione
da 5 litrl: CPN 92735109;
confezlone da 25 litrl:

CPN 92735117).

SOSTITUZIONE FILTRO
OLIO

A macchina nuova o revi-
sionata sostituire il filtro
ollo compressore a 50 o
a 150 ore - Successive-
mente ogni 500 ore opp-
ure ogni 8 mest. Se viene
usato olio corrispondente
alle specifiche MIL-L-
46152 | ikui DEXRON
cambiere il filtro alento
ognl 6 mesi.

OLIO LUBRIFICANTE PER
iL MOTORE

Fare riferimento al Man-
vale d'istruzionl relativo

al motore.

ADVERTENCIA: Ciertas

mezclas de acelte son Incom-

patibles y pueden resultar
tormaciones de barnices,
lacas, etc. que pueden ser
Insolubles. Tales depositos
pueden ocasionar serios
dahos, tales como atascos
en los filtros. Para evitar
tales problemas espacificar
slempreaceite lubricante
Ingersoll-Rand para compr-
essores (envases de 5 Iitros
CPN 82735109 vy envases de
25 litros CPN 92735117).

CAMBIO DE FILTRO DE
ACEITE

£€n una unidad nueva o
revisada cambilar el filtro

de aceite desputes de

las primeras 50 y 150

horas de funcionamiento.

A continuacion cambiar el
elemento cada 500 horas

de trabajo, o bien cada
meses. segun lo que

ocurra primero,

Durante el uso de un

aceite conforme con las
especiicaciones MIL L 46152
o DEXRON para transmision
automatica, vaciar y llenar
completamente con aceite
nuevo cada 500 horas de
funcionamiento o cada meses
segun lo que ocurra primero.

ACEITE LUBRIFICANTE PARA

EL MOTOR
Vease el manual del operador
del motor,
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COMPRESSOR LUBRIC-
ATING AND COOLING OIL
RECOMMENDATIONS

Ingersoll-Rand Lubricating
Oil is recommended for
use in |-R Portable Com-
pressors 5 litre container
CPN 92735109, 25 litre
container CPN 82735117.
The oil conforms to the
specifications found in
section a) of the foliowing
table. If alternative lub-
ricants are used they too
should conform to these
specifications.

CAUTION: Care should be
taken to ensure that all
downstream components
will be compatible with
synthetic lubricants.

a) AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

51.7 Ce
to
-23.3 c°

USE LUBRICANT:

MIL L 46152-SAE 10W
or

MIL L 2104B-SAE 10W
or

DEXRON or DEXRON
11 AUTOMATIC TRAN-

HUILE LUBRIFIANTE ET
DE REFROIDISSEMENT
POUR COMPRESSEURS
RECOMMENDATIONS
L' emploi de I'huile lubrif-
lante Ingersoll-Rand est
recommande pour les
compresseurs [-R portat-
ifs. Recipients § litres
CPN 92735109, recipients
25 litres CPN 92735117

ATTENTION: S'assurer de
la compatibilite avec les
lubrlficants synthetiques,
de chaque composant
situe en aval du moteur.

a) TEMPERATURE
AMBIANTE
§1.7°C

-23.3°c
UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT

MIL L 46152 - SAE 10W
MIL L 2104B - SAE 10W

HUILE HYDRAULIQUE POUR
TRANSMISSIONS AUTO-

EMPFOHLENES SCHIMIER~-
UND KUHLOL FUR DEN
KOMPRESSOR

For I-R Portable Compres-
sors {fahrbare Kompres-
soren) wird der 5-liter
Behalter CPN 92735108
oder der 25 liter Behalter
CPN 92735117 empfohlen,
Das Ol entspricht den.

ACHTUNG: Sicherstallen,
daB sleh alle nachgesch-
alteten Baulelle mit kunst-
lichen Schmiermittein
vertragen.

a) UMGE BUNGSTEMPER-
ATUR
51.7¢ C

-23.3°C

MIL L 46152 - SAE 10W
oder

MIL L 2104B - SAE 10w
oder

DEXRON oder DEXRON

Il fur AUTOMATIK GETRIEBE

OLIO PER LUBRICAZIONE
E RAFFREDDAMENTO DEL
COMPRESSORE
RACCOMANDAZIONI

L' olio lubrificante Ingersoll-
Rand e raccomandato per
I'uso nei compressori tras-
portabili 1-R in contenitori

da 5 litri (CPN 92735109}

e da 25 litri (CPN
92735117}. E conforme

alle caratteristiche di cul

alla sezione a} della tabe-
Ita seguente. Qualora sl
utilizzino lubrificante alter-
nativi, @ essenzlale che
stano conformi a queste
stesse caratteristiche.

ATTENZIONE: Tutto clo che
viene a contatto con |'olio
deve essere compatibile
con i lubrificanti sintetlci,

a} ON TEMPERATURA
AMBIENTE DA
S51.7C

-23.3°C

USARE OLIO CON
SPECIFICHE

MIL L 46152 - SAE 10W
oppure

MIL L 2104B - SAE 10W
appure

DEXRON o DEXRON ¥
FPER TRANSMISSIONI

ACEITE DE ENFRIAMIENTO
¥ LUBRICACION PARA EL
COMPRESOR

Se recomlenda el uso del
aceite de lubricacion I-R en
compresores portatiles 1-R
envase de 5 litros CPN
92735109 y envase de 25
litros CPN 92735117.

El aceite se ajusta a las
especificaciones que
flguran en la seccilon a)
de la siguiente tabla. Si se
alterna el uso otros lub-
ricantes, estos deben
tambien ajustarse a estas
aspecificaciones.

ADVERTENCIA: Tanga cuid-
ado que todos los comp-
onents sean compatibles con
jubricantes sinteticos.

a) TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE

St C

-23.3°C
USE LUBRICANTE

MIL L 46153-SAE 10W
MIL £ 2104B-SAE 10 W

DEXRON ¢ DEXRON |l
FLUIDO DE TRANSMISSION
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b) AMBIENT TEMPERATURE b} TEMPERATURE

-23.3°C
to
-45.6° C

USE LUBRICANT

** MIL L 236998
{Synthetic Lubricant)
‘4t MIL L 46167
(Sub zero Arctic
Lubricant}

Ascertain that MIL L 46152
lubricants meet API Class
CC only and not CD.

** MIL L 23699B-Lubric-
ants which meet this spec-
ification are used in most
jet aircraft engines and
should be available world
wide.

‘4 MIL L 46167-1s inten-
ded to supersede Federal
Specification APG No 1
{Aberdeen Proving Ground
Purchase Description No1)
APG No t is the current
designation for sub-zero
arctic lubricants.

For tegnperalures above
51.7 C or below

-45.6 T please

consult I-R Customer
Service Department.

DEXRCN - Reg. Tm of
General Motors Corp.

AMBIANTE
-23.3°C

-45.6°C

UTILISER UN LUBRIFIANT

**MIL L 236998
{Lubrifiante de synthese)
***MIL L 46167

{Lubrifiant pour climats
articques, gel permantent}

Lubrifiants MIL L 46152
obliga toirement conformes
APl classe CC a I'exclusion
de la classe CD.

“* MIL L 23699B-Lubrl-
fiants utllises dans la plu-
part des moteurs d'avions
a reaction, en principe
disponibles dans le monde
entier.

“rt MIL L 46157-Lubrif-
lants desines a remplacer
la specification federale
APG No 1. (Aberdeen
Proving Ground Purchase
Description No 1) APG No
1. est actuellement la
designation des lubrif-
iants pour climats artigues
{gel permanent).

En ce qui concerne les
temperatures superieures
a51.7° Cou

inferieures a 45.6°C
service apres vente

Ingersoll-Rand.

DEXRON - mar%le deposee
General Motors Corp.

b} UMGE BUNGSTEMP-
ERATUR
-23.9°C

-45.6°C

‘*MiL L 236998
(Synthetisches Schmiermittel)
**MIL L 46167

(Arktik Schmiermittel)

Nur Ol der Spezifikation

MIL L 46152 nach API-
Klasse CC. nicht CD.
verwenden.

**MiL L 23699B-Derartige
Schmiermittel kommen
weitgehend in Dusentrie-
hswerken zur Anwendung
und sind allgemein verf-
ugbar,

***MIL L 46167~ Tritt an
die Stelle von Federal
Specification APG Nr 1
{Aberdeen Proving
Ground Purchasing Descr-
Iption Nr !), gegenwartige
Spezifikation fur Arktik-
Schmiermittel.

Bei Umgebungsotemperat—
uren uber 51.7 C oder
unter-45.6° C lassen Sie
sich von Ingersoll-Rand
beraten.

DEXRON Eingetragene
Schutzmarke von General

Motors Corp.

b} ON TEMPERATURA
AMBIENTA DA

-23.3°C

-45.6° C

USARE OLIO CON
SPECIFICHE

** MIL L 236998
(oppure }

*** MIL L 46167

Verificare che I'olio MIL L
46152 corrisponda alla
classe CC e non CD delle
specifiche API.

Gl olii con specifica * *MIL
L 236998 vengono usati
per | motori defli aviogett|

Sonno percio disponibHi

In tutto il *** MIL L 46167
E la specifica sostutiva
della specifica federale
APG No 1 che indica norm-
almente | lubrificanti da
utilizzarsi con temperature
artiche.

Per terrgperalure superiori
a 51.7 Cinferiori a
-45.6°C consultare assist-
enza tecnica Ingersoll-Rand

plu vicina.

DEXRON - Marchio Dep-
ositato della General

Motors Corp.

b} TEMPERATURA
AMBIENTE

-23.3°C

-45.6° C

USE LUBRICANTE

** MIL L 236998
(Lubricante sintetico}
*4CMIL L 46167

(Lubricante para temperat-
uras glaciales de menos de
cero).

Asegurese que lubricantes
MIL L 48152 conforman
con Clase CC del Apt

y ho CD.

** MIL L 23699B-Lubric-
antes conformes a esta
especificacion se usan en
la mayoria de aviones |et
y se podran comprar en
todas aprtes del mundo.
t** MIL L 46167 esta prev-
isto para sustuir a las
especificaciones APG No
1 es la designacion corr-
lente para lubricantes
aptas para condiciones
glaciales menos de cero.

Para temperau{,ras mas
altas que 51.7 C o men-
ores que -45.6° C sirvase
consultar el Departmento
Ingersoll-Rand Servicio
paara Clientes.

DEXRON - Marca
Registrada de la General

Motors Corp.
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) INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL—RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN
USARE SOLO RICAMBI GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND

-&J'J-Jﬁ.ﬂl‘}ﬁ‘i




Service Hours Interval Description Operation
Water Coolant Check level & top up if necessary
Dail Air filters Clean dust collector boxes
y Lubricant ofl Check level & top up if necessary

Fuel tank Refil to prevent condensation

50 Compressor oil filter Replace after first 50 hours from new

Check for build up of foreign matter
Monthly Coolers Clean if necessary by blowing out with air
or pressure wash.

150 Compressor oil filter Replace after first 150 hours from new.
Compressor oil filter gep;ace
Compressor oil eplace

500 6 Months Hoses [nspecf
Fan drive belt Replace
Engine breather Clean element
Air filter elements Replace

1000 1 Year Compressor discharge Test operation of unit
Temperature switch
Wheel bearings Pack with grease
|

: Cooling system Add anti-freeze and inhibitor
As required Battery Clean & grease terminals
4.0 MAINTENANCE P3755P Revision 01 08/90




Heures De Service Intervalles

Description

Entretien Requis

Quotidennement

Refroidisseur a eau
Filtres d'air
Lubrifiant

Reservoir carburant

Verifier e niveau et remplir si necessaire
Nettoyer les boites a poussiere

Verifier le niveau et remplir si necessaire
Remplir pour eviter la condensation

Filtre huile compresseur

Remplacer apres 50 heures (filtre neuf)

50
Verifier I'absence de corps estrangers.
Mensuellement Refrigerants nettoyer si necessaire a I'air comprime ou au
fet d'ave.
150 Filtre huile compresseur Remplacer apres 150 heures (filtre neuf)
Filtre huile compresseur Remplacer
500 Semestriellement  Huile compresseur Remplacer
Flexibles Verifier
Reniflard moteur Nettoyer 'element
Elements filtres a air Remplacer ‘
1000 Annuellement Thermorupteur, refoulement  Verifier le fonctionnement

compresseur
Roulements des roues

Garnir de graisse

Selon les besoins

Circuit refroidissment
Batterie

Ajouter antigel et inhibiteur
Nettoyer et graisser les poles

4.1
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Betriebs Stunden Abstande Beschreibung Erforderliche Wartung
. Fullstand uberprufen und gegebenenfalls
Wasserkuhlmitte! nachfullen
Taglich
Luftfilter Staubsammliungkasten reinigen
Krafstofftank Nachfullen, um kondensation zu vermeiden
. Nach den ersten 50 Betriebsstunden vom
50 Offilter Kompressor Neuzustand betrachet austauschen
Monatlich Kuhl Auf Ansammiung von Fremstoffen hin
onatliic unier untersuchen. Beir Bedarf mit Luft oder
Druckwasche durchblasen
, nach den ersten 150 Betriebsstunden vom
150 Offilter Kompressor Neuzustand betrachtet austauchen
Olfilter Kompressor Ersetzen
500 6 Montate Olfilter Ersetzen
Schlauche Nachsehen
Entlufterrohr Motor Element saubern
1000 Jahrlich Elemente Luftfilter Ersetzen
Temperaturschalter Betriebsweise der Einheit uberprufen
Radlager Mit Fett stopfen
Kuhlanlage Gefrierschutzmittel und Hemmstoff zugeben
Nach bedarf Batterie Reinigen und Endstellen fetten
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Ore Di Funzion

Periodo Intervallo Descrizione

Manutenzione Richiesta

Refrigerante ad acqua

Conrroﬂa(e it ivello e rabboccare, se
necessario

Giornaliero Filtro dell’ aria Pulire i raccoglipolvere
. . Controllare il fivello e rabboccare, se
Qlio lubrificante necessario
) Riempire per evitare la condensazione
50 Serbatoio carburante Sostituire dopo 50 ore d'uso
Mensil Refri i Controllare che non c¢i sia accumulamento
ensile eirgerantl di sostanza estranea. Pulire se necessaio con
aria compressa o lavaggio a pressione
150 Filtro olio compressore Sostituire dopo 150 ore d'uso
_ Filtro olio compressore Sostituire
500 6 mesi Olio compressore Sostituire
Tubi flessibili Isezionare
Stiatatoio . Pulire I'emento
1000 1 anno Eiementi filtro aria Sostituire

Interruttore termico
Cuscinetti ruote

Controlfare il funzionamento defl'unit a
Riempire di grasso

Come richiesto

Sistema di raffreddamento

Batteria

Aggiungere anticongelante e inibitori
Pulire e ingrasssare i termiali

4.3

MANUTENZIONE

PJY75SP

Revision 01 08/90




Horas De Servico Periodo Intervalo

Descripcion

Mantenimiento Requerido

Enfriador agua

Verificar nuvel y agregar si hay necesidad

Diario Filtros aire Limipiar cajas colectar polvo
Aceite Lub. Verificar nevel y agregar si-hay necesidad
Tanque combust Relienar para prevenir condensacion
50 Filtro comp. aceite Cambiar filtro nuevo despues 50 horas
“Verificar concentracion despues 50 horas
Cada mes Enfriadors Verificar concentracion materia extraha
- Si existe limpiar con lavado a presion aire/
agua.
150 Filtro comp. aceite Cambiar filtro nuevo despues de 150 horas
Filtro comp. aceite Cambiar
500 6 meses Aceite comp. Cambiar
Mangueras Revisar
Respirador mot. Limpiar elemento
Elementos filtro aire Cambiar
1000 1 ano Interrup temp descarga Verificar operacion de unidad
comp.
Cojinetes ruedas Empaquetar con grasa
Segun necesidad Sistera enfria miento Agregar anticongelante e inhibidor
Bateria Limpiar y engraser terminales
4.4 MANTENIMIENTO P3755P Revision 01 08/90
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Llalt

GENERAL

The service/maintenance
chart shown in this section
indicates the various com-
ponamts description and the
intervals when maintenace
has to take place. Qil cap-
acities, etc. can be found in
the general data. Any speci-
fication or specific require-
ment on preventive main-
tenance for engine refer to
Engine Instruction Manual.

SCAVENGER LINE

The scavenge lina runs from
the drop tube in the centre
of the separator tank cover
to the orifice elbow fitting lo-
cated in the air end rear
bearing housing.

Check orlfice and hoses at
every service as a blockage
will cause oil carryover.

COMPRESSOR OIL FILTER

Change the compressor oit
filters at 50 hours and there-
after every 500 hours, or
every six months whichever
comes first.

To service the oll filter it is
necessary to shut the unit
down. Wipe off any external
dirt and oil from the exterior
of the filter to minimise any
contamination from enter-
ing the lubrication system.

Turn the spin-on filter ale-
ment counter-clockwise to
remove it from the filter
housing

GENERALITES

Le tableau d'entreitien pre-
sente dans catte section indi-
que les differents composants
et les Intervallas auzquels ils
dolvent etre entretenus. Les
capacites d'huile. etc.. se
troubent dans les caracter-
istiques et |"entretien du mot-
aur, se reporter au manuel
d’intrucions du moteur.

CIRCUIT DE RECUPERATION

Le circuit de recuperation va

du tube viseur dans le centre

du couvercle du reservoir

separateur a 1'ofiftce du conde

gltue dans |’ orifice du termanal
‘air.

Verlfier |I'orifice et les durits a
chaque entretien commae un
bloquage causera una accum-
ulation d'hulle.

FILTRE A HUILE
COMPRESSEUR

Changer les filtres a huile du
compresseur apres, toutes les
500 heures ou tous les six mols
selon ce qui arrive d'abord.

Pour deposer le filtre a huille,
Il est necessaire d'arreter le
groupe. Essuyer poussleres et
corps gras de |'exterleur du
filtre en vue de minimiser 1a
poliution du circult de grals-
sage. Ensulte:

Tourner la cartouche consom-
namble dans ie sons contraire.
des alguilles d'une montre
pour |la desposer de la tete

de filtre.

ALLGEMEIN

In diesem Abschnitt weden die
veerschiedenan Intervalle zur
Wartung beschrieban. Die
Wartung des Motors solite nach
Angabe des Herstellers erfolgen.

OLRUCKLAUF/
ABSCHEIDER

Die Tucklaufletung fu%t vom
Tropfschiauch in der Mitte des
Abscheiderkesseldeckels ru
dem sich im Luftaustrittskanal
befindichen Mundstuck.

Bel jeder Wartung Mundstuck
und Schlauche uberprufen, da
Verstopfungen einenolubertrag
veruachen.

KOMPRESSOROLFILTER

Die Olfiiter des kompressors
sind nach 50 Stunden zu
wechseln. Daraufhin Ist ein
Austausch alle sechs Monate
notwendig, Je nach dermn was
fruher errelcht wird.

Zur Wartung des Filters muB
der Kompresssor abgestelit
werden. Fliter auBen relnigen,
damit moglichst wenig Schmutz
In dle Schmlerantage gerat,
und wie folgt vorgehen.

Fiterelement nack links drehen
und sus dem Gehause nehmen.

GENERALITA

Nella tabella manutenzione/
riparazione sono descritti i
vari gruppl componenti del
moto-compressore e la fre-
quenza con cul sl devono ef-
fettuare le operazioni di man-
utenzione. Per specifiche o
dati caratterisici relativi al
motore riferirsl all manuale

di instruzione del motore.

TUBO DI RECUPERO

Il tubo dl ricupero parte dal
tubo di sgancio sltuato al cen-
tro del serbatoio di separa-
ione e arlva all'ugelio a go-
mito sulla strozzatura del
sistema ad arla compressa.

L'ugello ed i tubi flessibili ven-
no controfiantt durantl ogni
periodo di manutenzione altri-
mentl un Ingorgo potrebbe
causare un riflusso delt’ ollo.

FILTRC OLIO
COMPRESSORE

Sostituire | filtrl dell ofio del
compressore dopo le prime
50 ore. Questa sostituzione
viene pol esegulta ogni 500
ore oppure ognhli 6 masi,
I'intervallo piu breve del due
essendo guelio cha si applica.
Per la sostituzione del filtro
olio compressore la macchina
deve essere fermata. Pulire
i"esterno del filtro per evitare
! contatto diretto con spor-
clzla o polvere e procedere
come segue,

Simontare I flitro, svitan-
dolo In senso antiorarlo.

GENERALIDADES

El cuadrc e mantenimiento
presentado en esta seccion
indica los diferentes com-
peonentes y los intervalos

en |los cuales deben ser
mantenidos. Las capacid-
ades del aceite, etc. se
encontraran en los Datos
Generales. Cualquier espec-
ificaion o requerimientos
especificos para el manten-
imiento preventivo del motor
sirvase consultar el manual
de instrucciones det motor.

CIRCUITO DE RECUPERACION

El circuito de recuperacion va
desde el tubo goterno en el
centro de la tapa del tanque
separador hasta el conectador
acodado del orificio que se en-
cuentra en el cuello del com-
resor.

FILTRO DE ACEITE DEL
COMPRESOR

Cambie los filtros de aceite del
compresor despues de 50 horas
y a cada 500 horas o sels me. es
que siguen. cualqulera sea el
primero.

Para obras de mantenimiento del
fitro de acelte es necesari¢ parar
la unidad. Limplar todas las
acumulaclones de polvos o de
acelte del exterior del filtro con
el fin de reducir la posibilidad

de contaminacion del sistema de
lubricacion.

Girar el elemento del filtro en el
sentldo contrarlo a las agujas del
relo] con el fin de sacario del
carter del filtro.

Veriflcar que las juntas del
fiitro esten libres de suclen-
dades y danos. Limplar o
reparar sl es inecesario.
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

CAUTION: If there is any
indication of formation

of varnishes, shellacs or
lacquers on the oll tilter
element, it is a warning
that the compressor lub-
ricating and coeling oil
has improper character-
istics and should immed-
iately be changed. Refer
to Section 3, Lubrication
in the Operator's Manual,

Ciean filter gasket contact
area.

Install new filter by turning
element clockwise until
gasket makes intitial con-
tact. Tighten an additional
1/2 to 3/4 turns.

Start engine and check for
leaks before placing unit
back Into service.

COMPRESSOR OIL
SEPARATOR ELEMENT

" Normally the separator ele~
ment will not require perlodic
replacement provided the
air and oil filters are prop-
erly maintained.

COMPRESSOR OlL

Any oit change must take

ﬁlace every 300 operating
ours or every six months

whichever comes first.

NOTE: Add oil enly if the

level falls to the bottom of
the sight gauge when the
compressor is shut down.

ATTENTICN: En presence
de depots de vernis, de
gommes ou de laques sur
I'element filtrant, proceder
Immediatement a la vid-
ange de I'huile car ces
matieres conslituent aut-
ant de signes que I'huile
du compresseur est non
conlorme. Se reporter a
la section 3 Graissage du
present manuel.

Nettoyer la surface de con-
tact du joint du filtre.

Poser un filtre neuf en tour-
ant la cartouche dans le sens
des alguilles d'une montre
jusqu'a ce que le joint fasse
contact. Serrer plus loin de
1/2 ou 3/4 tour.

Faire derarrer fe moteur
et controler |'etancheite
avant de remettre le groupe
en service.

ELEMENT SEPARATEUR
D'HUILE COMPRESSEUR

En principe I'element sep-
arateur ne necessite aucun
rempalcement periodique
pour autant que |’ entretien
des filtres a air et a huile soit
correct,

HUILE COMPRESSEUR

Vidange d'huile toutes les 500
h de fonctionnement ou tous
les 6 mois si cette pariode
intervient en premier.

ATTENTION: L'huile ne
doit jamais monter au-

dessus du millleu du viseur,

Falre :appoint exclusive-
ment si le niveau chute
au bas du viseur, comp-
resseur a l'arret.

ACHTUNG: Lackartige Ruck- ATTENZIONE: Se si verilica

stande am Filterelement
deuten au! eine unrichtige
Olsepezitikation hin. Ol
soforl wechsein. Siehe
Abschnitt 3 der Beltriebs-
anleitung.

Kontaktflachen der Filter-
dichtung reinigen.

Neuen Einsatz nach rechts
drehen, bis die Dichtung
anfiegt. Dann 1/2 bls 3/4
Drehung weiter festdrehen.

Motor anlassen und vor
Welderinbetriebnahme des
Kompressors auf Undichtigkeit
prufen.

KOMPRESSOR
OLABSCHEIDER
ELEMENT

Solange Luft und Olfilter ord-
nungsgemaB instandgehaiten
werden, erfordert dies Einheit
im aflgemseinenkeine regel-
maBige Erneurung.

KOMPRESSOROL

QI alle 500 Stunden oder min-
destens alle sechs Monate
wechseln.

ACHTUNG: O niemals uber
die Mitte des Schauglass
hinaus ansteigen lassen.
Nur dann nachfullen, wenn
das Ol bel Abstellen des
Kompressors bis auf den
Boden des Schauglases
sinkt.

nel filtro laformazione di
vernici, morchie o lacche,
I'otio has sublto alterazioni
significative e deva immed-
ialemente esserecambiato.

Pulire la superficie di con-
tatto della guarnizione del
filtro.

Montare un filtro nuovo, avvit-
andolo in senso orario fino

a che la guarnizione sia a
contatto con le sua sede. Ser-
rare pol a mano per 1/2 o 3/4
di giro.

Mettere in moto e verificare
che non vi slanc perdite.

ELEMENTO FILTRANTE
DEL SERVATOIO
SEPARATORE

Normalmente il filtro separ-
tore non richiede sostuzioni
periodiche, se | filtri dell’ aria
e deli*olio sono stati oggetto
di una buona manutenzione

OLIO COMPRESSORE

Deve essere sosituito ogni 500
ore oppure ognl B mest.

ATTENZIONE: Il livello non
deve mal superare Il centro
del vetrino spia. Aggiungera
ollo solo se, a macchina
ferma il llvello @ molto basso
rispetto al centro del vetrino.

ADVERTENCIA: Si hay cual-
quier indicacion de la form-
acion de barnices o |de lacas
en el elemento del liltro de
acelle esto senal de alarma
indicando que el aceite lub-
ricante y refrigerante del
compresor contlene caracter-
isticas indebidas y que es
precliso cambiarla de in-
mediato. Vea Seccion 3, Lub-
ricacion, en el manual del
operador.

| impie el area de contacto

de la junta del filtro.

Instaler un filtro nuevo, girando
el elemento en el sentido de las
agujas del raloj, hasta que la
junta haga contactio incial.
Apretaric con un giro adicional
de 1/2 a 3/4 vuelta.

Poner en marcha el motor y
comprobar que no hay fugas
antes de volver a poner 1a uni-
dad en servicio.

ELEMENTO SEPARADOR
ACEITE COMPRESOR

Normalmente el elemento sep-

arador no necesitara remplazo

pericdico con tal que los filtros

de aire y acelite tienen manteni-
miento adecuado.

ACEITE DEL

COMPRESSOR

Cambios de aceite son neces-
arios cada 500 horas de trabajo
o cada sels meses segun to gque
ocurra primero.

ADVERTENCIA: Es impres-
cindible que el nlvel del
aceite nunca se encuentre
mas arribs del centro del
indicador. Anade aceite
solo cuando el nivel so en-
cuentre en el fondo de!
indicador cuendo el ¢com-
presor esta parado.
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Glall
TYRES/TYRE PRESSURE PNEUMATIQUES- REIFEN/ PRESSIONE NEUMATICOS/PRESION S his /Y
PRESSION REIFENDRUCKE PNEUMATICI DE NEUMATICOS

See Section: General Data

RUNNING GEAR
WHEEL BEARINGS

Should be packed every twelve
months using wheel bearing
grease (conforming to speci-
fication MIL-G-10924)

ENGINE FILTERS/OIL
FILTER/FUEL FILTER

All must be serviced in ac-
cordance with the instructions
as scheduled In the engine
operation and maintenance
manual.

PROTECTIVE SHUTDOWN
SYSTEM

Consists of:

A. Air discharge temper-
ature switch, Qil pressure
switch belt break switch.

Check switches every three
manths for correct opera-
tion.

Once a year, the temper-
ature actuated switch
should be tested by remov-
ing it from the unit and
placing it in a bath of
heated oil.

The oil pressure switch
should operate at 1 bar,
the compressor temper-
ature switch should op-
erate at 120°C.

Voir la section Caracter-
Istiques generales.

ROULEMENTS DES
PIGNONS MOTEURS

Garnir tous les 12 mois en
utilsant une graisse pour
routements de roues con-
forme MIL-G-10924.

FILTRES DU MOTEUR/
FILTRES A HUILE/
FILTRE A COMBUSTIBLE

Tous doiven etre entretenus

selon les instructions et com-

me prevu dans le manuel
d'operacion du moteur et
d'entretien.

SECURITES ENTRAIN-
ANT L'ARRET DU
GROUPE

I consiste d'un:

A. Contact de temper-
ature de decharge d'air.
Contact de pression d’huile,
contact de ruptrure de
courrole.

Verifier tous les 3 mois le
fonctionnement de ces
securites.

Une fois par an, controler
le thermoncontact dans un
bain ¢’ huile chauffee apres
1" avoir depose.

Le contact de pression
dhuile devrait s"actionner
ala 1 bar, le contact de
temperature du compres-
seur devrait s’actionner a
120 oC.

Slehe: Allgeemeine Daten

RADLAGER DES
LAUFWERKS

Alle 12 Monate mit Lagerfett
nach Mit.-G-10924 stopfen.

MOTORFILTER/
OLFILTER/
KRAFSTOFFILTER

Die Wartung derselben ist it.
Anwelsung und Angaben im
Motorhandbuch und War-
tungsbuch zu erfolgen,

SICHERHEITS-
ABSCHALTSYSTEM

Bestehand aus:

A. Luftaustritts-Tem-
pearaturwachter. Oldruck-
wachter. Riemenbruch-
wachter.

Funktion der Temperatur
und Druckwachter alle drei
Monate kontrollieren.

Der Oldruck wachter muB
1 bar, der Kompressor-
termperaturwachter bei
120° C ansprechen

Verdi: Caratteristiche generall,

CUSCINETTI RUOTE

Ingrassare ogni 12 mesi con
grasso per cuscinetti corrispon-
dente alle specifiche MIL-G-
10924,

FILTRI MOTORE!/
FILTRI DELL'OLIO/
FILTRO CARBURANTE

Vease Seccion: Datos Generales

COJINETES DE LAS

RUEDAS DEL TREN

RODANTE

Deb. ran ser empaquetados cada
doce meses usando grasa lubri-
cante para cojinetes de ruedas
que conforma a la especificacion
MIL-G-10924

FILTROS DEL MOTOR/
FILTRO DEL ACEITE/
FILTRO DEL
COMBUSTIBLE

Tutti questi filtri vanno esaminati Todos los filtros deben tener

e sostiuitl secondo le istruzioni
e gli intervalli di tempo elen-
canti nel manuale di manut-
enzione e funzionamento del
motore.

DISPOSISTIVI
D’ARRESTO D
SICUREZZA

S distinguono in:

A. Termosato per scarico
aria. Pressostato olio. inter-
ruttore di rottura cinghia.

Controllare | dispositivi di
sicurezza almento ognbi 3
mesi.

L' Interruttore per la temper-
ature dell'olio dev essere In
grado d'entrare in funzione
alla pressione di 1 bar.

La pressione del’'olio dev'es-
sare di 1 bar; il termostato
del compressore deve entrare
In funzione a 120 ° C.

servicios de revision conforme
a las instrucciones y sequn to
programado en el manual de
operacion y mantenimiento del
motor.

SISTEMA DE PARADA PROTECTIVA

Consiste en;

A. Interruptor de temperatura de
' W S il e i
st e s Lo e asTal

descarge de aire.

Verificar imeruptores cada tres
meses para asegurar operacion
correcta.

Una vez al ano se debe probar e;
interruptor que es accionado por
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Interruptor de temperatura del
aceite deberia funcionar a 1 bar
El interruptor de temperatura del
compresor deberia funcionar a
1200 C.
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BATTERY

Keep the battery terminals
and cabie clamps clean and
lightly greased to prevent the
build-up of corrosion. Keep
correct electrolyte level with-
in the cells.

The hold-down clamp should
be kept tight enough to pre-

vent the battery from moving.

CAUTION: Always discon-
nect the battery cables
before performing any
maintenance or service,

AR FILTER ELEMENTS

The air filters should be in-

specied and maintained dally.

Dust collector boxes should
be cleaned daily, this will be-
come more frequent in dusty
operating conditions. Dust
collectar boxes must not be
aliowed to become more
than half full.

Replace air filter elements
when restriction indicator
shows red every 1000 hours
or every year whichever
comes first.

It is recommended that air
filter elements be replaced
by new Ingersoll-Rand ele-
ments. however if new ele-
ments are not at hand the
blocked elements my be
cleaned and re-used. For
cleaning the following instr-
uctions must be adhered to:

NEVER REMOVE AND
REPLACE ELEMENTS
WHEN COMPRESSOR
IS RUNNNG

BATTERIE

Pour empecher la corrosion,
les bornes et les tetes de
cables de la batterie doivent
etre a tout moment propres
et graisses. Retablir system-
atiquement le niveau d'elect-
rolyte de chaque element. Le
serrage des ferrures de ret-
enue doit suffire a immaobil-
iser la batterie.

ATTENTION: Debranche-
ment obligatoire des cables
de batterie avant toute
intervention d'entretien.

FILTRES A AIR (Elements)

Chaque jour les filtres a air
devratent etre inspectes et
entretenus.

Les boites collectrices de

cussieres devraient chague
our etra nettoyees, ceci s'-
avers plus frequent dans des
conditions d’ operations pous-
slereuses. Les beites collect-
rices de poussieres ne devra-
tent pas etre plus qu'a moitie-
pleines.

Remplacer les elements de
filtre a air quand le voyant de
restriction s'allume au rouge,
toutes les 1000 heures et cha-
que annee dependant fequel
des deux arrive le premier.

On recommande de remplacer
les elements du filtre a air par
de nouveaux elements Inger-
soll-Rand. Cependant sl I'oen
n'a pas a portee de la main de
nouveaux elements, les ele-
ments bouches peuvaent etre
nettoyer on doit suivre les ins-
tructions suivantes:

NE JAMAIS ENLEVER QU
OTER DES ELEMENTS QUA-
ND LE COMPRESSEUR EST
EN MARCHE

BATTERIE

Batterie und Kaabelklemmen
sauberhalten und zum Schutz
gegen Korrision leicht einfet-
ten. Fur den richtigen Elek-
trolytstand in den Batterie-
zellen sorgen. Die Halterrung
muB fest genug sitzen, um
Berschieben der Batterie zu
verhindern,

ACHTUNG: Vor allen War-
tungsoder Reparaturarbei-
ten die Batteriekabel abt-
rennen.

LUFTFILTERELEMENT

Die Luftfilter sind taglich zu
uberprufen und zu warten.

Staub fangkisten sind taglich
Zu reinigen. Bei staubigen
Arbeitsbedingungen ist es
haufiger durchzufuhren.
Staubfankasten durfen nie
mehr als halb voll sien,

Luftfilterelemente austaus-
chen. wenn die Begrenzung-
sanzeige rot anzeigt alle 1000
Stunden oder einmal Im Jahr.
was fruher eintritt,

Es wird empgolhen daB tuft-
filterelemente durch neure
Ingersoll-Rand Elemente
ersetzt werden, Wenn keine
neuen Elemente rur Verfug-
ungstehen. konnen die ver-
stopften Elemente gereinigt
und wieder verwendet werden.
Beim Reinigen ist folgendes

Zu beachten:

NIEMALS ELEMENTE ENT-

FERNEN UND AUSTAUSCH-

BATTERIA

Mantenere i contatti e i morse-
tti puliti e leggermente ingras-
sati per evitare corrosione.
Mantenere il corretto livello

dell' elettrolite. Le regetta di
fissaggio devono essere suf-
ficientemente strette per evitare
spostamenti della batteria.

ATTENZIONE: Staccare sam-
pre | cavi prime di proced-
ere a qualsiasi manuten-
zione o riparazione.

FILTRI ARIA

| filtrh arta vanno esaminati
e sottoposti a manutenzione
giornaliera.

| contenitori per raccogliere la
polvere vanno puliti ognl giorno
od una frequenza del genera
deve essere incrementata uiter-
iarmente in presenza eccesiva
di polvere. Questi contenitort
non devono riempirsl! piu della
meta,

Gl elementi filtranti vanno sos-
tituti guando I'indicatore di
restrizioni diventa rosso ogni
1000 ore. oppure ogni anno.

Si raccomanda di sosituire gil
elementi filtrantt con dei nuovi
ricambi Ingersool-Rand. Se

non di sono degli elementi

nuovi a disposiziona, st possano
pulire gh elementi bloccatl per
poi utilzzarli &l nuovo. [l proced-
imento da seguirisi viene elen-
cato qui sotto:

BATERIA

Mantenga los terminales y las
pinzas de los cables impios y
ligeramente cubiertos de gras
para asi prevenir la formacion
de corrosion. Mantenga el nivel
correcto electrolia en los
elementos. las grampas deben
estar bien apretados para evitar
el movimiento de la bateria.

ADVERTENCIA: Siempre hay

que desconectar los cables de la
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bateria antes de hacer cualaquier
trabajo de serviclo o mantteni-

miento.

ELEMENNTOS DEL
FILTRO DE AIRE :
Se debe examinar los filtro
de aire cada dia.

Se debe limpilar las cajas

de retencion de polvo cada
dia o con mas frecuencia en
condiciones mas empolvados.
Estas cajas deben permanecer
a solo medio llenar y no mas.

Reemplazar los elementos de
los filtros de aire cuando los
indicadores de restriccion estan
en rojo, cada 100 horas, o cada
ano, cualqueira sea el primero
en llegar.

Se recomienda que los eleme-
ntos del filtro de aire sean
reemplazades poir nuevos eleme-
ntos Ingersoll-Rand. Pero en
caso de no poder obtener elem-
entos nuevos es posible limpiar

y re-usar los elementos obstru-
idos. Para esta limpieza es
necesarlo siguir estas instruccio-
nes:

NON BISOGNA MAI TOGLIERENUNCA SACAR Y REEMPLA-

E SOSTITUIRE GLI ELEMENTY

ZAAR LOS ELEMENTOS CUAR-

EN WENN DER KOMPRES- FILTRANTI CON IL COMPRES- NDO EL. COMPRESOR ESTA

SOR LAUFT,

SORE IN MOVIMENTO

FUNCIONANDO
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REMOVAL AND CLEANING

t. Clean exterior of filter
housing.

2. Remove end cap and em-
pty dust collector box.

3. Unscrew hex. nut securing
main element to housing.

4. Remove element.
5. Clean inside of housing.

6. Clean element by directing
a jet of dry compressed air
at no more than 5 bar {73
P.S.1.] at an angle of 45°
to the outside of element.
Carefully blow any dust
from each fold of the
element.

NEVER USE COMPRESSED
AIR TO BLOW THROUGH
THE ELEMENT MEDIA.

7. Mark the no. of services
to the main element on the
end of the safety element.
Safety shouid be replaced
at least every five (5) ser-
ices of the main element.

8. Safety elements must not
be cleaned and re-used.

DEMONTAGE ET NETTOY-
AGE

1. Nettoyer I'exterieur du boi-
tier du filtre.

2. Enlever le bouchon et vider
la boite collectrice de pou-
sslere.

3. Devisser I'ecrou hex' fixant
|'element principat au boit-

er.

4. Enlever I'element,

5. Nettoyer I'interieur du bolt-
ler.

6. Nettoyer I'element en diri-
geant dessus mais vers I'-
exterieur de I'element, un
jet d’air comprime sec a
une pression ne depassant
pas 5bars {73 P.S.1} aun
angle ded45® . A'aide de I'
alr comprime, enlever toute
Fousslere de chaque pli de
‘element,

NE JAMIS DIRIGER L'AIR
COMPRIME DIRECTEMENT
A TRAVERS L'ELEMENT.

7. Noter le nombre d'entre-
tien de I'element principat
sur I’extremite de |'ele-
ment de securite. L ele-
mem de securite devralte
etre remplace au moins
apres que I etement prin-
cgpal alt ete entretenu cing
{5) fois.

8. Les elements de securite ne
doivant pas etre nettoyes
pour etre re-utilises.

ENTFERNUNG UND REINI-
GUNG

1. Das AuBere des Filterge-
hausse reinigen.

2. SchiuBkappe abnehmen und
Staubfangkasten ausleeren

3. Sechskantschraube losen,
die das Hauptelement mit
dem Gehaouse verbindst.

4. Element entfernen.

5. Das tnnere des Gehauses
reinigen.

6. Element it Druckkluft du-
rchblased. nicht mehr ats
5 Bar {73 P.S.1}) anwenden
mit einem Winkel von 45°
auf die AuBenseite des
Elements gerichtet. Vor-
ichtlg Jeglichen Staub aus
allen Falten des Elements
blasen.

NIEMALS MIT DRUCKLUFT
DURCH DAS ELEMENT
MEDIUM BLASEN

7. Die Anzah! der Wartungen

des Hauptelementes am En-

de des Sicherheitsatementes

vermerken. Das Sicherheit-

selement solite mindestens

nach je 5 Wartungen des

r-:jauptelementes ersetzt wer-
en.

nicht gereingt und wieder
verwendet werden,

PROCEDURA DI RIMOZIONE
E PULITURA

1. Pulire I'esterno dell’ allogio
de! filtro,

2. Togliere il coperchio e svuo-
tare il raccoglitore di pol-
vere,

3. Svitare il dado esagonale
che fissa |' elemento prin-
cipale all'alio?gio.

4. Asportare |'elemento filtr-
ante.

5, Puliere I'interno deli’ allog-
gio.

6. Pulire ' elemento con dell’
arta compressa asclutta ap-
plicando una pression di 5
bar ad un angolo di 45°
all ‘esterna dell’ elemento
stesso. Soffiar via tutte le

articella di polvere presenti
n ogni plegatura dell' ele-
mento.

NON 81 DEVE APPLICARE
L'ARIA COMPRESSA ALL'
ELEMENTO FILTRANTE IN
MANIERA DIRETTA.

7. Marcare Il numero di man-
utenzioni fatte sull’ elemento
principate su di un lato
dell’elemento dl sicurezza.
Quest'ultimo va sosituito a
a sua volta ogni cingque (5)
Interventl fatti sull' elemento
principale.

Sicherheitsetlemente durfen 8. Gli elementl filtranti di sicur-

ezza non vanno mai puliti ed
utllizzati di nuovo.

RETIRAR Y LIMPIAR:

1. Limpiar el exterior del carter
del filtro.

Betirar tapa y vaciar caja de

retencion dei polvo.

3. Desatornillar turca hex. que
segura el elemento principal
al carter.

4. Retirar elemento.

5. Limpiar interior deil carter.

6. Limpiar elemento usando un

chorro de aire seco a preston,

a no mas de 5 bar (73P.5.1).
a un angulo de 45 ©
ior del elemento.
Concuidado soplar el polvo
de cada pliego del elemento.

NUNCA USAR AIRE A PRES-
ION POR EL ELEMENTO
MEDIA

7. Marcar el no. de serivios al
elemento principal en la

punta del elemento de segur-

inda. Se debe reemplazar
este elemento por lo menos
cada cinco (5) servicios del
elemento principal.

8. No limpiar o re-usar los ele-
mentos de segulridad,
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INSPECTION

1.

Check for cracks, holes or
any other damage to the
element by holding it up
against a light or by pas-
sing a lamp Inside.

. Check the seal at the end

of the cartridge and replace
if any sign of damage is
evident.

3. Renew Safety element if

inspection reveals damage
to main etement.

REPLACEMENT

1.

Assemble the new or clean-
ed elements into the filter
housing.

. Ensure that the seal seats

properly on the bottom of the
housing.

. Secure the element in hou-

sing by hand tightening the
hex nut.

. Assemble the dust collect-

or box parts ensuring they
are correctly positioned
with the lug interlocked
with the slot in the cover
rirm.

. Ensure the arrow and
"top’ marking on the col-

lector box is corractly pos-
itioned,

. Reset restriction Indicator

by depressing rubber dia-
phragm.

. Before starting machine

check ali clamps are tight.

INSPECTION

1.

2.

3.

Recharcher tout craquelure,
trou ou tout autre endom-
magement sur |'element en
le tenant devant une source
de lumiere ou en faisant pas-
ser une lampe a |'interieur.

Verifler fe joint et fe rempla-
cer si tout signe d"endom-
magement est evident.

Renouviler |I' element de sec-
urite si I'inspection revele
quelque endommagement de
I' element principat.

REMPLACEMENT

1. Monter les elements nouv

2.

3.

4.

6.

7.

eaux ou nettoyes dans le
boitier du filtre.

S'assurer que les joints
resposent correctement
sur la base du boltier.

Fixer a la main ' elerment
dans le boitier a 1’ alde de
I'ecrou hex.

Monter les parties da la

boite collectrice de pous-
sieres en s'assurant gu’'elles
son correctement position-
nees avec |'ergot qui s' ajuste
dans la fente du bord du
couvercle.

. S'assurer que la fleche et

la marque "TOP" {HAUT)
sur |a boite collectrice sont
en position correcte.

Regler a nouveau le voyant
de restricion en poussant

le diaphragme en caoutch-
ouc.

Avant de faire demarrer Ja
machine verifier que toutes
les brides sont correctement
serrees.

INSPECKTION
1.

Auf Bruche. Locher oder
sonstige Schaden unter-
suchen, indem man es
gegen das Licht halt oder
eine Lampe hineingibt.

. Dichtung am Ende der

Patrone nachsehen und
bei Anzelchen von Besh-
adigung ersetzen.

. Slcherheitselement ern-

euern, wenn sich bel der
tnspektion eine Bashadi-
gung des Hauptelements
gezelgt hat.

ERSATZ

1.

Neue oder gereinigte Ele-
mente wieder in das Filter-
gehause einsetzen.

. Darauf achten, daB alle

Dichtungssitze richtig am
Boden des Gehauses sitzen.

. Das Element im Gehause

befestigen. indem die Sech-
skantmutter mit der Hand
angezogen wird.

. Die Teile des Staubfang-

kastens zusammesetzen
und darauf achten, daB

sie sich in der richtigen Lage
mit der Nase im Schiitz

des Deckelrandes liegend
befinden.

. Daraut achten, daB der

Ptell und dle markierung
"top-oben” an dem Staub-
fangkasten In der richtigen
Position sind.

. Begrenzungsanzeige neu

elnstellen, indem das Gum-
ml—dDIaphragma geduckt
rd.

. Vor Anlassen der Maschine

uberpruten, daB alle Ktem-
men fest sitzen.

ISPEZIONE

t.

Vedere se ci sono fori, fes-
sure ¢ qualsiai alira imper-
fezlona porando I’ elemento
controluce opure facendo
passare unal lampada all’int-
erno dello stesso.

. Esaminare la tenuta deit’

elemento flitrante e sostit-
uire il tutto se si ritevano
delle Imperfezioni.

. Seo l'ispezione cosl fatta

rivela dei problemi nefi’ele-
mento principale, bisogna
ricordas| di sostituire |'ele-
mento di slcurezza.

SOSTITUZIONE

1.

Montare il nuovo elemento
flitrante {o quello pulito) nell’ -
alloggio del filtro.

., Verificare che 1a tenuta sia

montate con cura sulla base
dell’ allogglo.

. Fissare |'elemento nell' allog-

gio stringendc a mano il dado
esagonale.

. Montare I vari componenti del

racccoglitore di polvere, ver-
iflcandone la posizione con

liguetta bloccate nella sccanal-

atura prasente nel bordo del
coperchio.

. Verlfacre che la freccia e la

parola “top” presenti sul rac-

coglitore siano messi in posizi-

one giusta.

. Impostare dl nuovo I'lnd-

icatore di restrizione pre-
mendo Il dlaframma di
gomma.

. Prima d'avviare la macchina

vertficare che tutti | morsettt
siano stretti bene.

INSPECCION

2.

3.

. Buscar grietas, hoyos u otros .| | - J g
danos al elemento examina an"s oo e

dolo contra la luz o con una
lampara puesta adentro.

Examinar el sello en la punta
del cartucho y cambiario si
hay senas cualesquiera de
averlas.

Cambiar elemento de segurl-
dad sl la examinacion demu-
estra danos en el elemento
principal.

REEMPLAZO

1.

5.

7.

Montar los elementos nuevos
o limpios en el carter del
filtro.

. Asegurarse que el selio est e

colocado ensu sitio en la
parte Inferior del carter.

. Fijar el elemento en el carter

apretando por mano la tuer-
ca hex.

. Montar las plexas de las cajas

de retencion de polvo, aseg-
urandose gque esten en posic—
lon corecta con la orejeta
encajando con la ranura

en el borde de la tapa.

Asegurarse que la flecha y
la marca "top” en la caja
de retencion esten en la
posicion corecta.

. Reajustar el indicador de

restriccion presionando el
diagragma de jebe.

Antes de poner en marcha
la maguina asegurarse que
todas las abrasederas esten
ajustadas.
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO it
RADIATOR/OIL COOLER RADIATEUR/REFROIDISSEUR KUHLER/OL RADIATORE!/ RADIADOR/ a1 g4 .
D'HUILE KUHLUNG RADIATORE DELL'OLIO ENFRIADOR ACEITE 2t /AN Ny e

When grease, oil and dirt accu-
mulate on the exterior surfaces
of the oil cooler, its efficiency is
impaired. Each month it is
recommended that the oil cooler
be cleaned by directin? com-
pressed air carrying, if possible,
a non-flammable safety solvent
through the core of the oil
cooler, This should remove the
accumulation ot grease, cil and
dirt from the exterior of the oil
cooler core so that the entire
cooling area can transmit the
heat of the lubricating and cool-
ing oil to the air stream.

FUEL TANK

The fuel tank should be filled
dally or every eight hours.
To prevent condensation

in the fuel tank it is advis-
able to top up after com-
pressor is shutdown or at
tcra% end of each working

COOLING FAN DRIVE

Perlodically check that the fan
mounting bolt in the fan hub
has not loosened. if, for any
reason it becomes necessary to
remove the fan or to retighten
the fan mounting bolt, apply a
good grade of commercially
avatilable thread-locking com-
pound t¢ the bolt threads and
torque the bolt to 18 lbs ft/
(24Nm) . Fan belt should be
checked reqularly for wear,

Lorsque les corps gras et
polluants colmatent les surfaces
externes du refrigerant d' huile,
le rendement de ce dernier est
redult. )l est recommande de
proceder tous les mois au
nettoyage du refrigerant d huile,
pour cela on utilise un jet d'air

comprime vehiculant, si possible.

un solvant de sucurite ininflam-
mable, par le radiateur du
refrigerant d hulle. De cette
maniere. on nettoie les corps
gras et polluants ce I’ exterieur
du radiateur de sorte que
I'entlere surface d'echange soit
en mesure de dissiper au flux
I*air la chateur vehiculee par
I"huile de graissage-refroidis-
sement.

Ansammiungen von Fett, Ol
oder Schmutz an den AuBen-
flachen des Olkuhlers beein-
trachtigen seine Leistung,
Jeden Monat mit Druckluft
und. wenn moglich, einem
nichtfeuregelfahrlichen
Losungsmittel durchblasen.

Dadurch werden Fett, Ol-und
Schutzansammlungen von der
Aubenseite des Ohlukuhlers
entfernt. daB die gesamte Kuhl-
flache zur ubertragung der
Warme des Schrmier-und
Kuhlois auf den Luftstrom ver-
fugbar tst.

RESERVOIR DE COMBUSTIBLE KRAFTSOFFTANK

COMBUSTIBLE

Le reservolr de combustible
devrait etre ermpli quotidien-
nement ou toutes les huit

Pour empecher toute conden-
sation dans le reservoir de
combustile, il est recommande
d’en faire le plein apres ferm-
eture du compresseur ou bien,
a la fin de la journee de travail.

COMMANDE DU
VENTILATEUR
REFROIDISSANTE

Verifier pernodiquement que

le boulon de montage du vent-
tilateur dans le moyeu du
ventilateur ne s’ est pas des-
serre. Si. pour quelque rai-
son que ce soit, il s'avere
necessaire d’oter le ventil-
ateur ou de resserer le bou-
lon de montage du ventilateur.‘
de pas de bonna qualite, les
filets du boulen et appiquer

un couple de torslon de 18
livres plad {24Nm). La cour-
roie du ventilateur devrait

Der Kraftsofftank is taglich
oder alle acht Stunden auf-
zufalten. Um Kondensation
im Tank zu vermeiden wird
empfohien, nach dem
Abstellen des Kompressors
aufzufullen oder am Ende
eines jeden Arbeitstages.

LUFTERANTRIEB

RegelmaBig nachprufen, ob
slch die Ventilator befestig-
ungsschraube in der Nabe
gelockert hat. Wenn aus
irendeinem Grund der Ausbau
des Ventilators oder das
Nachstellen der Befestigungs-
schraube erforderlich wird,
Gewinde mit einem guten hand-
elsublichen Gewindearatiermit-
tel behandein und die Schraube
auf 18 |bs ft (24Nm} anziehen.
Ventilatorriemen regelmatig
auf VerschleiB untersuchen.

Se sulle superfici radianti esterne

del radiatore st accumula grasso.

olic o polver, la sua efficacia dim-

inuisca. Ognl mese, quindi, la
superficie radiante deve essere
pulita con aria compressa mes-

colata se possiblile. ad un solvente

non inffammabile, spruzzatl at-
raverso e aletta di raffredda-
mento. Rimuovendo, cosl, il

grasso, |'olic la polvere, !'area

deflla superficie radiante aumenta,

aumentando contemporanea-
mente la capacita di raffredda-
mento.

SERBATOIO NAFTA

I serbatoio deve essere riempito
tutti | giorni o ogni 8 ore. Per
evitare fenomeni di condesa e
preferibile procedere al rif-
ornimento quando ta macchina

e ferma o alla fine della gior-
ata lavorativa.

ANZIONAMENTO PER
VENTOLA D1
RAFFREDDAMENTO

E necessario controltare
periodicamente che il bul-
fone di montaggio della cen~
tola non si sla svitato. Se per
qualsiasi motivo hisogna
smontate la ventola oppure
stringere di nuovo |’ apposito
bullone di montaggic, st con-
siglia d'applicare sul filetto
del bullone uno dei normali
campostt blocca vite prima
d'applicare al bullone una
coppia di 24 Nm. La cinghia
dell ventola di raffreddamento

<y A
La eficacia del refrigeragor de
aceite baja cuando grasa, acey, Y, o, Jly ol - ad Leis
ysuciedad se acumulan en la SR }_ . L.
su%erﬁcie exterior. Se recom- <! 20 0 4 C)]“-J" Jde
ienda que cada mes el refrider . SUS BE ) soh B OB
aador sea limpiado por aire > M " Ji "-’)_’J' L"l_b o-
comprimido que lleva. si es e kil g 5 o3 Ol 0 gayll

SR, Y SN DA 5 o oy sy )
erador. Lol Lyda b o SGE0) ¢ Jag
Sy I Ay RaziW Lls ady
IR 1 U I ST (P
S My oIl hand NN
N et BN ISR G e 1
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Celadl g Ul ety G
TANQUE DE COMBUSTIBLE 2958 Ol 33
COMBUSTIBLE

El tanque de combustible debewld JS o Ly 253,81 015 e £
ser llenado cada dia o despues ¢ i Y PAI
de cada ocho horas. Para pre—f's__g’ & J) o .ﬁu. e
;enir cota;denbslacion en el tanque! ! o il o 4l 2S5
e combustible es avisabte Ll i el all Cilal
llenarlo despues de cerrar el f’!‘}s e cny o Tt LAl ilad A,
comnpresor o al final de cada CJes
jernada.

TRANSMISSION VEN- 2y plliomy o ) g
TILADOR REFRIDERACION . .

Vlerificar periodicamente que 4 -3 3 dop i g dl s
el perno de fijacion del cubo | ARE Z
del ventilador no se haya soltac" =~ o ""’-’"‘] b.! s
Si. por cua’quira razon sea  _#n ot of iy L1 S5 LW

necesario sacar e! ventilador . . . - .
o rearetar el perno de fijacion, =¥ Jx oAty M
bl o AN A2 S 0 e i

aplicar una grasa de calidad
comercial para sellado de ros- ) . R
s EY pA L sl VA Mg

cas a los pasos de la rosca y

apretar el pernc a un par
torsor de 18 libra/pie {24Nm).
. a4k e o ST ddaz. i ya

Se debe examinar la correa
del ventitador con regularidad
para ver si muestra senos de

etre inspectee reguli rement dev'essere esaminata ad inter- deterioro.
afin de controler son usure. valli regolari per rilevarne
|"eventuale usura.
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HOSES

Every 500 hours of operation
it is necessary to inspect alt
of the intake lines to and
from the air cleaners. and
all of the flexible hoses

used for air lines, oil lines
and fuel lines.

All components of the engine
cooling air intake system
shouid be checked period-
ically to keep the engine

at peak efficiency.

FLEXIBLES

Toutes les 500 h de fonction-
nement il est necessaire de con-
troler chaque conduit d' arrivee
et de sortie d' [air des filtres, et
tous les raccors souples d’air,
d’huile et de gazole.

Tous les composants du dis-
positif d'admission d’air de
refroidissement du moteur
doivant faire |"objet d un
controle periodique.

SCHLAUCHE

Alle 500 Betriebssstunden

mussen alle Luftlilterleit-

ungen und alle in den Luft-,

Ot-und Kraftsoffleitungen

Zum Einsatz kommenden

gchlauche uberpruft wer-
en.

De Kompressor und Motor
elastisch gelagert. die Luft-
filter jedoch starr befestigt
sind, sind flexible Verbin-
dungen eine unerlaBliche
Voraussetzung.

TUBAZIONI

Ogni 500 ore di funzionamento
¢ necessario controliare le tub-
aziond aria che arrivano e par-
tono dai liltri. le tubazioni fles-
sibili dell aria dell” olio e della
nafta.

Tuttt | cormponenti del sistema
di filtraggio e di raffreddamento
devono essere controliati per—
iodicamente per mantenere it
motore in perfetta efficienza.

MANGUERAS

Cada 500 horas de trabajo es
necesario examinar todos los
tubos de admision que entran a
y salen de los limpiadores de
aire. y tambien todas las
mangueras flexibles usadas para
aire, aceite y combustible.

El disenoc de estas unidades
requeire que el motor y el com-
presor sean montados elastica-
mente, en combinacion con
fitros de aire rigidos, y con-
exiones flexibles entre las
partes son absolutamente
imprescinidibles.
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SPEED AND PRESSURE  REGLAGE DU DRUCK - UND INSTRUZIONI PER LA REGULACION DEL Ml s b i
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SPEED AND PRESSURE

REGULATOR ADJUSTING

INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU
REGULATEUR DE VITESSE
ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK - UND
DREHZAHLREGLER

INSTRUZION! PER LA
TARATURE E DEL

REGOLATORE DE

PRESSIONE E D! VELOCITA

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION
Y DE VELOCIDAD

er_hdh}uoum
i Ny

Normally regulation requires
no adjusting. but if correct
adjusment is lost. proceed
as follows.

Before Starting Engine

|. Inspect threttle arm © on
engine governor to see
that it is resting against
full speed stop E.

2. Loosen locknut C and
turn screw B antf clock-
wise until no tension is
felt on screw. Now turn
screw one full turn clock-
wise.

After Starting Engine

3. Allow unit to warm up then

press start-run valve 't'

4. Qpen and adjust service

valve on outside of machine
to maintain 100 psi (6.9 bar)

on discharge pressure
gauge.

5. Ensuring that pressure is

maintained at 100 psl (6.9
bar) adjust requlator screw

B8 until throttle arm O just
lifts off stop E.

NOTE: Adjusting regulator
screw clockwise will raise
full speed pressure.

Normalement la regulation
ne demande aucun reglage
mais si deala est necessaire,
proceder comme suit.

Avant de Demarrer

Apres le demarrage du motor

4,

5.

Examiner le levien O du

regulateur moteur pour

voir s'il est en appui con-
tre la butee de pleine

vitesse E

Deserrer le contre-eccrou
C et tourner fa vis B dans le
sens contraire des aigullles

d'une motre jusqu’'a ce qu' -

aucune tension ne se fasse
sentir sur Alors tournier la

vis d'un tour complet dans
le sens des aigullles d’une

montre.

3. Llaisser chauffer le groupe

puis appuyer sur la vaive de

demarrage-marche nor-

male "1°,

Ouvrir et regler la valve de
reloulement situee a I'ex-
terieur du groupe de sorte
que le manometre de re-
louement indique 100 psi
E!B.S bars).

n s'assurant que la pres-
sion se maintient blen a 100
pst (6.9 bar ), ajuster la vis
re%ultrlce B jusqu ace que
le bras d'accelerateur O
se leve Juste de |'arret.

REMARQUE: Envissant la
vis du regulateur on aug-
mente la pression de re-
loutement au regime maxi.

6. Close service valve, engine 6. Fermer la valve do service,

will slow to Idle speed
Loosen focknut ‘G’ on alr

cylinder "3° and rotate to

adjust idle speed to 1400
rpm. Repeat steps 5-6 If
required.

le moteur ralentira Jusqu' au
regime de ralentl.
le contre-ecrou 'G' du
cylindre d'alr '3’ et faire
tourner de maniere a regler
le regime de ralent| sur
tr/mn. Repeter les operations
5etsllyaleu

esserrer

400

Normalerweise ist der Reg-
ler wartungsfrei falls jedock
eine Naachstellung erfor-
derlich wird, wie folgt vor-
gehen.

Vor dem Anlassen des MotorsPrima dl mettere in moto
1. Nachprufen, ob Reglerge-

stange O fest am Anschiag
E anliegt.

2 Gegenmutter C lockern und

Schraube B nach links
drehen, bis keine Span-
nung mehr fuh 1 bar ist .
Daraufhin Schraube um
elne Drehung nach rechts
drahen.

Nach dem anlassen der
maschine

3

Kompresssosr warmlaufen
laufen lassen und ~Start-
Betrieb" Ventll "1° bet-
atigen.

Luftaustriftsventit auBen
an der Maschine offnen
und auf einen Manometer-
wert von 100 psi (6.9 bars)
einstellen.

Drauf achten, daB ein

Oruck von 100 psi (6.9 bar)
aufrecht erhalten wird,

und Reglerschraube B
drehen. bis der Drossel-
klappenhebel O gerade vom
Anschiag E abgeht.

ANMERKUNG: Bei Rechts

drehun

werden Druck und

Drehzahlerhoht.

6. Das Wartungsventii schlieBen
- der Motor wird auf dle
leerlaufdrehzahl verlangsamt.
Sicherungsmutter 'G" an
Luftzylinder '3’ losen und
drehen, um die
Leerlaufdrehzahl auf 1400
U/min einzustellen. Schritt 5
und 6 bet bedarf welderholen.

Normalmente il regclatore non
richiede interventi. Se la tara-
tura originale risultasse alter-

ata procedere come segue.

1. Controllare che la leva O
del tirante comando mot

ore appeggi contro il fond-

ocorsa E del regolatore

2. Allentare il dado di fermo

C a quindi girrare la vite B

In senso antlorario fino a

che non si percepisce al-

cuna tensione sulla avite

stessa. A questo punto si
fa fare un giro completo in

senso orario alla vite di
regolazione.

Con macchina in moto

3. Faria riscaldere e premere

il puisants della valvola d
du vie 1",

4 Aptire parziaimonte | rub-

inetti di servizio per stabili-
zzare ta pressione di man-
dada su 100 psi (6.9 bar).

5. Verficando che la pressione 5,
si mantenga sul 100 psi (6.9

bar), regolare I'aF osita
vite B fino a che i

della farfalla O sl solleva
dal" arresto E.

NOTA: Awitando la vite in
senso oratio sl ragglunge !
pieni gri e la massima pres-
sone.

regime a vuoto del motore

scendera al minimo. Allentare
Il controdado 'G’ sul cliindro ad

raccio

Narmalmente la regulacion no
necista ajustes, pero si esto
fuera necesario prodeda segun
se indica a dontinuacion.

Antes De Arrancar el Motor

1. Verlficar que la palanca O
esta apoyada conta el soporte
E de plena velocidad.

2. Contratuerca C y girar el
tornillo B contralo a las agajas
dell reloj hasta que no se
sequida atornillar el tornillo
una vuelta completa el sen-
tido de las aguias del reloj.

Despues de Arrancar el Motor

3. Permitir gue la unidad se
callente, despues pulsar el
boton de la valvula de dos
viag "1°.

4. Abray ajuste la valvula de

servicio en la parte exterior

de fa magina hasta man-
tener 100 psi (6.9 bar) en
el manometro de des-~
carga presion.

Agegurandose que la presion

se mantenga a 100 psi (6.9

bar}, ajuster el tornilio reg-

ulador B hasta gue la pal-
anca del regulador D apenas
se levanta del limitador

{stop) E.

NQOTA: Girando el tornillo reg-
ulador en el sentido de las agu-
jas def reiof elevara la presion

a maxima velocidad.

arla compressa "3 e girarlo per
regolare il regime minimo a vuoto

a 1400 girl/min,

6 Chluder 1a valvola di servizlo, I 6. Clerren la valvula de servicio, el
motor disminulra la marcha hasta

ponerse en ralentl. Afiojen fa

contratuerca 'G' en el cilindro
del aire '3' y giren para ajustar
el ralentl a 14

necesarlo, repltan los puntos 5 y

Orpm. Sl es

ngetere eventualmente le fasi 5 6.
e 6.
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FAULT FINDING CHART

1. Low fuel level
. . 2. Blocked fuel filter . . T
1. Engine will not starl 3 Low water level 6. Qil blows back into air filter Faulty unloader vaive
4. Electrical fault
1. Engine speed too iow
.o . 2. Blocked air cleaner : . : ;
2. Air discharge capacity too low 3. High pressure air escaping 7. Excessive vibration Engine speed too low
4. Excessive clearances in air end
1. Low oil level
2. Dirty or blocked oil cooler
3. Wrong grade of oil 1. Operating pressure too high
3. Compressor overheats 4. Defective bypass valve B. Safety valve blows 2.  Regulator out of adjustment
5. Recirculation of cooling air J. Fauity requlator valve
8. Faulty temperature shutdown switch
7. Slipping fan belt
1. Low engine oil pressure
. 2. High engine coolant temperature
1. Blocked scavenge line ; ;
. . . 3.  High compressor oif temperature
4. Excessive oil carried over to 2. Punctured separator elerent ; ,
. . A 9. Unit prematurely shuts down 4, Low engine coolant level!
discharge air 3. Pressure in system too low 5 Switch failure
6. Electrical fault
7. Fuel starvation
1. Incorrect setlting to throttie arm
2. Blocked fuel filters
5. Engine speed too low 3. Faulty reguiator valve 10. Qil seal leaks Improperly fitted seals
4. Blocked silencer on regulator
valve
6.0 FAULT FINDING - COMPRESSOR P375SP Revision 01 08/90




TABLEAU DE DEPISTAGE DES PANNES

Niveau de combustible bas

{.
2. Filtre a air bouche 6. Refoulement d'huile dans le 1. Soupape de dechargement
Le moteur ne demarre pas 3. Niveau d'eau bas filtre a air defectueuse
4. Faule electrique
1. Vitesse moteur trop basse
. s 2. Nettoyer d'air bouche
C?&aalt)easc;ee degagement d’air 3. Fuite d'air ahaute pression 7. Vibration excessive 1. Vitesse de moteur trop basse
P 4. Jeu excessif au tuyau
d'echappement d’air
1. Niveau d’huile bas
2. Refroidisseur d’huile bouche ou
sale
3. Mauvais grade d’huile 1P ion d he t haut
4. Soupape de degagement defecliese 8. Pression s'echappe par soupape . | c55/0f1 de marche trop naute
Le compresseur surchauffe 5. Remise en circulation d’air entrain de securite 2. Regualteur mal ajust
" e refroidic 3. Soupape regulatrice defectueuse
6. Contact de fermeture de
temperature defectueux
7. Courroie du ventilateur glise
1. Pression d’'huile du moteur basse
2. Temperature du liquide
refroidissant du moteur haute
) J. Temperature de I'huile du
Apparition excessive d'huile a la ; ‘é’,%ﬂ?egf S’g;%‘;gﬁ;"frnérgggcme 9. Ensemble se ferme compreasseur hautg
decharge d'air ' : prematurement 4. Niveau du liquide refroidissant
J. Pression du systeme trop basse du moteur bas
5. Contact defectueux
6. Faute electrique .
7. Mangue de combustible
1. Bras de 'accelarateur regle
Iincorrectemen!
Vitesse du moteur trop basse g ggggzpae iggtﬂgrsrtigedgg:g?fgus o 10. Niveau d’huile fuit 1. Joint mal monte
4. Silencieux bouche sur la soupape
du regulateur
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FEHLERQUELLEN-TABELLE

1. Kraftstoffstand niedrig
2. Kraftstoff-fifter
1. Motor springt nicht an verstopft 6. Olruckschlag in den Luftfilter 1. Fehlerhafter Druckregler
3. Wasserstand niedrig
4. Elektrische Storung
7. Morqrdehzah! Zu niedria
2. LufiablaB zu gering g b!g:gggiuﬁﬁﬁ?gﬁfweicm 7. Ubermassige Vibration 1. Motordrehzahl zu niedrig
4. Zuviel Spiel am Luftaustritt
1. Niedriger QOlstand
2. Oikuhler verschmutz! oder
verstopft
3. Falsche Oisorte 1. Betriebsdruck zu hoch
3. Kompressor uberhitzt 4. Fehlerhaftes Umgehungsventil .B. Sicherheitsventit versagt 2. Kontrtolle falsch eingestelit
5. Wiederumlauf der Kuhiluft 3. Fehilerhaftes Kontrollventil
6. Fehlerhafter Temperaturab-
schaltschalter
7. Keilriement rutscht
1. Maschinenoldruck zu gering
2. Hohe Motorkuhlmittel-
, tempeeratur
1. Spulleitung verstopft
4. UbermaBiger Olubertrag zur ; - 3. Hohe Kompressor-COltemperatur
Ablassluft L ASlsier Suichiochert 9. Vorzeitige Abschaltung 4. Niedriger Motorkuhimittelstand
’ g .gering 5. Schalterausfail :
6. Elektrisches Versagen
7. Krafstoffmangel!
1. Falsche Einstellung des
2. Verstopfte Kraftstoff-filter
5. Motor drehzahl zu niedrig 3. Fehlerhaftes Eisteliventil 10. Olstand lauft aus, 1. Schilecht angebrachte abdichtung
4. Schalidampfer am Regler
verstopft
6.2 FEHLERSUCHE - KOMPRESSOR P3755P Revision 01 08/90




PROSPETTO DELLE CAUSE

1. Livello bass odi carburante
2. Filtro del carburante
bloccato I . . .
1. |l motore non parte 3. Liveilo basso dell’acqua 6. Olio ritorna al filtro aria 1. Valvaola farfalla difettosa
4. Guasto di caratlere
eletticio
1. Giri motore troppo  bassi
2. Bassa poriala aria alla 2. Filtro arria intasato . . . . .
mandate 3. Fuga aria alta pressione 7. Eccessive vibrazioni 1. Giri motore troppo bassi
4. Eccessivo gioco grouppo |
1. Basso livello olio
2. Radialore ofio sporco o intasto
3. Errato grado d'olio : ) -
Y Valvo!agbipasso ifettosa 1. Pressione d'esercizio troppo
3. Surri : 5. Ricircolazione aria di : ' ' elovata
. Surriscaldamento compressore raffreddamento 8. Valvola sicurezza 'salta 2. Regolatore sfasato
’ , troppo elevata
6. T%rjfn;r{g;esrgrfore d’arresto 3. Valvola regolatore difettosa
7. Cinghia del ventilatore
che sta scivolando
1. Bassa pressione ofio motore
2. Alta temperatura radiatore
. , , tore
1. Linea di recupero ostrita mo :
4. Eccesso d’'olio ali’aria di 2. Elemento separtore forato 9. Le macchina s’arresta in 3. Alta temperatura olio compressore
mandata 3. Pressione nel sistema troppo anticipo 4. Basso livello radiatore motore
' bassa 5. mancato funzionamento
interruttori
6. Difetto impianto elettrico
7. Poca nafta '
1. Leva farfalla fissata erroneamente
2. Filtri nafta intasti
5. Giri motore troppo bassi 3. Valvola regolatore difettosa 10. Trafilamenti livello olio 1. Installazione tenute incorrectta
4. Silenziatore bloccato su

valvola di regolazione

6.3

GUAST! - COMPRESSORE

P375SP

Revision 01 08/90




TABLE DE LOCALIZACION DE AVERIAS

1. Nivel de! fluido bajo
2. Filtro del combustible
1. Motor no arranca obstruido 6. Aceite vuelve al filtro de aire I Vag;?crc[fgsscaargadora
3. Nivel del agua bajo
4. Falta electrica
1. Velocidad motor muy baja
. . 2. Filtro de aire obstruido
2. Czpac_ldad muy baja, descarga 3. Escape de aire a presion alta 7. Vibracion excesiva 1. Velocidad del motor muy baja
e aire 4. Separciones excesivos en
compresosr
1. Nivel de aceite bajo )
g' gfgc’%dg,; Z%%’;g ‘Z‘ggﬁf gcggg”“'do _ 1. Presion de opercion muy alta
3. Compresor se recalienta 4. Valvula desvio defectuosa ‘8. Valvula de seguirdad descarga 2. Regulador fuera de ajust
’ b ; ; 3. Valvula reguladora defecluosa
5. Recirculacion de aire
refrigerante
6. Interruptor cierre temp. defectucso
1. Presion baja, aceite motor
1. Linea de barrido obstruido 2. Temp. alta, refrigerante motor
. . . 2. Elemento separador perforado 3. Temp. alta, aceite compresor
4. Agzntgegzges;‘vo llevado a aire 3. Presione del sisterma muy baja 9. Cierre prematuro de la unidad 4. Nivel bajo, refrigerante motor
9 4. Correa del ventilador se 5. Falla de interruptor
desliza 6. Falla electricidad
7. Subalimentacion combustible
1. Palanca del reguiador mal ajustado
2. Filtros de combustible obstruidos
5. Velocidad del motor muy baja 3. Valvula requiadora defectuosa 10. Fugas nivel de aceite 1. Selio mal ajustado
4. Silenciador de valvula
reguladora cbstruida
6.4 LOCALIZACION DE AVERIAS COMPRESOR P3755P Revision 01 08/90
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FAULT FINDING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE AVERIAS Jﬂ"ér‘—
; 1 e
— 3y PR
‘ YEL | C
\J'B_ED_L\M:II#
) RED e 14
@ © l_l]'a '3 3 WHT
- 16, BAN 3 BRN @!2
* = BLU _ >Z/ABLU 1 WHT .
PINK _ VHT
878, 7
86
4 85 5
RED . . IBLK ;
17 1 ORN 2
3
) PINK ki
BRN
GRN 6
BLK,
10
WHT Uﬁ
] 86 9 A
87 e o X0 = L
1
L
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FAULT FINDING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI kggah{g‘\cw" DE Noly P g~
ltem Qty  Description Description Beschreibung Descrizione Descripcion i oIt
i 1 Battery Batterie Batterie Batteria Bateria FA VR
2 1 Starter Motor Demarreur moteur Anlassermotor Motorino avviamento Motor de arranque SAl.udze 2
3 1 Start Switch Contact demarrage AntaBschalter Interruttore avviamento  Interruptor de arranque PR PRITT.
4 1 Overload Relay Relais de surcharge Uberstromrelais Rele sovraccerico Rete sobrecarga "'—‘JL'..% 4
5 1 J.I. Connector Connecteur J.I. Verbinder Connettore J.1. Conector J.h T ST
8 1 Air End Temp. Contact temperature Temperaturschalter/ Int. temp. lato aria Interruptor temp. ST J"’«T‘ >
Switch echappement air Luftaustrittsseite compresor bl Sl - Pl 6
7 1 Cil Pressure Switch Contact pression huile Qldruckschalter Pressost. Olio Motore Interruptor presion aceite L s Flie 7
8 1 Engine Temp. Contact temperature Temperaturschalter/ Termost. Temp. Motore  Interruptor temp. motor Bd0igl e plis B
Switch moteur Motor
g 1 Fue! Relay Relais combustible Krafstoff-Relais Rele carburante Rele combustible spll ke 9
10 1 Fue! Sclenoid Solencide combustible Krafstoff-Magnetventil Solenoide carburante Rele solenoide sl ile 10
1" 1 Hourmeter Compteur horaire Stundenmesser Caontaore Cuentahoras Sl slae 11
12 1 Fuse 5 amp. Fusible 5 amp Sicherung 5 amp. Fusibile 5 amp. Fusible 5 amp. i 12
13 1 Heater Push Button Bouton poussoir Druckknopt/Heizung Pulsante riscaldatore Boton calentador ! 9) s
it Obel has ;5 13
chauftage
14 1 Circuit Board Panneau circuit Schalplatte Piastra circuitale Table de circuito L SN S -y 14
15 1 Alternator Alternateur Alternator Alternatore Alternador iy 15
16 1 Heater Chaffauge Heizung Riscaldatore Calentador S 16
Colour Code Reparage Couleur Farbcode Legenda Colori Codigo Colores A e,
BRN Brown BRN - Brun BRN - Braun BRN - Marrone BRN - Marron BRN - BAN
GRA Grey GRA -~ Gris GRA - Grau GRA - Grigio GRA - Plomo GRA - T
WHT White WHT - Blanc WHT - Wiess WHT - Bianco WHT - Blanco WHT - WHT _ai
BLK Black BLK -~ Noir BLK - Schwarz BLK -~ Nero BLK - Negro BLK - BLK ..
PUR Purple PUR - Pourpre PUR - Violett PUR - Porpora PUR - Morado PUR - PUR i)
RED Red RED - Rouge RED - Rot RED - Rosso RED - Rojo RED - RED i
YEL Yellow YEL - Jaune YEL - Gelb YEL - Giallo YEL - Amarillo YEL - YEL il
GRN Green GRN - Vert GRAN - Grun GRN - Verde GRN - Verde GRN - GRAN i
BLU Blue BLU - Blsu BLU - Biau BLU - Blu BLU - Azul BLU - BLU j,j
PNK Pink PNK - Rose PNK - PRosa PNK - Rosa PNK - Rosado PNK - PNK 55,
ORN QOrange ORN - Orange ORN - Orange ORN - Arancione] ORN - Naranjo ORN - ORN Jui,
6_7 TROUBLE SHOOTING - ELECTRICAL P3755P Revision 02 01/91




TORQUE VALUE CHART

TABLEAU DES VALEURS DU COUPLE

DREHMOMMENT WERTETABLELLE

FASTENING FERMOIRS BEFESTIGUNGEN
Ibs ft Nm Ibs ft Nm Ibs ft Nm
Drive pins to flywheel 140 190 Broches d'entrainement-volant 140 190 Triebstiffe zum schwungrad 140 190
Elemento to A/E Hub 140 190 Eiement moyeu comp. 140 190 Element zur Nabe/luftaustritt 140 190
A/End to Engine 35 47 Comp. moteur 35 47 Luftaustritt zum Motor 35 47
Mtg. Bracket to A/End 140 190 Supp. montage comp. 140 190 Montagebugel z2um Lauftaustritt 140 190
Wilderstandsfahige Befestigungen
Resiient Mounts to Frame 140 190 Montures antivibrations bati 140 190 an den Rahmen 140 190
Cylinder Brkt to Engine 63 85 Supp. cylindre moteur 63 85 Zylinderbugel zum Motor 63 85
Starter Motor Terminals 20 27 Bornes moteur demarrage 20 27 Anlassermotor-endstelien 20 27
Engine Exh. Manifold Conn. 63 85 Racc. collecteur eschapp.moteur 63 85 Motorausputf vertelleranschlusse 63 85
Autefla Clamps 8 11 Brides Autella 8 11 Autell-Klemmen 8 11
Unloader Valve to A/E 63 85 Regul. pression comp. 63 85 Entlastungsventi!t zum Luftaustritt 63 85
Oil Manifold to A/E 63 85 Collecteur d'hulle comp. 63 85 Olverteller zum Luftaustritt 63 85
Lift Bail to T/Frame 80 108 Oreille de levage batl 80 108 Hebegriff zum T-Rahmen 80 108
Cover to Sep. Tank 140 180 Couvercle res separateur 140 190 Abdeckung Abscheldertank 140 190
Sep. Tank to T/Frame 35 47 Res. separteur b’ ati 35 47 Abscheldattank an T-Rahmen 35 47
Wheel Nuts 63 85 Ecrous de roues 63 85 Radmutten 63 85
Nut on Fan Shatt 260 352 Ecrou sur arbre du ventllateur 260 352 Mutter an der Lufterwelle 260 352
Discharge Pipe to A/End 140 190 Tuyau Disch. de I'echap. d'air 140 190 AblaBrohr/Luftaustrittseite 140 190
Disch. Pipe to Sep. Tank 35 47 Tuyau Disch du reservoir de separation 35 47 AblaBrohr/Abscheldertank 35 47
6.8 TORQUE VALUE CHART P3755P Revision 01 08/90




TABELLA DEI VALORS DI COPPIA

CUADRO VALOR DE TORSION

e a

L ey

DISPOSITIVI DI CHIUSURA FIJADQRES :/ 4
Ibs ft Nm Ibs ft Nm S e g sk
Da spinotti di azionamento al volano 140 190 Dedos de arrastre al volante 140 190 14 1g0 B aball als
Da elemento al mozzo compressore 140 190 Elementos al cubo compresor 140 190 1§ vee elydl b L ] el
Da compressore a motore 35 47 Compresor al motor 35 47 v ) Al Y ehydl o b
Da mensola d} supporto a compressore 140 190 Soporte al compresor 140 190 4 Vie o sl b)) e olas
Da supporti elastici a telalo 140 190 Montajes flexibles al armazon 140 190 4. Ve JSAN S ety
Sostegno Cilindrico a Motore 63 85 Soporte cilindro al motor 63 85 AS v - ESUL e Y1 2isS
Terminall Del Mototino D" Ayviamento 20 27 Terminales motor de arranque 20 27 v \E Sl ey 82 3 i
Conn. collettore scarlco motore 63 85 Conexion distrio excape motor 63 85 Ao 1 Dl elatoats oy
Morse Autelta 8 1" Abrasaderas Autelia 8 i A A Wiyl otdaali
Da valveola di scarico a compressore 63 85 Valvula descargadora al compreser 63 85 Ao’ 3 Aadbd b (1] & el ol
Da collettore olio a compressore 63 85 Distribuidor Acelte al Compresor 63 85 Ae ST SR PV SR i Py (It NPV
Da gancio dl sollevamento a telalo 80 108 Gancho de alzar al armazon T 80 108 VA A PEINIRIPY B
Da copertura a serbatolo separatore 140 190 Tapa al tanque-sep 140 190 Ve Vie foait Ot 5 (] llait
Da serbatolo separatore a telalo 35 47 Tangue sep al armazon T 35 47 iV vo o s JSA Y Jedlt 012
Dadi per ruote 63 85 Tuercas de ruedas 63 85 A 1y SMaeall falys
Dado su Albero della ventola 260 352 Tuerca en ele del ventilador 260 352 Yoy Tt dmg bl oges e dpa
Tubo di scarico a Gruppo Compressore 140 180 Tubo Dishc. al compresor 140 190 \q . Vg At b 'C‘ At .__,}._;i
Tubo di scarico a Clsterna di Separazione 35’ 47 Tubo Disch. al tanque sep. 35 47 v ro il Ohp 3t ad oyt
6.9 TORQUE VALUES P3755P Revision 01 08/90
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ltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIFCION iyt
1 I s 1 Engine Moteur Motor Motore Motor LESTEY
2 92077569 1 Bracket Support Halterung Staffa Soporte o ke 2
3 35273812 1 Mount Monture Befastigongsteil Mensola Armadura A 3
4 35101468 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Guarnizlone Arandela PHES |
5 35273937 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Guarnizione Arandela 4l- 5
6 92516503 1t Guard Protecteur Schutzvorrichtung Riparo Protector S o 6
7 92671833 1 Belt Courrole Keilrelmen Cinghla Correa g7
HEREEERE items supplied by Engine  Articles fournies par le Diese artlkel werden Plezas sumnistrades por Elementl fornitl dalla Il wil dbaelys 3y 5 152 W1

Manufacturer

fabricant du moteur

vom Motorhersteller
geliefert

el fabricante del motor

fabbrica der motorl
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ftem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION o it

1 ° 92519511 1 Muftler Chicane Schalldampfer Marmitta Sllenclador del escape Spall (S5 1

2 92519529 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarantzione Junta o 2

3 92064120 1t Tailplpe Tuyau d'en bout Auspuffrohr Pezzo terminale Tubo de exhaustacicon G il oyt 3

4 92253079 1 Clamp Bride Kiemme Fascetta Abrasadera b 4

5 92059062 1 Plate Plague Blech Plastra Placa didas inis 5

t
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ftem CPN Qty  DESCRIPTION DESCRIFTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION W)
1 92513068 Tank {2 Wheel) Reservolr (2 Roue) Tank (2 Rad) Serbatoio (2 Ruota) Tangue (2 Rueda) (e Yy Ohp 1
2 92756683 Tank {4 Wheel) Reservolr (4 Roue) Tank (4 Rad) Serbatolo {4 Aouta) Tanque {4 Rueda) (dne ol 2
3 92354380 Raducing Bush Rendelle de reductlon Reduzlerstuck Boccola riduttrice Buje reductor rheai il> 3
4 92258706 Valve Soupapa Ventll Valvola Valvula flee 4
5 92120013 Cap Couvercle Kappe Tappo Tapa slhi 5
6 92043058 Fiiter Filre Filter Fiitro Filtro oo 8
7 2.1 FUEL SYSTEM P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION i ol
1 92118728 1 Water Trap Trappe d'eau Wassersack Conector de ajua Pozzetto acgua eidas 1
2 92519727 1 Bracket Support Stutze Soporte . Staffa ‘_3..,5 ha 2
3 92256460 1 Tube Nut Ecrou de tube Rohr Mutter Dado tubo Tuerca Tube iV 3
4 92087626 1.2m Tube Tube Schlauch Tubeo Tubo ol 4
5 92094705 1 Hose Canalisatlon souple Krummer Manguera Flessibile g 5
6 92176916 2 Connector Connecteur Schiauch Conector Raccordo Joye 8
7 92672567 1 Hose Canatisatlon souple Krummer Manguera Flessibile r,h ~ 7
8 92394279 1 Elbow Coude Krummer Cedo Gomilto S B
9 92118793 1 Elbow Coude Krummer Codo Gomito s 9

10 92067933 1 Connector Connecteur Schlauch Conector Raccordo Jepe 10

1 92258060 1 Olive Olive Olive Olivo Oty Lpay 1

12 92253822 1 Ebow Coude Krummer Codo Gomilta S 12

i
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ftem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION e gl
1 Alrend Compresseur Verdichterteil Gruppo Compressore Compresor bl G b
92089317 } Coupling Assy Montage Kupplungs-Baugruppe Compl. Accoppllamento conjunto acoplamiento b flicyese  (1:5)

1-5)
1-2) 92073626

Hub & Circlip Assy

Ensemble circlip moyeu

Naben Sicherungsring

Insieme anello d'arresto

Montaje grapa circular

FOAEREHEN PR TP

-2

montage sul mozzo del cubo
1 92089325 1 Hub Moyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo i !
2 92089358 1 Circlip Circlip Schelle Fascetta Abrazadera Sl 2
{3-5) 92073634 1 Element Assy Element Einsatz Elemento Elemento radlisgms  {35)
3 92089507 3 Setscrew Vis Schraube Vite Torntllo e s 3
4 92089341 3 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno ' S a
5 92089333 1 Element Element Einsatz Elemento Elemento Sl 5
6 35321421 1 Key Clavette Kell Chiave Chavetta s 6
7 92763978 1 Housing Carter Gehause incastellature Carter e i?u.; 7
8 39437637 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta T 8
9 35593490 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor o g
10 95358024 1 O-Ring Joint torlque O-Rin C-Ring Junta Torcia ~g 10
11 35328475 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchlo . Tapa BTV
12 92070036 1 Bracket LH Support gauche Linke Befestigung Supporto di sinistra Soporte M. Izq (6 i) i e 12
13 92087725 1 Bracket RH Support drolt Rechte Befestigung Supporto di destra Soporte M. Der ik S o "
14 35273812 2 Mount Support Trager Supporto Soporte b 5D g O T
15 35101468 2 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela s
16 35273937 2 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondslla Arandela e 8
17 92117480 2 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa : 16
18 30346662 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondeila Arandela Az 17
19 35327543 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cusinetto Colnete - o
20 35326602 1 Retalner Retedue Haltering Ritenuta Retenclon ot 19
21 35851183 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Albero Eje el 20
22 35327063 1 Gear Set Jeu Engrenage Radersatz Kupplungssatz Juego engranales Wl ages 2
23 35327626 1 Spacer Entretolse Distanzstuck Distanziatore Espasiador dota e gt 22
24 35255827 1 Clamp Plate Plague de serrage Befestigungsflansch Plastrina Place Grampa Asl n
25 35262716 1 Spacer Entretolse Distanzstuck Distanzlale Espaclador Bl i L
26 35329192 1 Key Clavette Kell Chlave Chavetta iLab 2
27 95223178 1 Retaining Ring Anneau ds retenue Haltering Anello Bltenuta Anlllo de Retenclon ke 26
26 35096806 1 Retaining Ring Anneau de retenue Hatering Ansllo Ritenuta Anillo do Retenclon oz} Gk 27
29 353213568 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cusinetto Coinete S Al 28
30 35364660 1 Spacer Entretolse Distanzstuck Distaziale Expaclador Joe 2
Ll 0
1
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Itern CPN Oty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG " DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION ke gl
1 95223194 1 Circlip Circlip Schelle Fascetta Abrazadera Bl dak> 1
2 35313535 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Coinete Jot 2
3 35270131 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstruck Distanziale Espaciador dal 3
4 95223475 1 Retaining Ring Anneauy de Retedue Haltering Anello Ritenuta Anillo de Rentencicn Hlonze-d dil> 4
5 35313543 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cajinete Jos 5
6 92540764 1 Housing Carter Gehause Incastellature Carter A 6
7 35518497 9 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta w7
8 92054554 1 Housing Carter Gehause Incastellature Carter ~i%hE 8
9 95078549 2 Pin Broche Stin Perno Clavisa Aems 9
10 95239927 2 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavisa Aws 10
n 53325 2 Pln Broche Stift Perno Clavisa A M
12 95381109 1 Key Clavette Kell Chiave . Chavetta Tl 12
13 35085042 1 Rotor Set Jeu Rotor Rotorgatz Serie Rotori Juego Rotor Llpdiis,enit 13
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION iz gt
1 39437629 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta oo 1
2 92504539 1 Housing Carter Gehause Incastellature Carter ), 2 2
3 35313600 4 Shim Set Jeu de Cales Beilegscheibensatz Serie Spessorl Plancha de relleno 06 e yan 3
4 35313618 4 Shim Set Jou de Cales Bellegschelbensatz Serie Spessori Plancha de relleno IRV 4
5 39437595 4 Bearing Roulement Lager Cusinetto Cojinate ‘ ' o= 5
3 35262690 1 Clamp Plate Plaque Bridge Klemmplatte Plastra di blocco Placa abrasadera Bl ot 6
7 95060224 2 O-Ring Joint Turinque O-Ring O-Ring Junta Torica VIS 7
8 92679323 2 Shim Set Jeu de Cales Beilgscheibensatz Serle Spessorl Rondella i3l ) e pust 8
9 92544311 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchlo Tapa elhai 9

10 35600840 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Albero Eje Py [Py 10

11 35508556 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello o e 18

12 92763952 1 Cover Couvercle Abdichtung Coperchlo Tapa e 12

13 35325679 1 Key Clavette Schiussel Chlavetta Ulave cee 13

14 35332915 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija g — 14

15 95239927 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija Aewr 15
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item CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION il
Air Filter Assy Alrend Ensemble filtre a air de Luftfiltersatz Complessor filtro d’arla Montaje filtro de aire bl b clybl e degedt
la prise d"air Luftaustrittseite gruppo compressore compressor
{1-4) 92085786 Air Fiiter Assy Ensemble filtre a air Luftfiltersatz Complesso filtro d’arla Montaje filtro de alre Hpdl e de gatt {1-4)
1 9207621 Body Corps Korper Corpo Cuerpo PO
2 92079425 Element Element Element Flitro Etemento aJl 2
3 92117449 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Yyoe 3
4 92076223 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapo A 4
Alr Filter Assy Engine Ensemble du fiitre a Luftfiltersatz Motor Complesso filtre d'arla Montaje filtro de alre B T el
air du moteur gruppo motore maotor
(1-4) 92117415 Alr Filter Assy Ensembile filtre a air Luftfiltersatz Complesso filtro o' arla Montaje fiitro de aire ehohl p e :.;._,L_c (1-4)
1 92117423 Body Corps Korper Corpo Cuerpo r"L-" 1
2 921174 Element Element Element Fiitro Elemento Al 2
3 92117449 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Yy 3
4 92117456 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa A 4
7 .4.1 AIR INTAKE SYSTEM P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION \.i..a,ll
1 92252006 2 Mounting Band Bande de montage Halterung Banda di supporto Cinta armadora e Aty
2 92519594 1 Mount Monture Befestigungsteil Mensola Armadura b 2
3 92519602 1 Duct Conduit Leitungskanal Condotto Conducto i 3
4 92172600 1 Clamp Bride Klemme Fascetta Grampa Lol 4
5 352930598 1 Clamp Bride Klemme Fascetta Grampa e 5
6 92519610 1 Tallplece Tuyau d’en bout Endstuck Pezzo terminale Pezzo d’estremita ik ol 6
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item CPN Oty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION it ol
1 92657998 Clamp Bride Klemme Fascetta Grampa s 1
2 92519628 Bracket Support Halterung Staffa Soporte g e 5l 3 alo 2
3 92086651 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Flessiblle Manguera ok 3
4 92085885 Clamp Bride Klemme Fascetta Grampa W)
5 92259902 Clamp Bride _ Klemme Fascetta Grampa O
6 92519610 Tallptece Tuyau d'en bout Endstuck Pezzo terminale Pezzo d’estremita ol 6
7 92657980 Strap Courrole Rlemen Cinghietta Correa 3k 7
8 92122928 Clip Colller Klemmschelle Fermagho Abrasadera bal. 8
9 92147511 Vacuator Yalve Soupapa de vide Sauguentll Valvola di scarico Valvula Vacuator {'—_,A- te 8
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION il
{1-17) 35060631 1 Unloader Valve Assy. Ensemble soupape de Druckregler Montage Instene valvola dl Montaje vaivula de M AN s iogag (1-17)
degagement scarlco descarga
1 36718427 1 Body Corps Aufbau Corpo Cuerpo =
2 35832227 1 Housing Carter Gehause Allogglamento Carter o 2
3 35317197 1 Dlaphragm Diaphragme Membran Membrana Dlafragma 4 3
4 35836949 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa b 4
§ 35317239 i Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela - 5
6 35588193 1 Piston Piston Kolben Pistone Piston o5 6
7 35318005 2 Bush Bague Bushse Boccola Buje b 7
8 35317205 1 Washer Rondelle Dlchtungsring Rondella Arandela - 8
9 35278555 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon bl 9
10 35591122 1 Vaive Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula fler 10
11 35318013 1 Bush Bague Buchse b Boccola Buje -
12 35588300 1  Gasket Jaint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta s 12
13 35322767 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte Apj 13
14 35321603 1 Spring Ressort Feder Moila Resorte 95 14
15 35278589 1 O-Ring Joint torique 0O-Ring Guarnizlone circolare Junta torica - 15
16 35318914 1 Spring Ressort Fader Molla Resorte 3y 18
17 35317213 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavia Hewr 17
18 35282292 0.4m Tube Tube Schlauch Tubo Tubo 0.4m eyl 18
19 35323542 1 Barlbd Fitting Montags barbele Stachelarmatur Insieme a reticolo Conector arponado bl .S 7 19
20 35316587 1 Barbed Fitting Montage barbele Stachelarmatur insieme a reticole Conector arponado e was 7 20
21 35589589 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta o 2
22 92040204 1  Stud Goujon Nut Perno Husillo AN e 1 2
23 92525872 1 Flange Bride Flansch Flangla Brida e
24 35588318 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarniziona Junta ol 24
25 95250692 1 Drain Cock Aobinet de vidange Ablagshahn Rubinstto di scarlco Grifo de purga ~h pdi dhi 25
26 92497700 9 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon ol 26
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item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG " DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION u"l-#)"

1 35306075 1 Tee Te T-stuck Raccordo T Te b Aahi

2 92763291 1 Hose Canalisatton souple Schlauch Flessiblile Manguera pb - 2

3 35284082 1 Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstuck Raccordo Conector oy 3

4 35322379 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula fles 4

5 35279827 1 Elbow Coude Knlestuck Gomite Codo Jipe 5

6 92098235 1 Adaptor Adapteur AnschluBstuck Adattatore Adaptador Ly dloy 6

7 92549377 1 Silencer/Orifice Sllencleux/Crifice AnschiuBstuck Stienziatore/ Orifizio Silenclador/Orificio g/ pall jails 7

8 92040781 1 Hose Canallsation souple Schlauch Flessible Manguera b~ 8

7 .5.3 REGULATION SYSTEM P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Item CPN Qy DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION ‘ it gl
1 35279850 2 Tee Te T-Stuck Raccordo T Te Bhdak
2 92519644 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo ol 2
3 92098268 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo wl 3
4 35306075 1 Tee Te T-Stuck Raccorde T Te LUk 4
5 35355106 1 Ragulator Regulateur Einsteller Regolatore Regulador b 5
6 92098235 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstuck Raccordo Conector Jou B
7 92549211 1 Silencer/Orifice Shencleux/Orifice AblaBoffnungsmontage Silenziatore/Orifizio Shenciader/Orificio ing /g all ails 7
8 92394295 1 Reducer Reducer Reduzterstuck Riduttore Reductor Sae B
9 92394352 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ypoe 9
10 92519651 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo st 10
11 92519677 1 Hose Canallsatlon soupla Schlauch Flessibile Manguera r,b &~ 1
12 9204078t | Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Flessiblle Manguera e 12
13 92519669 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo oyt 13
14 35283068 1 Elbow Coude Knlestuck Gomito Codo S 14
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Item

CPN

Qty DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

BESCHREIBUNG

DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION iyl
1 92095629 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Flessibile Manguera gl 1
2 92519677 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Flesslbile Manguera tob s 2
3 35283092 1 Tee Te T-Stuck Raccordo T Te i 3
4 92173780 1 Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstuck Raccordo Conector s 4
5 92394285 1 Reducer Reducer Aeduzierstuck Riduttore Reductor Foar 5
6 92394352 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Uyae &
7 G2479674 1 Connector Connecteur AnschluBstuck Raccordo Conector Jer 7
7.57 REGULATION SYSTEM P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Iltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION s..n'.o,.\l
1 92809458 1 Bracket Support Stutze Staffa Soporte 5 Al 1
2 92118629 1 Cyiinder Cylindre Zylinder Clitndro Cllindro Uiyl 2
3 N.5.5 1 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Palanca ke 3
4 92169630 1 Ball Jolnt Joint a bille Kugelgelenk Glunto sferlco Rotula Ly S dhay ]
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item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION i ot
1 92087832 1 Elbow Coude Knlestuck Codo Gomito B 1
2 92087840 1 Adaptor Adapteur PaBstuck Adaptador Adattore L Uy 2
3 92762855 1 Pipe (2 Wheel) Tuyau (2 Roue) Rehr (2 Rad) Tubo (2 Routo) Tubo {2 Rueda) (ds ¥y g 3
3 92762863 1 Pipe (4Wheet} Tuyau {4 Roue) Rohr (4 Rad) Tubo (4 Routo} Tubo (4 Ruedo) (=M 1) oyl 3
{4-9) 92087857 1 Min. Pressure Valve Assy. Ensemble soupape Entleerungsdruck- Conjunto Valy. presion Compl. valvola pressione 0¥ Badll flodeps  (4-9)
pression minimum ventilsatz Min. minima
4 92087865 1 Body Corps Aufbau Cuerpo Corpo — 4
§ 35579762 1 Piston Piston Kolben Piston Plstone S 5
6 95086559 2 O-Ring Jeint torique O-Ring Junta terica O-Ring FHES 6
7 35318161 1 Spring Ressort Feder Resorte Molla PV 7
8 35299759 1 Spacer Entretoise Abstandstuck Espaclador Distanziale HWPH 8
9 35288729 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Tapa Coperchlo elhas 9
10 35294628 t Gasket Joint Dichtung Junta Guarnizione el 10
11 36710036 % Manlifold Manifold Vertellerrohr Distribuldor Collettore N L
12 92076447 3 Space Nipple Gralsseur Nippet Racor espacial Cappuccio gt 12
13 92294461 3 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvula Valvola the 13
14 92076454 1 Space Nipple Gralsseur Nippel Racor espaclal Cappucclo poatid- 1
15 92111228 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvula Valvola fie 15
16 52178524 3 Coupling Coupleur Kupplung Accoplamento Acoplamiento Lyl 16
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION iyt
1 92513050 1 Support Support Stutze Supporto Soporte skt 1
2 92086545 1 Spring Resort Feder Moila Resorte Hp3 2

{3-6) 92086370 1 Housing Assy. Ensemble boltier Gehausemontage Gruppo scatola Conjunto carter il g (3-6)
3 92087410 1 Housing Boitier Gehause Scatola Carter N 3
4 92087428 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Albero Armadura i ot dgas 4
5 92086537 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cusinetto Colinete Jos 5
6 35280353 2 Retaining Aing Bague de retenue Haltering Anello ritenuta Aniilo de reten ool dal> 6
7 92519552 1 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Palanca ks 7
8 35320888 1 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje il 8
9 92519560 1 Pullay Poulle Riemenschelbensatz Puleggia Polea i 3
10 92148006 2 Bearing Routement Lager Cuscinetto Colinete et 10
11 92094861 1 Spacer Entretolse Abstandstuck Distanzlale Espaciador s M
12 92518489 1 Fan Veantilateur Geblase Ventola Ventilador iy 12
13 92168871 1 Key Clavette Schussel Chiave Liave " "
14 924096M1 1 Clamp Plate Plaqua de bridage Spannplatte Piatra dl serragglo Placa de fijaclon &“L‘; i
15 92086560 1 Pulley Poulle Rlemenscheibe Puleggla Polea
16 92417401 1 Bush Bague Busche Boccola Buje K 15
17 92038520 1 Pulley Poulle Riemenscheibe Puleggia Polea A 16
18 92486851 1 Bush Bague Buchse Boccla Buje g 7
19 92086586 1 V-Belt Courrole en V Kellrlemen Cinghla a V Correa en V had 18
20 95222881 2 Clréifp Clrclip Sicherungsrring Anello elastico Grapa circular I 19
21 92519578 1 Tensioner Tendour Tendler Tenslonatore Tensor *“"‘ “- 20

a2
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTICN DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION st
3 92510618 Radiator Radiateur Kuhler Radiador Radiatore ot 1
2 92512748 Support Support Trager Soporte ‘ Supporto skl 2
3 92526201 Support Support Trager Soporte Supporto sl 3
4 92766674 Cooler Refroidsseur Kuhler Refrigerante Enfriador Y 4
5 92513043 Cowl Chamignon Windlauf Capota Capottatura ] 5
6 92497700 Plug Bouchon Stopten Tapon Spina ol 6
7 92725761 Baffle Chicane Ablenkplatte Deflectora Deflettore Sl 7
8 92522168 Baffle Chicane Ablenkplatte Deflectora Deflettore K 8

{9-10) 92513142 Guard Assy. Ensemble protecteur Abdeckung Kompl. Conjunto Protezione Gruppo Proteccion LM ey (3-10)
g 92513159 Guard Assy LH Protecteur gauche Abdeckung links Protezlone M. 1zq Proteccion sinistro (S~ ity i e pae 9
10 92513167 Guard Assy RH Protecteur droit Abdeckung rechts Protezione M. Der Proteccion destro (e ity bl lisgse 10
11 92658277 Guard Protecteur Abdeckung Protezlone Protecclon ol 1"t
7.6.3 COOLING SYSTEM 275 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION e )l
1 92512813 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo ot
2 35221878 2 Hose Canafisation souple Schlauch Flessiblite Manguera b~ 2
3 92522218 4 Clamp Bride Klammer Fascetta Grampa bt 3
4 92512888 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo w4
5 92171875 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Flessibile Manguera r:]’:"' 5
6 92253111 2 Clip Clip Klemme Fermagllo Abrasadera Ll 6
7 92258706 1 Cock Aobinet Hahn Rublnetto Grifo o 7
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itam CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTICN BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION ot gt
1 92512805 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo gl 1
2 35221878 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schiauch Flegsibile Manguera o~ 2
3 92522226 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schiauch Flessibile Manguera b 3
4 92522218 4 Clamp Bride Klammer Fascetta Grampa Lol 4
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item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUMNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION i I
1 92101153 1 Separator Tank Compose reservoir Abscheldertank/ Serbatoio separatore Tanque separador Jeadht 0152 1
separateur composit
2 92719434 1 Element Element Element Elemento Elemento il 2
3 92086123 2 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta o 3
4 92080662 1 Dish Plaque Platte Piastrina Placa b 4
5 92086297 1 Safety Valve Soupape securite Sicherheltsventl! Valvola dl sicurezza Valvula de seguridad alal s 5
6 92034685 2 Elbow Coude Knlestuck Gomito Codo G 6
7 92256015 1 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor - 7
8 35579630 1 Plug Bouchon Stacker Spina Tapon @it 8
9 35279942 1 O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring O-Ring Junta torica als 9
10 92293661 3 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor i ile 10
1 92354760 1 Valva Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula flee 1
(12-21) 92095363 1 Gauge Assy. Ensemble jauge MeBgeratesatz Gruppo misuratoro Confunto manometro bl e et (12:21)
12 9209537t ! Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo sl 12
13 92095389 1 Guard Protecteur Abdeckung Protezione Proteccion o= 13
14 92095397 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca po 14
15 92095405 4 Ferrule Virole Ringbeschlag Bussola Ferula 15
16 92095413 2 O-Ring Jolnt torique QO-Ring O-Ring Junta torica il 16
17 92095421 2 O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring O-Ring Junta torica Gl 17
18 92095439 2 Collar Collier Uberschlebmuife Collare Cuello b 18
19 92095447 2 Nipple Gralsseur Nippel Nipplo Racor e 19
20 092293661 4 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor i le‘ 20
21 92094994 1 indlcator Indicateur Anzeiger Indicatore Indicador S 2
22 92043017 1 _ Valve _Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula v 22
23 92290162 1 Seal Jolnt detancheite Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor gl 2
24 92087915 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchlo Tapa Ui 24
7.6.9 COOLING SYSTEM P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Item CPN

Qty  DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

BESCHREIBUNG

DESCRIZIONE

DESCRIPCION

o gl

{1-9) 92087808 1 Oll Temp. Bypass Soupape derivation Ottermperatur- Valvola di 'Bypass’ Valvula desvio temp. Cuflil s Lt tee 09
Valve temp. huile Sicherheitsventil Clio aceite

1 92086354 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa s 1
2 35318708 1 Thermostat Thermostat Thermostat Termostato Termostato i A d ) legisl ot 2
3 92086347 1 Body, Outer Corps Gehause Corpo, estremo Cuerpo, exterior o ey 3
4 92086339 1 Body. Inner Corps Gehause Corpo, Interno Cuerpo, Interlor J ok 4
§ 35584242 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta osd I3
6 25288414 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta oyl 6
7 92497700 1 Plug Bouchon Stopfen Spina Tapon sl 7
8 35289040 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte EJ a
9 35288448 1 Balt Bille Kugel Sfera Bola 1 9
10 92087816 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta oepd 10
7 .6.11 | COOLING SYSTEM P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Hem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION '..i.a_,.il
1 92086602 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo o |
2 35575570 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta NSH 2
3 92038488 1 Coupling Accouplernent Kupplung Accopplamento Acoplamiento Jeailst 3
4 92086529 1 Plpe Tuyau RAohr Tubo Tubo <l 4
5 92086289 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta o 5
6 92501998 2 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Junta gk 6
{
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION o gl
1 92657113 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo gl 1
2 92657105 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo gl 2
k] 35305622 1 Elbow Coude Krummer Gomito Codo o 3
4 35279850 2 Tee Te T-Stuck Raccordo T Te L6 Ll 4
5 92394295 1 Reducer Reducteur Reduzierstuck Riduttore Reductor s 5
6 92394352 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca H 6
7 92420058 2 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador e oy 7
8 35279959 2 O-Ring Jaint torlque Q-Ring 0-Ring Junta torica Gl 8
9 35279876 1 Elbow Coude Krummer Gomilto Codo i 9
10 92528116 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo ol 10
1 as2ed166 1 Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstuck Raccordo Conector Joyr M
12 35287911 1 Elbow Coude Krummer Gomito Codo Fp 12
13 92522705 1 Tube Tube Fohre Tubo Tubo sl 13
14 92083245 1 Tee Te T-Stuck Raccordo T Te LU dakad 14
15 92083252 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo gl 15
16 35279801 2 Elbow Coude Krummer Gomito Codo e 16
17 92679224 4 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo sl 17
18 92478502 1 Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstuck Raccordo Conector Jeose 18
19 92657097 1 Tube Tube Aohre Tubo Tubo oyl 18

COOLING SYSTEM
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Itemm CPN Oty DESCRIPTION DESCRIFTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIOCNE DESCRIPCION huo gl
1 92086404 1 Elbow Coude Knislstuck Gomito Codo »”{; !
2 92668904 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo oy 2

3 92086412 4 Elbow Coude Knlestuck Gomito Codo S
4 92086487 1 Adaptor Adapteur PaBstuck Adattatore Adaptador e ‘l-‘si 4
5 02668938 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo s 5
6 92086495 1 Elbow Coude Knlestuck Gomito Codo i 6
7 92086479 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schiauch Tubo flessibile Manguera e 7
8 92666072 1 Tube ube Rohre Tubo Tubo il 8
9 92338946 1 Seal Joint Abdacktung Tenuta Retenedor o 9
10 92101054 1 Valve Soupape Ventll Valvola Valvula fE‘ 10
1 92173780 1 Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstuck Raccordo Conector Jesr n
12 92293661 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor o e il 12
13 92086594 1 Hose Canalisation souple Achlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera e 13
14 92080811 1 Elbow Coude Knlestuck Gomito Codo e 14
15 35279827 2 Elbow Coude Kniestuck Gomito Codo s 15
16 35287903 1 Connector Connecteur AnschiuBstuck Raccordo Conector Jop 1B
17 92528090 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo ot 17
18 35279835 1 Elbow Coude Knlestuck Gomlto Codo e 18
19 92394295 2 Reducer Reducteur Reduzierstuck Riduttore Reductor Fon 19
20 92394352 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca G 20
21 92083294 1 Tube Tuba Rohre Tubo Tubo gl 21
22 92528116 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo T e
23 92086396 1 Connector Connecteur AnchiuBstuck Raccordo Conector Jf 59
24-25 92088622 1 Oil Filter Assy. Ensemble filttre hulle Offiltersatz Complesso fitro olio Montaje filtro de acelte ) gl 2025
24 92118678 2 Element Etement Element Cartuccla Elemento S T
25 92087741 1 Head Tote Kopt Testa Cabeza ~
26 92657089 1 Manifold Manifold Leitungsverbindung Collettore Distribuidor v %%
27 35275908 1 Gasket Joint Dichtun Guarnizione Junta R

28 35283076 1 Connector Connecteur Anschiu Raccordo Conector N
29 92420058 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattore Adaptador Jo gg
30 35279959 i O-Aing Joint torique O-Ring Guarnizione circolare Junta torlca e '+ %
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item CPN Qty DESCRIFTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION i

1 92052380 1 Battery Batterie Batterle Batterla Bateria iu‘_”f-“ L

2 92283901 1 Frame ) Cadre Rahmen Telalo Amazon Jsohi 2

3 92395359 2 Stud Goujon Nut Perno filettato Husilto AN te fp 3

4 35779150 1 Cable (+) Cable (+) Kabel (+) Cavo (+) Cavo (+) ol

5 35506418 1 Cable (-) Cable (-} Kabel (- Cavo (-} Cavo (-) el - s
6 92271139 2 Hood Chapeau Haube Calotta protettiva Capote syecls 6
7 ._7 _1 CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION o gl
1 92762913 1 Wiring Harness (2 Wheel)  Falssaua de cablage Kabelbaum (2 Rad) Cablaggio (2 Ruota) Mazo de cables (2 Rueda) (s Yy 23R4 Ll 1
1 9276292t 1 Wiring Harness (4 Wheel) Fallzsenaouugla cablage Kabelbaum (4 Rad) Cablaggio (4 Ruota) Mazo de cable (4 Rueda) (= £) L1 bt !
N.S.S. 1 J.l. Connector Cc‘:ﬁmﬁe%l'tl:br AnschiuBstuck Raccordo Conector (§l - 2 Joy 2
3 92086719 1 Start Switch Contact demarrage AnlaBschalter Int. avviamento Int:qr:r;)clr?; puesta en Jentdl el 3
4 92306901 1 Hourmeter Compteur horalre Studenmasser Contaore Cuentahoras s e 4
5 92076173 1 Override Relay Relais de controle Ubersteurerungsrelais Escluslone rele Rele de contrarrestar A e e 5
6 35255553 1 Heater Button Bouton chautfage Helzungsknopf Pulsante riscaldatore Boton calentador bt 5 6
7 92076173 1 Fuel Solenold Relay Solenolde combustible Krafstoff-magnetventil Solenolde carburnante Solenolde combustible 350t o ja sl dle 7
B terttere 1 Alternator Alternateur ' Alternator Alternatore Alternador Sl jﬂy 8
9 92480185 1 Water Tomp. Switch Contact temperature eau  Wassertemperaturschaiter Int. temp. acqua Interruptor temp. agua iyl -5 9
10 92480177 1 Oll Pressure Switch Contact pression hulle Oldruckschalter Pressostato ollo In;%gil.tlgtor preslon ol has,; 10
1" 1 Heater Chauffage Helzer F!Iséaldatore Calsntador OSlsndt n
12 1 Fuel Solenold Solenolde combustible Kraftstoff-magnetventh Solenolde carburante Solenolde combustible syl LI il 12
13 +HHeetrer Starter Motor Moteur demtreur Anlassermotor Motorino avviamento Motor de arrangue Joatsdt e 13
14 92086156 1 Alr Engd Temp. Switch Contact temperature alr Auspuff-Temperaturs- Int, temp. lato arla Interruptor temp. bbbyt~ 55 14

terrminal ‘ chailter compresor
15 92281427 8 Tye Wraps Galnes Drahtumwicklung Fascette Ostages i b 15
186 35278589 1 O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring Guarnizlone circolare Junta torica riPa 16
17 92083427 1 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor e L I
18 92752062 1 Adaptor Adapteur Passtuck Adattatore Adaptadoer Ylga oy 18
19 92762756 1 Alr Temp. Switch Interrupteur temp. alr Lufttemperaturschalter Termolnteruttore aire Interruptor temperatura aire RIVUEFI Cl:.i.- 19
Y ltems supplled by Engine Articies fournies par le Artikel, dle vom Artlcoll fornitt dal Piezas sumnistradas por el

Manufacturer

fabricant du moteur

Motorherstsller geliefert
werden

costruttore del motore

fabricante del motor

W pilr et gr 39 5 byt
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item CPN

DESCRIPTION

Qty DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION i gl
1 92690372 1 Enclosure Perimetre Einsfassung Alloglo Cerramiento bl 1
2 92698380 1 Decal Autocollant Abziehbild Adesivo Calcomanta JiBs 2
3 92305901 1 Hour Counter Compteur horaire Stundenrnesser Contaocre Cuentahoras ol olie 3
4 926983564 1 Pressure gauge Jauge de pression Druckmesser Manometre Manometro de preslon bas lis 4
§ 92058320 1 Circuit Board Panneau clrouit Schaltbrett Piastra clreultale Cuadro de circutos b Sl Ay 5
6 36723989 1 Window Fenetre Fenster Finestrina Ventana s 6
7 92078088 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta o 7
8 35327907 4 Lamp Lampe Lampe Lampada Lampara rleas 8
9 92652593 4 Base Base Fundament Base Base (vaH 9
10 92652601 4 Seal  Jotnt Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor w10
7.7.5 CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION i o}

1 92519743 1 Box Bolte Box Scatola Caja Gk 1
2 92544212 1 Decal Autocoltant Abzlehbild Adesivo Calcomanla s 5
3 92086719 1 Switch Interrupteur Schalter Interruttore interruptor s 3
4 95213427 1 Shakeproof Washer Rondelle indessarable Eréﬁm:;?g;.g;gz:‘egste- Guarnizione sicurezza Arandefa antivibratorla NN ALY pé il 4
5 92075530 1 Key Clavette Schiussel Chlave Llave rleas 5
6 35583210 1 Valve Soupape Ventll Valvola Valvula fes 6
7 92076173 2 Relay Relais Relals Rele Rete oy i 7
8 92184878 1  Door Porte Ture Porta Puerta 8
9 92522143 1 Bracket Support Stutze Supporto Soporte (omgd Sl 9
10 35582220 1 Hinge Bride Flansch Cerniera Bisagra Jais 10
11 35255853 1 Switch Interrupteur Schalter interruttore Interruptor clie M
12 92113513 2 Flange Bride Flansch Flangla Brida w12
13 92111335 3Im  Hose Canasalisation souple Schlauch Flessible Manguera phs 13
14 92668797 2 Indicator Indicateur Anzeiger Indicatore Indicador P 14

1.7.7 CONTROL AND MONITORING SYSTEM P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Itern CPN Qty DESCRIPTICN DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION o)
1 92510643 Chassis {2 Wheel) Chassis (2 roue) Chassls (2 rad) Telalo (2 ruota) Chasls (2 rueda) (e T) B 1

1 92753888 Chassis {4 Wheel) Chassis (4 roue) Chassis (4 rad) Telaio {4 ruota) Chasls (4 rueda) (s £ JSon 1

2 92087667 < Undertray (2 Wheel) Sous-plateau (2 roue) Unterboden (2 rad) Sotto vaschetta (2 ruota) Bandeja Inferlor {2 rueda) (e 1) Ja b o _alh 2
3 92762954 Undertray (4 Wheel) Sous-plateau {4 roue} Unterboden (4 rad) Sotto vaschetta (4 ruota) Bande]a inferior {4 rueda} (s £y ot alt 3
4 92762947 Undertray (4 Wheel) Sous-plateau |4 rous) Unterboden (4 rad) Sotto vaschetta (4 ruota) Bande]a inferior (4 rueda) (Sons £ il el 4
5 92520006 Angle Angle Anget Angolo Angulo gl 5
6 92700681 Lifting Bale Crochet de lavage Hebegrigg Anello sollevamento Gancho de alzar o RIRTHN 6
7 92085711 Shim Cale Bellegscheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno i, 7
8 92700616 Support Support Stutze Supporte Soporte Sl aal 8
7 .8.1 ENCLOSURE P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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DESCRIZIONE

ftem CPN Qiy DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIPCION ui..p_,!l

1 92513084 1 Toolbox RH Boite outils drolte Werkzeugkasten rechts Casselta portustensii Caa de herramlentas P TTS [T
dl sinstra . Der (o=l 40y

2 92513076 1 Toolbox LH Bolte outlls gauche Werkzeugkasten links Cassetta portuntensll Cala de herramientas Al Gt
dl destra . lzq. (8~ ikl

3 36708824 2 Fender Garde Fender Parafango Parachoque M,'

4 92522184 1 Shleld Boucller Abschrimung Schermo Protector T -

5 92540392 1 Stiffener Raldisseur Versteifung Nervatura Refuerzo &y dakad

6 92757087 AR Tape, 25mm Ruban, 25mm Isollerband, 25mm Nastro, 25mm Cinta de 25mm ke 7o i by 2
2 Wheels Only 2 Roue 2 Rad 2 Ruota 2 Rueda b dns ¥
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION iyt
1 92522176 Roof Tolt Dach Tetto Techo i i
2 35821826 Door Strap Stop RH Butee porte drolte Turrlegel rechts Cinghia arresto porta dr.  Parada cuerda puerta S i T 2
M. Der (s i)
3 35821818 Door Strap Stop LH Butee porte gauche Turrlegel links Cinghia arresto porta sn.  Parada cuerda puerta S bty iy 3
M. 1zq (s~ 4dh
4 92764190 Ooor Porte Tur Porta Puerta A 4
5 36708378 Hinge Charnlere Angel Cernlera Bisagra Jain 5
] 92546829 Panel LH Panneau gauche Pannel links Panetllo sn. Panel M. Izq. (5l agd 1y iy} 6
7 92546811 Panel RH Panneau droit Pannel rechts Pannello dr, Panel M. Der (;_,;.;,It iy 7
8 82118645 Flker Piece Garniture Fullung Pezzo rlemplimento Pleza de relleno i Andad 8
9 92756899 End Panel Rear Panneau d'embout arrlere Endpannel, hinten Retro pannello estremo Panel final posterior LAl iyl 9
10 36706778 End Panel Front Panneau d’embout avant  Endpannel, vorne Frontale pannello Panel final delantero FT L | PSR 1 10
estremo
1 92725092 Heat Shield Ecran thermique Warmeabschirmung Schermo termico La que se precise A Py 11
2 Wheel Only 2 Rous 2 Rads 2 Ruotas 2 Ruedas ki [pilons ¢
7 .8.5 ENCLOSURE - 2 wheel P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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DESCRIZIONE

em CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIPCICN s g1
1 92074202 1 Toolbox LH Bolte a outils gauche Werkzeugkasten, links Cassetta portautensil Caja de herramientas Sl gl 3y ki 1
di sinistra . 1zq (S~
2 92075597 1 Toolbox RH Bolte a outils droite Werkzeugkasten, rechts Cassetta portautensil Caja de herramlentas g 3 gk 2
di destra Der (Lomdl dg 1)
3 92074228 4 Flller Angle Corniere cale Fuowinkel Angolare di riporto Angulo de relleno il iyl 3
4 92086271 2 Slde Panel Panneau lateral Seitenpannel Pannello laterale Panel de costado isle ) 4
5 92086263 2 Slde Panel Panneau lateral Seitenpannel Pannello laterale Panel de costado P ER 5
6 92096635 1 End Pane! Front Panheau extremite avant  Schlusspannel, vorne Pannelllo d’estremita Panel extremo delantero Gala Y1 G5t oyl P
anterlore i i
7 92756899 1 End Panel Rear Panneau extremite arriere  Schlusspannel, hinten Pannello d'estremita Panel extremo trasero LAk L3 - 7
92083419 1 Shield Boucller Abschirmung Scudo Protector . 8
9 92756873 1 Roof Toit Dach Tetto Techo e 9
10 36718336 2 Door Porte Tur Porta Puerta <A 10
1 36719425 2 Hinge Charnlere Angel Cernlera Blsagra Jrata 1"
12 92757087 AR Tape. 25mm Auban, 25mm tsollerband, 25mm Nastro 25mm Cinta de 25mm Feade Yo S by 3 12
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Iltem CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION il

1 35584903 4 Gas Spring Ressort gaz Gasfeder Molla a gas Resorte gas JLEL P

2 35279108 2 Latch Verrou Riegel Chlavistello Pastillo Y5

3 92094358 1 Key Cle PaBstuck Chlave Llave Cl:b-

4 92101880 Cover Plate Plague de recouvrement Abdeckplatte Chlusura Placa cublerta il -y

5 92664929 6 Rivet Assy. Rivet Nlet Rivett Remarche Py
7.8.9 ENCLOSURE P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Itam CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION N
1 92522192 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa elae
2 92530252 1 Retainer Pieco de retenue Halterung Rltenuta Retenedor BB
3 92254887 2 Grommett Passe-fil Gumml-Durchgangstulle Anello di gomma Pasacable [EC+1
2 Whee! only 2 Roue 2 Rad 2 Ruota 2 Rueda b e pyi e
{
7 8.11 ENCLOSURE P375 SP Revision 01 08/90




Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCICN wiea gl
{1-10) 92657238 1 internal Decal Set Jeu auto-collants Satz abblidungen, Innen Serle adeskvl intern| Juego calcomanias Wl NSl de put (1-10)
1 1 Preventative Maintenance Entretlen de prevention Vorbsugende Mautenzione preventiva Mantenimiento 36,0 Glah 1
Wartungsarbeiten preventativo
2 1 Caution Informatlon Precautions aprendre Warnungen Informazionl avvertenze Informacion de culdado 4l il glas 2
3 t Discharge Alr Alr da decharge Abluft Arla scarico Descarga de alre fo AN el 3
4 1 Filler Plug Bouchon de remplissage Fullstutzen Tapo rlermpimento Tapon de rellenc REEIR 4
5 1 Model Plate Plague modele Maodellschlild Plastra modello Placa modelo iyt iyl 5
6 1 General Data Carracteristiques Allgemeina Daten Datl generall Datos generales Al Caylas 6
generales
7 1 Operating Instructlons Instructlons d'operatlons Bedienungsanleltung instruzionl operative Instruclones de operaclon foatafl st ol 7
8 1 Control Panel Tableau de commande Instrumententenbret Pannello strumentl Panel de Instrumentos Sl is 8
1 Restriction Indlcatorf; Voyant de restriction Anzelgerbegrenzung Rastrizlone Indic. Indlcador restriccion a2 9
10 92544212 1 Control Panel Facla Tableau de commande Badlenungsanleitung instruzionl operative Instruclones de operaclon b Sl b N sy 10
{1-6} 92088954 1 External Decal Set Jeu auto-collant Bildzelchen auBen Adeslvl esterno Juego calcomanlas Lo .
exterleur exterior Ly Sl depae  (146)
1 1 Stripe RH Bande droite Streifen rechts Strisla dr. Liston M. Der gkl :
1 Stripe LH Bande gauche Strelfen links Strisla sn, Liston M. Iz .
2 ripe ande g q bl »
k] 1 Model No. RH Model numero droit Modeil-Nr. rechts N. modello dr. Num, Modelo M. Der C ; )
(i by gt o3, 3
4 1 Model No. LH Model numero gauche Modell-Nr. links N. modello sn. Num. Modelo M. Izq . i ) i
(S 4k gl o) 4
5 2 I. R. Portable Compressor Compresseur portable IR 1. R. Beweglicher Komp- Compressore portatile Compressor portatil I-R o o
pressor I.R. G- gl o kit 5
6 1 Ingersoll-Rand Ingersoll-Rand Ingersoll-Rand Ingersoli-Rand Ingerscll-Rand Ay g S 6
7.10.0 | pecaLs P375 SP Revision 01 08/90
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Item CPN

Qaty

DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

BESCHREIBUNG

DESCRIZIONE

DESCRIPCION

i)

{1-89) 92526102

92674381
92526276
92083518
92083328
92083484
95076790
92102672
92102664
92102508
95076790
92102573
92102565
92102557
92104439
95076774
15 92526326
16 92083476
17 92083492
18 92101450
19 92102706
20 92102714
21 92102722
22 95064697
92022763

~
-
N

n

BN OR~NDEWN

- ke ik

24
24a-43)92674407
24a

25 82102615
26 92102540
27 92102623
28 92102581
29 95108072
30 92334291
31 92102631
32 92083185

ErY ST AT P AP Y S NP -y LR ST IR TR Y N P

— e s ks ks kb

Running Gear Assy.

Towbar Tube
Axle Tube Assy
Axle Tube
Torsion Bar
Setscrew
Nut

Bush

Spacer
Setscrew
Nut

Yoke

Pin

Clip
Turnbuckle
Nut

Rod

Aeod

Rod

Yoke
Compensator
Bush

Peg

Washer

g:Englng Arm Assy RH
Swinging Arm RH
Swinging Arm Assy LH
Swinging Arm LH

Bearing

Bearing

Seal

Washer

Nut

Pln

Hub Cap

Hub and Brake Drum

Ensemble complet de
marche

Tube barre de remorquage

Ensemble axa tube

Axe tube

Bare de torsion

Vis

Ecrou

Bague

Entretolse

Vis

Ecrou

Jumelle

Broche

Collier

Tendeur

Ecrou

Tige

Tige

Tige

Jumelle

Compensateur

Bague

Broche

Rondelle

Ecrou

Assemblage balancler
drolt

Balancler drolt

Assemblage batancier
gauche

Balancler gauche

Roulement

RAoulement

Joint d’etancheite

Rondells

Ecrou

Broche

Chapeau moyeu

Moyeu et tambour
de frein

Fahrgestell Bestandtelle

Zuggabalrohre

Tragrohrmontage

Tragrohr

Torslonfeder

Feststellschraube

Mutter

Busche

Distanzstuck

Feststellschraube

Mutter

Joch

Stift

Klemme

Spannschraube
utter

Stange

Stange

Stange

Joch

Kompensator

Buchse

Stift

Dichtungsring

Mutter

Schwingarm-Montage
rechts

Schwingarm, rechts

Schwingarm-Montage
links

Schwingarm, links

Lager

Lager

Dichtung
Dichtungsring
Mutter

Stift

Nabenkappe
Nabenbremsromme!

Organl dl Trasmisslone
per Compressore

Barra di rimorchio

Insteme Asgsale

Corpo dell’assale

Barra di torslone

Vite dl fermo

Dado

Boccola

Dictanzlatore

Vite di fermo

Dadoe

Glogo

Parno

Fermaglio

Tenditore

Dado

Asta

Asta

Asta

Glogo

Cornpensatore

Boccola

Perno

Rondella

Dado

Insterne Braccio
ocinllante dl destra

Bracclo Osclifante
dl destra

Insleme Bracclo
oscillante di sinlstra

Bracclo Oscillante
dt sinistra

Cuscinetto

Cusclnetto

Tenuta

Rondeila

Dado

Perno

Coprimozzo

Mozzo @ Tamburo
del freno

Tren rodante comp.

Tubo varllla

Montaje tubo eje

Tubo eje

Barra torsion

Tornillo de ajuste

Tuerca

Buje

Espaclador

Tornillo de ajuste

Tuerca

Horqueta

Clavija

Abrasadera

Tensor de tornillo

Tuerca

Varilia

Varllla

Varilla

Horqueta

Compensador

Buje

Clavila

Arandela

Tuerca

Montaje brazo
oscillante M. Der

Brazo oscllante
M. Der

Montalje brazo
oscilante M. Izq

Brazo oscilante
M. lzg

Colinete

Cojinete

Retenedor

Arandela

Tuerca

Clavlja

Tapa cubo

Tambor cubo y freno

el Wlae pee (189

PP | NS+ PP 1
sl jyr piliegme  (142)
o pall g u‘...‘ 2
Bl ai 3

b ghe T s 4
pipe 5

i 5

Ak 7

el e S s B
3,.1 9

RN 10

A oM

Lk 12

o ghe SIS 13
Uy 14

et 15

st 16

1 17

0 18

Jalas 19

F 20

£y 21

il 22

FU—
(Pl Al per (2443
(o i_pl_.!)c_,l;dl t|)'; 24
(5 eV g ) C,I_;JI gl issest (249-43)
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item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION W

33 92083211 5 Stud and Locknut Gglujon et ecrou de Bolzen und Arretierrnutter  Perno a dado dl blocco Husillo y contratuerca FiWpaey oyusi i
ocage i

34 92083203 5 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Uy 34
35 92086230 1 Shoe (Palr) Sabot Schuh Guarnizione d’attrito Zapata (z13) pSW elis 35
6 92083179 1 Expander Extenseur Expander Tenditore Expansor T sae 36
37 92083187 1 Adjuster Regleur Einsteller Regolatore Ajustador Jitan 37
38 92083161 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte ) 38
39 92083229 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte 435 39
40 92086206 1 Backplate Plague d"appul Ruckplatte Piatto Placa trasera Ll ot 40
41 92272343 4 Setscrew Vis Feststellschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste Iyt o e A1
42 92022540 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca i T 42
43 92083542 1 Boot Cofire Schuh Parapolvere Bota ": a
44 95252524 4 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bulicne Perno . as
45 92022763 4 Locknut Ectou de bloquage Arretiermutter Dado dl blocco Contratuerca . U»f = 45
(46-79) 92708601 1 Overun Coupling Assy Essemble accouplement Feitaufkupplung Insieme d’'accopplamento  Montaje arrastrado L l_L}l‘:'f‘-"‘ —‘:';_ 79
depassement acoplamientos il s yat (46-79)
46 92055482 1 Eye Qelllet Ose Occhlello Olo e 46
47 92053867 2 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Buflons Perno L7
48 92022763 2 Locknut Ecrou de blocage Arretlermutter Dado di blocco Contratuerca Sl 48
49 95220901 2 Jubilee Clip Collier jubllee Jubilee Clips Fascetta a vite Abrasadera Jublilee dt. 49
50 92055490 1 Boot Soufflet Schuh ) Parepolvere Bota i 50
51 92687441 1 Shaft Arbra Welle Albero Ele a5 51
52 92053628 2 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje ils 52
53 92302058 2 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor id> 53
54 92667450 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Dado Ypoe 54
55 92708619 1 Pin Goupille Stift Spina Perno des 55
56 05466397 t Washer Aondelle Unterlegschelbe Rondella Arandela - 56
57 95466330 i Block Bloc Block Blocco Blocco JEY 3 33 S, 57
58 92022540 2 Shatt Arbre Woelle Albero Albero 5 58
59 92687466 2 Screw Vis Schraube Vite Vite Hsle s 59
60 92053677 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Dado Uy 60
61 92053883 1 Body Corps Korper Corpo Corpo —= B1
62 92526342 1 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Levetta e 62
63 92708627 1 Bush Doullle Buchse Boccola Boccola - 63
64 92687631 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Dado yos B4
65 92055581 1 Washer Rondelle Unterlegscheibe Rondella Arandela Gl 65
66 92022763 1 Stud Goujon Zapten Perno Clavia oM prde i 88
67 95064697 1 Handbrake Frlen a main Handbremse Freno a mano Freno a mano Sk S 67
68 92055631 1 Rod Tringle Stange Tlrante Varilla T 68
69 92055649 1 Cap Chapeau Kappe Cappello apa VAT
70 92055656 1 Rod Tringle Stange Tirante Varilla i 70
[ 92687615 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte dan
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Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION dajl
72 95081857 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Yoo 72
73 95077442 1 Pawl Cliquet Sperrkklinke Dente d'arrresto Trinquete . 1
74 92680701 1 Setscrew Vis Feststellschraube Vite di fermo Tornlllo de ajuste b o e 74
75 92272343 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ypow 75
76 95094314 1 Brackst Equerre Bugel Statfa Soporte gt 76
77 92526359 1 Locknut Ecrou de blocage Arretiermutter Dado di blocco Contratuerca i Uy 77
78 95200093 2 Setscrew Vis Feststellschraube Vite di fermo Tornitto de ajuste wdale ot e 78
79 95391348 2 Lockwasher Rondelle de blocage Sicherungsscheibe Aondella dl blocco Arandela de seguirdad ot il 79
80 1 Catch Logueteau Sperrstift Arresto Gancho < B0
81 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte 403 81
82 2 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela Gl B2
93 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca o 83
84 1 Cable Cable Kabel Cavo Cavo - B4
85 1 Ring Bague Ring Anello Anlllo Gl 85
26 1 Shackle Boucle Lasche Anello Grlllete Jis a6
87 92398601 2 Bolt Boulon Belzen Bullone Perno i 87
88 92311695 2 Locknut Ecrou de blocage Arretlermutter Dado di blocco Contratuerca . U»ff- i
89 92083559 1 U Clamp Pad Patin bride V-Klemmbtock Morsetto a V Cojin abrasadera en V ""““’;:C_" as
80-91 92520519 2 Whee! + Tyre Assy Assemblage roue/pneu Rad und Reifenmontage Insieme Ruota e Montaje ruedas by i) i g 90{91
Pneumatico Moy dhomall 22yt (30-91)
90 92036045 1 Wheel Roue Rad Ruota Rueda ihne 90
91 92522234 1 Tyre Preu Relfen Pneumatico Neumatico s Mt 91
92-05 92762962 1 Prop Stand Assy Assemblage b'quille Prop Stand Montage Insleme gamba di Montaje cabellete Sl W dals de gk (92-95)
' sostegno
92 92763002 1 Prop Stand B'quelle Prop Stand Gamba dl sostegno Cabellet S Y ia. 92
a3 92762996 1 Bracket Equerra Bugel Staffa Soporte ooy B 93
94 92762070 1 Pad Patin Block Imbottitura Colin Tk 94
95 92762988 1 Handle Polgnee Grif Manigilla Manilla ais 95
96 90103185 2 Setscrew Vis Feststelischraube Vite dl fermo Tornlllo de ajuste N PICIC 2
a7 92304682 2 Lockwasher Rondeile de blocage Sichrtungsschelbe Rondella di blocco Arandeta de seguridad vl 97
g8 4 Setscrew Vis Feststellschraube Vite dl fermo Tornlllo de ajuste et s 98
99 92311695 4 Locknut Ecrou de blocage Arretelrmutter Dado dl blocco Contratuerca i llpes 98
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i) INGERSOLL-RAND.

USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL—RAND SPARE PARTS
N’UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL—RANb ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN!
USARE SOLO RICAMBI GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND
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Item CPN Qry DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION
(1-78) 92079706 1 Running Gear Materiel marche Laufwerk Parti mobill Tren rodante iyl el 2N (1-78)
1 92079714 1 Towbar Barre de remorquage Zugstange Barra dl traino Barra de remeoique i 1
2 92079722 1 Handbrake Frein a main Handbremse Freno a mano Freno de mano ‘s;hci—' 2
3 920677627 1 Cable Cable Kabel Cavo Cavo 3
{4-10) 92096866 1 Steering Bracket Assy Ensemble support Lenkbagelmontage Insieme supoirto sterzo Montale armadura PSP [ LS PP (4—10l

direction direcclon
4 92095785 1 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno Ju“ 4
5 95414702 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca e 5
6 92334291 1 Pln Broche Stift Perno Clavija s 6
7 92096411 3 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje 7
8 92096429 2 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela . -8
9 92096437 1 Bracket and Hook Support et crochet Haken und Bugel Staffa e gancio Armadura y gancho sy pagi b 9
10 92096445 1 Bracket Support Bugel Staffa Armadura e e 10
(11 38) 92096874 1 Front Axle Assy Ensemble pont avant Forderachse Insieme assale anterlore Montaje eje delantero PN Yl (11-38)
6460 1 Stub Assy LH Ensemr?le fusee essleu Schenkelmontage links Colrr:plessok fuso a snodo  Montaje puente M. [zq. (S~ 4y Jidie,le 11
gauche sinistro ]
12 92096478 1 Stub Assy RH Er&se;'nble fusee essleu Schenkelmontage rechts Cgmplessor fuso a snodo  Montaje puente M. Der. (ol gty Jidh s pue 12
rait astro
13 92096486 2 King Pin Pivot central Achsschenketbolzen Perno dl sterzaggio Clavlja maestra s=A A 13
14 92095769 4 Nipple Gralsseur Nippel Nipplo Racor - Wl 14
15 92096494 4 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje U 15
16 92096429 4 Washer Rondelle Dichtunbgsring Rondella Arandela Gl 16
17 96732921 2 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno g 17
18 95280863 2 Locknut Rondelle bloqueuse Arretlermutter Dado dl fermo Contratuerca Ctilyess 18
19 92096502 1 Beam Poutre Trager Traversa Viga isle 19
20 95245288 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca i byos 20
21 92672526 2 T/Red End LH Embout de tige gauche T-StangenabschiuB links Dado di fermo sinistro Fin varilta/T M. Izq (6 It i1y 30 e i 20
22 55280863 2 Locknut Rondelle bloqueuse Arretlermutter Tirante Contratuerca YT »: 22
23 92672534 2 T/Rod End RH Embout de tige droit T-StangenabschiuB rechts Dado di fermo destro Fin varilla/T M. Der, (N ) Db Ul 2
24 95531141 2 Locknut Bondelle bloqueuse Arretlermutter Contradado Contratuerca s il yan 24
25 92672500 1 Rod Tige Stange Astina Varllla i 25
26 92672518 1 Link Rod Tige de blellette Stangenverbindung Barra d’ accoppiamento Varilla conexion Joosi gl 26
27 92096531 1 Ferrule Vircle Ringbeschiag Boccola Ferula El, 27
28 92273325 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornilo de ajuste P fn 28
(29-38) 92096452 2 Hub Assy Ensemble moyeu Nabenmontage Insleme mozzo Montaje cubo iz 2938)
29 92096189 1 Hub Moyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo 3 29
30 92102540 4 Bearing Quter Roulement exterleur AuBeres lager Cuscinetto estserno Buje extertor o 30
31 92102987 4 Bearing Inner Roulement Interleur inneres lager Cuscinstto Interno Buje Interior i 31
32 92096197 1 Seal Joint Abdichtun Tenuta Retenedor A
33 92096205 9 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela e
34 95391348 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca e 28
35 95002697 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija sl s
36 92096213 1 Cap Capuchon VerschiuB Coperchlo Tapa ’l"‘ 26
37 92102607 4 Stud Goujon Gewindebolzen Perno Huslllo [ ou 2
L B S e port s e O s st T
- ear Axle Ass nsemble pont arrlere nterachsenmontage omplesso assale ontaje e|e posterior . .

Y P g posl:erlore Je ele p Al i yes (39-68)
33 92096130 1 Beam Poutre Trager Traverse Viga laje 39
40 92096148 2 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje - 40
41 92086155 1 Strap Sangle Gurt Nastro Faja By, a
42 95446241 2 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno Fr 42
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DESCRIPCION

Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE ._;_,,u
43 92022763 2 Locknut Contre-ecrou Arretiermutter Dado di fermo Contratuerca el Upee 43
44 92096163 1 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Palanca ke a4
45 92096171 2 Rod Tige Stange Asta Varilla i 45
46 92101450 2 Yoke Fourche Joch Glogo Horciueta Ui 46
47 92102565 2 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavlja Some 47
48 92102557 2 Cip Collier Schelle Fermaglio Abrasedera hil. 48
49 95076774 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ypao 49

(50-68) 92096122 2 Hub Assy. Ensemble moyeu Nabenmontage insleme mozzo Montaje Cubo illisyee (50-68)
50 92096233 1 Hub Moyeu Nabe Mozzo Cubo il 50
51 92102540 1 Bearing Outer Roulement -exterieur AuBeres lager Cuscinetto esterno Buje exterior oA s 51
52 92102987 1 Bearing Inner Roulement-Interleur Inneres lager Cuscinetto interno Bulje Interior JH13 Jas B2
53 92096221 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Retenedor gl 5
54 95391348 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Jpiw 54
55 95002697 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija A—s 55
56 92096205 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela Gl 56
57 920986213 1 Cap Capuchon VerschiuB Coperchio Tapa ipli 57
58 92101666 1 Backplate Plaque d'appui Ruchplastte Plastra Placa posterior Lils inyl 58
59 92272343 4 Setcrow Vis Anschlagschraube Vite di fermo Tornillo de ajuste ez i e 59
60 82022540 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca ' dpes 60
61 92102896 1 Shoe-Palr Sabot Schuh Ganascla Zapata (223 oS lis 61
62 92348200 1 Spring Ressort Feder Motta Resorte TET ) 62
63 92102912 1 Expander Extenseur Expander Expanslone Ditatader T 63
64 92487750 1 Adjuster Alusteur Elsteller Dispositivo dl regolazionse Ajustador Jins 64
65 92487172 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte 4.5 65
66 92492817 1 Boot Coffre Shuh Parapolvere Bota 2 es
67 92102607 4 Stud Goujon Gewindebolzen Perno Husillo Loet & 67
68 92102599 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Y «l;’:: 50

(69-78) 92096890 4 Front and Rear Suspenslon Suspenslon avant Vordere & hintere Sospensione Anterlora Supension delantera Labd s i 1S

et arrlere Aufhangung posteriore trasera y ity LY S T 169-78)
69 92096569 1 Hanger Front Suspension avant Hanger, vorne Staffa anteriore Barra delantera Ll sl sisb 69
70 92098577 1 Hanger Rear Suspension arrlere Hanger, hinten Stafta posteriore Barra trasera Lkt Glaclt ilA_‘ 70
71 92096585 1 Shackle Malllon d' attache Schakel Blscottino Grillete Je
72 92096593 2 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno Fr 72
73 92022763 2 Locknut Rondeile blogqueuse Arretlermutter Dado dl fermo Contratuerca ety 73
74 92096049 2 U Bolt Etrler fllote U-Bolzen Staffaad U Perno en U W 52 e g T4
75 92066056 1 Spring Plate Plaque ressort Federplatte Plastra mole Placa resorte Bufasg 78
76 95209037 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Yyus 76
77 92096064 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte 4 77
78 02096072 ! Nipple Gralsseur Nippel Nipplo Racor i~ 78
79 90103185 16 Screw Vis Schraube Vite Tornlllo ke s 79
80 92359371 8 Lockwasher Rondelle de blocage Slebrungsschelbe Rondella di blocco Arandela de segridad oy b 80
Bt 92304575 8 Locknut Rondelle de blocage Arretiermutter Dado dl fermo Contratuerca Jyiges B
82 92280940 4 Setscrew Vis Anschlagschraube Vite dl fermo Tornillo de ajuste wedla i e B2
83 92311695 4 Locknut Contre-ecrou Arretlermutter Dado di fermo Contratuerca 35 pes 8

(84-85)92185883 4 Wheel & Tyre Assy. Ensemble roue et pneu Rad und Reifenmontage Complesso ruote e Montaje rueda y SV sl i£ae (B4-85)

copertont neumatico

‘84 92259563 Wheel Roue Rad Ruota Rueda Ume B4
85 92454875 1 Tyre Pneu Relfen Pneumatico Neumatico et 85
7,1 1.9 RUNNING GEAR - 4 wheel P375 SP Revision 01 08/90




Item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION wir gl
-- 92674449 —- Filter Service Kit Trousse d'enretlen du filtre Filter service-Satz Kit servicio de filtro Kit servizio filtro Sz U Gl ie
1 92079425 1 Efement Air Elerment air Element Luft Depuratore aria Elemento aire an e 1
2 92117431 1 Elernent Air Element air Element Luft Depuratore aria Elemento aire g e 2
3 92118678 2 Element Oll Element huile Element Of Depuratore olio Elemento aceite 5 pais 3
4 92092196 1 Element Oil Element huile Element Ol Cepuratore olio Elemento aceite Gy a4
5 92120385 1 Element Fuel Element combustible Element Kraftstoff Depuratore carburante Eiemento combustible 2y pas 5
-- 02674464 - Basic Spare Set J%'-; Dggggs detaches Grundsatz Ersatztelle Ricambl dl base Juego basico de repuestos Lol Y Lol Wiyl o
1 92674456 1 Gasket Set Jeu joint Dichtungssatz Guraniziont Juegos Juntas el ieger 1
2 92079425 1 Element Alr Element alr Element Luft Depuratore aria Elemento aire Ay s 2
3 92117431 1 Element Alr Element alr Elemntn Luft Depuratore aria Elemento aire Sy ae 3
4 92118678 2 Elerment Ol Element huile Element OI Depuratore olio Elemento aceits i s 4
5 92092196 1 Element Ol Efement huile Element O Depuratore olio Elemento aceite Caj e 5
6 92120385 1 Efement Fuel Elernent combustible Element Kraftstoff Depuratore carburante Elemento combustible 153 s 6
7 92086586 1 V-Belt Courrole en V Kellrlemen Cinghla trapezoldale Correa en V VS Jo e 7
8 92671833 1 V-Belt Courrole en V Kelirlernen Clnghla trapezoidale Correa en V M e 8
-~ 02B74472 -- Intermediate Spare Set Jeu pleces detachees Zwischensatz Ersatztefle  Ricambl Intermedi Juego Intermedio de o b Y i pndd
Intermediares repustos
1 02674464 1 Baslc Spare Set J%Uag;“es detachees de  Grundstz Ersatztélle Ricamb! dl base Juego basico de repuestos LY il Y i gandl 1
2 9078173 2 Aelay Relals Relais Rele Rele 2
3 92120013 1 Cap Flller Bouchon remplissage EinfullverschiuB Tappo riempimento Tapon de relieno Wi, li 3
4 92719434 1 Element Oll Separator Element separateur hulle  Element Olabschelder Se;l:llaratore depuratore Elem?mo Separador i e bols 4
oflo acelte
5 923952686 1 Gauge Pressure Ensemble de pression Getreibe Druck Pressione Ingranaggl Preslon engranajes hiall lidge s
6 92086156 1 Switch Temperature Contact temperature Temperaturschalter Interruttore temp, Interruptor temperatura FE R
7 92480177 1 Switch Olf Pressure Contact pression huile Oldruckschalter Pressostato ollo Interruptor preslon aceit ol h..,EL., 7
a 92549377 1 Silencer/Orifice Sllencieux/QOrifice G%??uschdampfarl Silenzlatore/Orifizlo Sitenclador/Crificlo gyl ptS 8
nung
g 9254921t 1 Slhencer/Orifice Silencleux/Crifice G(e:)rf?uschdampferl Silenzlatore/Orlfizio Silenclador/Orlificlo gyl a5 9
nung
10 35583210 1 Valve, Two-Way Soupape, deux voles 2 Weg-Ventll Valvola due linee Valvula dos vias ol pls 10
1 35322379 1 Valve Blowdown Soupape o'echappement  Absperrventll Valvola dl scarico Valvula de purga g At e 11
12 35355106 1 Regulator Valve Soupape regulatrice Reglerventi Valavola regolazione Valvula reguladora il ol 12
13 92095363 1 Gauge Ol Level Jauge niveau huile Qlstandmesser Misur. Livelle olio Manometro nivel acelte O B JCRPRE PR b
14 35317197 1 Dlap ra&m Diaphragme Membran Membrana Diatfrgma 3y 14
15 92480185 1 Switch Water Temp. Contact ternperature eau Was;;!atmparatur Int. ternp. acqua Interruptor temperatura ot e i 15
schalter agua
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item CPN Qty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION iyl
-- 92542943 - Alr End Overhaul Kit Compresseur Verdichterteil Gruppo Comp. Comprasor Ayl b e s
1 30437585 4 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete o 1
2 35313535 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cusclnetto Cofinete Jus 2
3 35313543 1 Bearlng Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Colinete Jots 3
4 35313568 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cusclnetto Cojinete Jo 4
5 35327543 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinaetto Colinete Jos 5
6 35518497 1 Gasket Jaint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta o) 6
7 39437629 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta o 7
8 39437637 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta sl 8
9 95060224 2 O-Ring Joint Torlque QO-Ring Guarnizione circolare Junta Torlca il 9
10 95358024 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Guarnizione clrcolare Junta Torlca il 10
" 35593490 1 Seal Jaint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello o pei e 19
12 35598556 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello o gl 12
13 35313600 4 Shim Set Jeu de Cales Bellegschelbensatz Serle Spessori Calzo 0 N ieyes 13
14 35313616 4 Shim Set Jeu de Cales Bellegscheibensatz Serle Spessori Calzo 3B M is s 14
15 92679323 2 Shim Set Jeu de Cales Bellegscheibensatz Serle Spessori Calzo 2 Jl i yat 15
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item CPN

Qty DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

BESCHREIBUNG

DESCRIZIONE

DESCRIPCION

el
- 92674456 -~ Gasket Set Jeu de joints Dichtungssatz Guarnizionl Juego juntas ey depas
1 92519529 1 Gasket Exhaust Joint echappement Auspuff chhlung Guarnizione scarico Junta escape A oy
1 39437637 1 Gasket Gearcase Joint bolte de vitesse Getriebekasten Dichtung (;;uam[zlon? scatoia Junta caje de engranajes J‘J/‘J“J"‘JJ’J 1
ngranagg
2 95358024 2 O-Ring Seal Cover Couvercle joint torlgue O-Ring Dichtung Coperchlo tenuta O-Ring Tapa retenedor junta b dils ke 2
sabdeckung torlca
3 35518497 1 Gasket Fr. Brg. Housing Joint boitler roulement Dichtung Vord Guarnizione scaltola Junta carter cojinete b skl % ey 3
avant Lagerehause cusn. fr. delantero
4 35437629 1 Gasket-Rear Brg. Housing Joint boltler roulement Dlehtung hint. Guarnizione scatola Junta carter cofinete AL bl e ) 4
arrier Lagerehause cusn. post. postarlor
O-Ain Jolnt torique O-Ring O-Rin Junta torlca - S
2 ggggg;gg ? Gaska‘t’ Piston Housing Joint boitler plston Dichtung Kolbengehause Guar ?z sc. pistone Junta carter poston Nt L
7 35278580 1 O-fing Jolnt torlque O-Ring F Junta torlca - 7
8 35580589 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarn ziohe Junta o) B
9 35588318 1 Gasket Joint chhtun?“ Guarnizione Junta o 9
10 95086559 2 O-Ring M.P.V Joint toriqgue SPM O-AIn P.V. O-Ring M.P.V. Junta torlca M.P.V. MPY. &~ 10
1 35204628 1 Gasket M.P.V. Joint SP Dichtung M.P.V. Guarnizione M.P.V. Junta M.P.V. MPY, ) 11
12 92086123 2 Gasket Separator Jolnt separateur Dichtung Abschelder Separ. Guarnizlone Junta separador Jooldt yepd 12
13 35279942 1 -Ring Joint torique O-Ring O-RAing Junta torica il 13
14 92293661 4 Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor ol 14
15 92095413 2 Q-Ring Joint torique O-Ring O-Ring Junta torica 51» 15
16 92095421 2 O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring O-Ring Junta torlca i~ 16
17 92200162 1t Seal ﬂﬂ} 4 g:cmung ;rlen'vuaa bl ?etened%r' dosyl i aile 17
ket By—Pass Valve olnt soupape de chtung alvola blpasso guarn. unta valvula desvio 5100 18
18 35584242 ! Gasket By-Pass derlvation Umgehungsventil Sl les o)
19 414 1 Gasket Valve Cover Joint couvercle soupape Dichtung Coperchio valvola Tapa junta valvula 1 otlai 19
35288 Ventilabdeckung guarnizione e o
20 92087816 1 GGasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta 20
21 3%575570 1 Gasket Joint Dlehtung Guarnizlone Junta jﬁ 21
22 92086289 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta 22
23 35279959 3 O-Ring Joint torique O-Ring O-Ring Junta torica G o,
24 92338946 1 Seal Jolnt Dichtung Tenuta Retenedor o s 24
25 45275908 1 Gasket Jolnt Dichtung Guarnizione Junta ¢ ) 25
26 92078088 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta o 26
27 92083427 i Seal Joint Dichtung Tenuta Junta __’r:; Y 97
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. DESCRIZIONE

Item CPN Oty DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIPCION e gl
-— 92654698 -- Service Kit Kit entretien/reparations Wartungsausstattung Utensilt dl corredo Kit de mantenimlento s it o
1 35255553 1 Switch ‘Interrupteur Schatter Interruttore Interruptor ) C‘: 1
2 35317197 1 Unloader Diaphram Diaphragme decharge Oruckreglermembran leafrfaTma valvola a Diafragma descargador ot i 2
arrala
3 35318161 1 M.P.V. Spring Ressort M.P.V. M.P.V, Feder Molla M.P.V. Resorte M.P.V. MPV.3.5; 3
4 35318708 1 Themostat Thermostat Thermostat Termostato Termostato Al gl 4
5 35322379 1 Blowdown Valve Soupape de chasse Absperrventil Valvola di scarico Valvula de purga Al aige 5
6 35355106 1 Pressure Regulator Regulateur pression Druckregler Regolatore di pression Regulador de preslon hiakt G 6
7 355683210 1 Two-way Valve Soupape bidirectionnelle Durchgangsventil Vaivola a due vle Valvula dos vias oaléte 7
8 92668797 2 Indicator Indicateur Anzelge Indicatore Indicador A3 B
9 920865886 1 V-Belt Courrole trapezoldale Kellrliemen Cinghla a V Correa en V 00 I e pl= 9
10 92058320 1 Circuit Board Carte Imprimee Schalttafel Scheda circuitl Cuadro de clrcultos i S0t iy 10
13! 92076171 1 Rela Relals Relals Rele Rele ’ drp 1
12 92079425 1 Air Fitter Element Filtra d'alr element Luftfilterelement Elemento filtro aria Elemento filtro alre Ayl ke e 12
13 92086156 1 High Temp. Switch interrupteur haute temp. Hochtemperaturschalter Interruttore di Interruptor aita UL 5}. Lae 13
sovratermperatura temperatura j c
14 92086297 1 Safety Valve Soupape securile Slcherheitsventit Valvoa di slcurezza Valvula de segquridad Al e 14
15 92086719 1 Start Switch Interrupteur dernarrage Startschalter Interruttore avviamento lnterruptrn:]!l de puesta i éu‘ 15
en marcha j
16 92719434 1 Separator Element Element separateur Abschelderelement Elemento separatore Elemento separador Jadl fae 16
17 92092196 1 Oil Filter sloment Cartouche filtre huile Offiterelement Elemento filtro olio Elemento flitro aceite ol et e 17
18 92095363 1 Qlt Level Gauge Jauge niveau d"hulle Olstandsmesser Indicatore livello ollo Manometro nivel aceite Sy s pobie 18
19 92101054 1 Check Valve Clapet retenue Absperrventil Valvola dl ritegno ‘Valvula de chequeo > ples 19
20 9211743 1 Alr Filter Element Element filtre d'alr Luftfiiterelement Elemento filtro aria Elemento filtro alre ‘l,ﬁ:’c,; 5 ras 20
21 92118678 2 Qll Filter Element Element filtre d'hulle Oifiterelement Elemento filtro ollo Elemento filtro acelte il pty e 21
22 92120013 1 Filler Cap Bouchon remplissage EnfullverschiuB Tappo dl rlemplmento Tapa Henador ) Wi 22
23 92120385 1 Fuel Fliter Element Element filtre carburant Kraftstotfilter-Elament Elemento filtro Elemento filtro syt at i paze 23
carburante combustible &
24 92294461 1 Hand Valve Soupape manuelle Handventil Valvola a mano Valvula de mano Sk ples 24
25 923068901 1 Hourmeter Compteur horalre Stundenmasser Contaore Cuentahoras JL;L e 25
26 926982364 1 Discharge Pressure Gauge Manometre pression Verdichtungsdruckmesser  Indicatore pressione Manomatro presion el s e 26
: refoulerment scarlco descarga L
27 92480177 1 Oil Pressure Switch In:‘aarupteur pression Ofdruckschalter Pressostato olio rnterrluptro presion ol s ek 27
ulle acelte
28 92480185 1 Water Temp. Switch Interrupteur temp. eau Wassertemperaturschalter Termolnterruttore acqua  Interruptor temperatura Wi s 28
agua
29 92549211 1 Sllencer Orifice Dlaphragme silencieux Schalldampferoffnung Orifizio silenzlatore Orl?lclo silenclador gl S dngh 29
30 92549377 1 Sllencer Orifice Diaphragme sitencleux Schalldampferoffnung Orlflzio sllenzatore Orlficlo silenclador Dyl TS iap 30
k)| 92671833 t V Belt Courrole grapezoldale Keilremen Clnghla a V¥ Correa en V VL P
32 92674456 1 Gasket Set Jeu garnitures de Joints Dichrungsatz Serle guarniziont Jusgo Juntas plllis,es 32
33 92762756 1 Temp. Switch interrupteur temp. Temperaturschaiter Interruttore termico Interruptor temperatura o i 33
ACCESSORIES ACCESSOIRES ZUBEHOR ACCESSORI ACCESORIOS N
1 92735109 1 Qil, 5 litre Hulle, § litre Ol, 5 liter Olle, 5 litri Aceite, 5 litros Mis el 1
2 92735117 1 Oll, 25 litre Huile, 25 litre Ol, 25 liter Olio, 25 litri Acelte, 25 llitros Aoy 2
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Item CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION oo gl
A 92368687 M6 x 12 Taptite Screw Vis taptite M6x12 M§ x 12 Gewindeschraube Vite Taptite M6 x 12 Tornillo Taptite M6 x 12 MYl e e A
B 95104683 3/4 Unc x 3 1/2 Bolt Boulon 3/4 Unc x 3 1/2 3/4 Unc x 3 1/2 Bolzen Bulione 3/4 Unc x 3 1/2 Perno 3/4 Unc x 3 1/2 Uncxtye i, B
C 95069571 3/4 Washer Rondelle 3/4 3/4 Dlchtungsring Rondella 3/4 Arandela 3/4 /A G- ¢
D 92271687 3/4 Aerotight Nut Ecrou Aerotight 3/4 3/4 Aerotight Mutter Dado aerotight 3/4 Tusrca Aerotight 3/4 Yilygliai Uyes D
E 92304443 M12 x 40 Screw Vis M12 x 40 M12 x 40 Schraube Vite M12 x 40 Tornlllo M12 x 40 Mytxgs Jyda fu E
F 92304682 M12 Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse M12 M12 Sicherungscheibe Rondella di slcurezza Arandela de seguridad MyYe S F
G 92718045 3/8 Shoulder Bolt Boulon a embase 3/8 3/8 Achsbolzen Bullone a spalla 3/8 Perno de tope Yo S fn G
H 92273226 5/16 Philidas Nut Ecrou Philidas 5/18 5/16 Philidas-Mutter Dado Philldas 5/16 Tuerca Philldas 5/16 Yrm o a2 _’u H
| 95245288 7/16 Nut Ecrou 7/16 7/16 Mutter Dado 7/16 Tuerca 7/16 Viripae |
J 92339688 ME x 35 Setscrew Vis MBx35 M6x35 Anschlagschraube  Vite dl fermo M6 x 35 Tornillo de ajuste M6 x 35 M IxTo Ll cops ) J
K 92304500 M6 Nut Ecrou M6 M6 Mutter Dado M& Teurca M6 M1y K
L 95245296 3/4 Nut Rondelle bloqueuse 1/4 3/4 Mutter Dado 3/4 Tuerca 3/4 Yiidyew L
M 95209367 1/4 Lockwasher Ecrou 3/4 1/4 Sicherungsschelbe Rondella di sicurezza 1/4 Arandela de seguridad Viceliids M
N 92274828 t/4 Nut Ecrou 1/4 1/4 Mutter Dado 1/4 Tuerca 1/4 Vi lyae N
0 95098356 3/8 Nut Ecrou 3/8 3/8 Mutter Dado 3/8 Tuerca 3/8 Y idyo O
P 92184811 MB x 12 Whizlock Screw Vis Whizlock M6x12 M8 x 12 Schraube Vite di sicurezza M6 x 12 Tornillo Whizlock M6x12 MUY Yy gl s P
Q 92398122 M6 x 20 Whizlock Screw Vis Whizlock M6x20 M6 x 20 Schraube Vite dl sicurezza M6 x 20 Tornille Whizlock M6x20 MAXTs 350y e s @
R 92398106 ME Nut Whiztite Ecrou M§ M6 Mutter Dado M6 Tuerca M6 M1ty iy R
s 92398130 M8 x 20 Whizlock Screw Vis Whizlock M8x20 M8 x 20 Schraube Vite di sicurezza M8 x 20  Tornillo Whizlock MBx20 MAXTs N5y e fos S
T 92176114 M12 x 20 Whizlock Screw  Vis Whizlock M12x20 M12 x 20 Schraube Vite di slcurezza M12 x 20  Tornillo Whizlock MAYXYs Yyl fome T
U 92176718 M12 x 20 Setscrew Vis M12x20 M12 x 20 Schraube Vite di fermo M12 x20 Tornito de ajuste MATXY syl s U
v 92329341 M12 Washer Rondelle M12 M12 Dichtungsring Rondella M12 Arandela M12 M Vi V
w 95775037 1/4 x /2 x 10 Shoulder Boulon a embase 1/4 x 114 x 1/2 x 10 Bulione a spalla 1/4 x Perno de tope 1/4 x 1/2 Vs e
Bokt 1/4x10 Achsbolzen 172 x 10 x 10 AN fS oy W
X 95064655 1/4 Washer Rondelle 1/4 1/4 Dichtungsring Rondella 1/4 Arandeta 1/4 Vil X
Y 95076733 No. 10 Nut Ecrou No 10 Mutter No 10 Dado Ne¢, 10 Tuerca No 10 I
z 95077756 5/1§ Nut Ecrou 5/16 §/16 Mutter Dado 5/16 Tuerca 5/16 g Z
AA 92304666 M8 Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse M8 M8 Sicherungsscheibe Rondella dl fermo M8 Arandela de seguridad M8 MAc_2 2 AA
AB 90103185 M12 x 30 Setscrew Vis M12 x 30 M12 x 30 Anschlag- Vite di fermo M12 x 30 Tornlllo de ajuste G ans
schraube M12 x 30 M Ty s les AB
AC 92488733 M8 x 70 Setscrew Vis Feststellscraube Vite Tornillo
AD 921429286 M8 x 75 Setscrew Vis Feststellscraube Vite Tornfllo MAXY ¢ dyls fos AC
AE 92280981 M10 x 30 Setscrew Vis M10 x 30 M10 x 30 Anschiag- Vite di fermo M10 x 30 Tornlllo de ajuste M AxV0 yle s AD
schraube M10 x 30 My Lyl s AE
AF 92304674 M10 Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse M10 Slcherungsschelbe M10 Rondalle di fermo M10 Arandela de seguridad M10
AG 92473586 M10 x 25 Whizlock Screw  Vis Whizlock M10x25 M10 x 25 Schraube Vite dl slcurezza M10 x 25  Tornillo Whizlock M0 oo ddl- AF
AH 92473594 M10 Whiztite Nut Ecrou Whiztite M10 M10 Mutter Dado dl sicurezza M10 Tuerca Whiztite M10 M3 exTo B 5 e s AG
Al 92304393 M10 x 20 Setscrew Bis M10 x 20 M10 x 20 Anschlag- Vite di fermo M10 x 20 Tornillo de ajuste M dal~ AH
schraube 10 x 20 Maoate Lyl s Al
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DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

BESCHREIBUNG

DESCRIZIONE

DESCRIPCION

o

Item CPN
Al 92329283
AK 92329309
AL 92304567
AM 95664314
AN 35294339
AQO 92304575
AP 92304419
AQ 92304617
AR 35294578
AS 92398627
AT 92398643
AU 92304401
AV 92329283
AW 92472638
AX 92280940
AY 92359371
AZ 92131135
BA 92304658
BB 92304344
8C 92329119
BD 90103839
BE 92304336
BF 92367655
BG 92304450
BH 92304351
] 957535848
8.J 92472679
BK 92304492
BL 92304641
BM 35272541
BN 35104108
BO 92280973

M10 Washer
M10 x 35 Setscrew

M10 Self Locking Nut

5/8 x 1 Shoulder Bolt
Spring Washe
M12 Self Locking Nut

M10 x 40 Setscrew

M10 Washer
M24 x 3 Locknut

M12x30 Whizlock Screw
M12 Whiztite Nut
M1Q x 25 Setscrew

M10 Washer

M10 x 20 Whizlock Screw
M16 x 40 Setscraw
M16 Lockwasher
5/32 Rlvet

M6& Lockwasher

M8 x 20 Setscrew
Nut Thin M8

M16 Nut

M8 x 16 Setscrew
M12 x 90 Bolt

M12 x 50 Setscrew

M8 x 30 Setscrew

No 10 x 1/2 Philips
Setscrew

M5 x 12 Setscrew
M5 Nut

M5 Lockwasher
M16 x 40 Capscrew

Bolt
M12x35 Setscrew

Rondelle M10
Vis M10 x 35

Ecrou auto-bloguant

Boulon a embase 5/8x1

Rondelle elastique

Ecrou auto-bloquant
M12

Vis M10 x 40

Rondelle M10

Rondelle bloqueuse
M24 x 3

Vis Whizlock M12 x 30

Ecrou Whiztite M12

Vis M10 x 25

Rondelle M10

Vis Whizlock M10 x 20
Vig M16 x 40

Rondelle bloqueuse M16
Rivet 5/32

Rondelle bloqueuss M6
Vis M8 x 20

Ecrou mince M8
Ecrou M6

Vis M8 x 16

Boulon M12 x 90

Vis M12 x 50

Vis M8 x 30
Vis Philips No. 10 x 12

Vis M5 x 12

Ecrou M5

Rondelle Bloqueuse M5
Vis M16 x 40

Boulon
Vis M12x35

M1 Dichtungsring
M10 x 35 Anschlag
schraube

M10 Selbstsperrende
Mutter

5/8 x 1 Achsbolzen
Federteller

M12 seibstsperrende
Mutter

M10 x 40 Anschlag-
schraube

M10 dichtungsring
M24 x 3 Arretlermutter

M12 x 30 Schraube
M12 Mutter

M10 x 25 Anschlag-
schraube

M10 Dichtungsring
M10 x 20 Schraube

M16x40 Anschlagschraube

M16 Sicherungsschelbe
Neit

M8 Sicherungsscheibe
MB8x20 Anschlagschraube
Mutter, dunn M8

M16 Mutter

M8x16 Anschlagschraube
M12 x 90 Bolzen

M12 x 50 Anschiag-
schraube

M8x30 Anschlagschraube

No 10 x 1/2 Philips-
Schraube

M5x12 Anschlagschraube
M5 Mutter

M5 Sicherungsschelbe
M16 x 40 Kopfschraube
Bolzen

M16x35 Anschlag-
schraube

Rondefla M10
Vite di fermo M10 x 35

Dado autobloccante M10

Bultloen a spalla 5/8x1
Rondella elastica
Dado autcbloccante M12

Vite di fermo M10x40

Rondella M10
Dado dl termo M24 x 3

Vite dl slcurezza M12x30
Dado di sicurezza Mt2
Vite dl fermo M10 x 25

Rondelia M10

Vite di sicurezza M10x20
Vite de fermo M16x40
Rondslle dl sicurezza M6
Rivetto 5/32

Rondefla dl sicurezza M6
Bite di fermo M8 x 20
Dado sottlle M8

Dado M16

Vite de fermo MB x 16
Bullone M12 x 90

Vite dl fermo M12 x 50

Vite di fermo M8x30

Vite di fermo testa
croclate No 10x1/2

Vite di fermo M5 x 12
Dado M5

Rondella dl sicurezza M5
Vite mordente M15 x 40
Bullone

Vite di fermo M12 x 35

Arandela M10
Tornlllo de ajuste
M10 x 35

Tuerca de clerre
automatico M10

Perno de tope 5/8 x 1
Arandella de resorte

Tuerca de clerre
automatico M12

Tornlllo de ajuste
M10 x 40

Arandela M10
Contratuerca M24 x 3

Tornlllo Whizlock
Tuerca Whiztite M12

Tornlllo de ajuste
10 x 25

Arandela M10

Myl A
M\‘XTDEJ)L‘JL_‘ AK

My G el e AL

kN AS by AM
Syl AN
i.:.il.\g‘..:.-.‘.;ﬂ)a..p AC
Mg Lgla gl e AP
M- &l AQ
Mrexy o Sd.s AR

MATxYs Yy Ly s AS
M\TC.-._»U;‘i’UH AT
M xYo e jls AU

Me Gl AV

Tornillo Whiziock M10 x 20 M1 xY+ BY¥5, Jule s AW

Tornlllo de ajuste M16 x 40
Arandela de seguridad M16

Remacha 5/32

Arandela de seguridad M6
Torrillo de ajuste MB x 20

Tuerca fina M8
Tuerca M16

Tornlllo de ajuste M8 x 16

Perno M12 x 90

Tornlllo de ajuste M12 x 50
Torniflo de ajuste M8 x 30

Tornilo de ajuste Phillps

Tornillo de ajuste M5 x 12

Tuerca MS

Arandela de seguridad M5
Tornille de cabeza M16 x 40

Perno

Tornille de ajusta M12 x 35

Mg s Ll s AX
My el Gl AY
Yoy il AZ

M1 .5 dak- BA
Maxyr Ldyla L BB
MA:u:.'l)UH BC
M1y BD

M AxA 1 dyhe s BE
MATXA: in BF
M\\'xo-}x BG

M AXY > Lyl s BH

u—-:le‘“""}‘l‘“;‘-‘:)lt"" B!
1 r-i)x‘/v

Mox1 T dyle s BJ

Moij_,‘;.o BK

Mo oo dils BL

Maixis Jygsla. BM

S BN

M Txrs Lyl i BO
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item CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION hos o}
BP 35300623 M16 x 140 Setscrew Vis M16 x 140 Mlﬁhx h:)ﬂ Anschlag- Vite de fermo M16x140 Tornlllo de ajuste M16 x 140 Myt Syleoos e BP
schraube
BG 35108372 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno i, BQ
BR 35271188 M10 x 25 Capscrew Vis M10 x 25 M10 x 25 Kopfschraube Vite mordenta M10 x 25 Tornfllo de cabeza M10 x 25 M Yo d,i,b!u- BR
Bs 35327550 M8 x 70 Socket Head Vis a tete creuse MBx70 MBx70 Zylinderschraube Vite mordente a testa Prisionero de cabeza MaAxy: b 3t d ,'__JJJ Al BS
Capscrew m. Innensechskant Incassata M8 x 70 hueca M8 x 70
BT 95359725 Screw Vis Schraube Vite Tornlllo dyha jl— BT
BU 95658539 Shoulder Screw Vis a embase Kopfschraube Vite a spalla Tornlllo de restalto oS e e BU
BV 92304609 M8 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsrings Rondella Arandela MA Gl BV
BW 35321595 Socket Head Capscrew Vs tete creuse Zylinderschraube m. Vite mordente a testa Prisionero de cabeza B gt oy gt BW
innensechskant Incassata heuca
BX 92341973 M6 x 25 Setscrew Vis M8 x 25 M6x25 Anschlagschraube  Vite dl fermo MB x 25 Torniito dl ajuste M16 x 25 Maxte Ll et l—e BX
BY 92473594 M10 Whiztite Nut Ecrou Whiztite M10 M10 Mutter Dado di slcurezza M10 Tuerca Whiztite M10 MY ey iy BY
BZ 92398114 M8 Whiztite Nut Ecrou Whiztite M8 M8 Mutter Dado di slcurezza M8 Tuerca Whiztite M8 MACLsdews BZ
CA 92398569 M16 x 65 Bolt Boulon M16 x 65 Bolzen M18 x B5 Bullone M16 x 65 Perno M16 x 65 Miyixto i, CA
CB 92304377 M8 x 40 Setscrew Vis M8 x 40 MBx40 Anschlagschraube  Vite di fermo M8 x 40 Tornlllo de ajuste M8 x 40 e S e CB
CC 92394733 M8 Nutgrip Contre acrou M8 M8 Mutterngriff Stringl dado M3 Contratuerca M8 MA 5 Uges CC
CD 92304591 M8 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsrings Rondella Arandela M1~ CD
CE 92359363 M16 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsrings Rondella ) Arandela M1 ial- CE
CF 92271915 3/16 % 1/2 Rivet Rivet 3/16 x 1/2 3/16 x 1/2 Neit Rivetto 3/16 x 1/2 Remanche 3/16 x 1/2 Vxfrials, CF
CG 92340306 MS x 16 Setscrew Vis MS x 16 M5 x 16 Vite di fermo M5 x 16 Tornllio de ajuste Mox 3V sle o s CG
. Festellschraube M5 x 16
CH 92304583 M5 Washer Rondelle M5 M5 Dichtungsring Rondella M5 Arandela M5 Mo i~ CH
CL 92340058 M5 x 20 Setscrew Vis M5 x 20 M5 x 20 Vite dl fermo M5 x 20 Tornlllo de ajuste Mox¥s et fes CL
Festellschraube 5x20
CJ 92184365 M5 x 12 Setscrew Vis M5 x 12 M5 x 12 Vite dl fermo M5 x 20 Tornlilo de ajuste MoxyY s coli jlms CJ
Festeilschraube 5x12
CK 92340421 M4 x 12 Setscrew Vis M4 x 12 M5 x 13 Vite dl fermo M4 x 12 Tornilio de ajuste M $x1 T e 2ol CK
Festellschraube M4 x 12 . .
Cl 92340454 M4 Nut Ecrou M4 M4 Mutter Dado M4 Tuerca M4 M1 dpes Cl
CM 92340429 M4 Washer RAondelle M4 M4 Dichtungsring Rondella M4 Arandela M4 Mt iil> CM
CN 92340447 M4 Lockwasher Ecrou de blocage M4 M4 Slcherungsring Rondella di blocco M4 Arandela de seguridad M4 M otk CN
CO 92304526 M10 Nut Ecrou M10 M10 Mutter Dado M10 Tuerca M10 M1: Jye CO
CP 92101112 M8 x 25 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M8 x 25 M8 x 25 Schieudersperre  Whizlock M8 x 25 Whizlock M8 x 25 MAxYo 8Y5,y CP
CQ 35285584 M12 x 25 Capscrow Vis Capscrew M12 x 25 M12 x 25 Kopfschraube Vie M12 x 25 Tor;ﬁzllo dze5 cabeza MiyTxye Jyala. CQ
X 3
CR 92304542 M6 Nut Ecrou M6 M6 Mutter Dado M6 Tuerca M8 M1 d,es CR
Ccs 92273233 1/4 x 1/2 Setscrew Vis 1/4 x 1/2 U:Cf):r;‘ﬂit!)el:aststell- Vite arresto 1/4 x 1/2 T?;r;ill: 1(1,92 ajuste Yix Yy Lyl i s CS
9.2 INDEX FASTENERS P375 SP Revision 01 08/90




Item CPN DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION BESCHREIBUNG DESCRIZIONE DESCRIPCION i gt
CT 92304518 M8 Nut Ecrou M8 M8 Mutter Dado M8 Tuerca MB MA Jpame CT
cu 92273440 3/8 x 1 1/4 UNF Setscrew Vis UNF 3/8 x 1 1/4 3/8 x 1/4 UNF Feststell- Vite arresto UNF Tornillo de ajuste UNF X1 Ve UNF e s s CU

schraube 3/8x11/4 3/8x11/4 j -
CV 92271576 3/8-24 Nut Ecrou 3/8-24 3/8-24 Mutter Dado 3/8-24 Tuerca 3/8-24 Va1t dyurs CV
CW 92087758 M12 Locknut Ecrou de serrage M12 M12 Arretiermutter Controdado M12 Contratuerca M12 MY s Uy CW
CX 90103854 M12 Nut Ecrou M12 M12 Mutter Dado M12 Tuerca M12 MAT D s CX
CYy 90141078 M8 x 25 Setscrew Vis M8 x 25 M8 x 25 Faststell- Vite arresto M8 x 25 Tornllo de ajuste M8 x 25 b S oy
schraube MAxTE s Coti s
cz 95251120 3/8 UNC 3/4 Setscrew Vis 3/8 UNC 3/4 a/8 rl{lNCbSM Feststell- Vite arresto 3/8 UNC 3/4 T?}g{]“(“;ogt}': ajuste 3/8 YW UNC 7/, o S s CZ
schraube
DA 95214995 5/8~ x 11 x 1 1/2"UNC UNC 5/8 x 11 x 1 1/2 5/8” x 11 x 1 1/2” UNC UNC 5/8" x 11 x 1 1/2"7 UNC 5/8" x 11 1/27 A%V x gl Y/ UNC DA
DB 95251245 578" x 2 1/2 UNC Ecrou UNC 5/8 5/8™ x 2 1/2 UNC UNC 5/8x 21/2 UNC 5/8* x 2 1/2" Z % Y/ UNC DB
DC 95077814 578 UNC Nut Ecrou UNC 5/8 x 2 5/8" UNC Dado UNC 5/8" Tuerca UNC 5/8~ <1 s UNC ifyems DC
DD 35288422 M8 x 80 Bolt Boulon M8 x 80 M8 x 80 Bolzen Bullone M8 x 80 Perno M8 x 80 ¢ MARXA® 4. DD
DE 92701622 M8 x 90 Bolt Boulon M8 x 90 M8 x 90 Bolzen Buflons M8 x 90 Perno M12 x 90 M At - g OF
DF 92391440 M8 x 45 Screw Vis M8 x 45 MB x 45 Schraube Vite M8 x 45 Tornillo M8 x 45 e
DG 92096015 M6 x 18 Whizlock Vis Whizlock M6 x 16 M6 x 18 Schleudersperre  Whizlock M6 x 16 Whizlock M6 x 18 MAx8 <yl jls DF
DH 92280965 M18 x70 Bolt Boulon M16 x 70 M16 x 70 Bolzen Bullone M16 x 70 Perno M16 x 70 MYy, DG
D! 92311695 M16 Locknut Ecrou de serrage M16 M16 Arretiermutter Contrcdado M16 Contratuerca M16 Miixye i, DH
DJ 92763309 M10 Locknut Ecrou de serrage M10 M10 Arretlermutter Controdado M10 Contratuerca M10 Mot dpew O
DK 92304468 M12 x 60 Bolt Boulon M12 x 6 M12 x 60 Bolzen Bullone M12 x 60 Perno M12 x 60 M\ oS iyes DI
DL 35299353 M10 x 60 Socket Head Vis a tete creuse M10 x 50 M10 x 60 Zylinderschraube Vite mordente a testa Prisionaro de cabeza MATRY 2. DK
Capscrew m. Innensechskant incassata M10 x 60 heuca Mt g {f oL
MT 92273333 M10 x 60 Socket Head Vis a tete creuse M10 x 60 M10 x 60 Zylinderschraube Vite mordente a testa Prislonero de cabeza B
1A 92304658 1/4"unf x 1/2" Setscrew Vis 1/4*unf x 1/2" 1/4"unf x 1/2" Festell- Vite arresto 1/4°unf x /2" Tornlllo de ajuste 1/4" Moo e gl MT
schraube ‘ unf x 1/2" Tl Cple o fes WA
JE 92274828 M6 Lockwasher Rondelle bloqueuse MG Sicherungsschelbe MB Rondella dl sicurezza MG Arandela de seguridad M6 -
HB 95209367 1/4°unf nut Ecrou 1/4"unf Mutter 1/4"unt Dada 1/4"unf Tuerca 1/4"unf Mgl JE
WF 92304591 M6 washer Rondelle M6 Dichtungsring M6 Rondella M6 Arandela M6 Y u: 4:[:$
s
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INDEX INDEX DES Nos DE PIECES AUFLISTUNG DER TEILE INDICE NR. PARTI . INDICE No. REPUESTOS RIrs gy

C.P.N. Page C.P.N. Page C.P.N. Page C.P.N. Page C.P.N. Page C.P.N, Page C.E.N. Page
30346662 7.3.1 35283068 7.5.5 35318708 7.6.11 315584903 7.8.9 92022540 7.11.3 92075597 17.8.7 92083542 7.11.3
35060631 7.5.1 35283076 7.6.17 35318708 8.3 35588193 7.5.1 92022540 7.11.9 92076173 7.7.3 92083559 7.11.4
35085042 7.3.3 35283092 7.5.7 35318914 7.5.1 35588300 7.5.1 92022763 7.11.2 92076173 7.7.3 92084861 7.6.1
35101468 7.0.1 35284082 7.5.3 35320688 7.6.1 35588300 8.2 92022763 7.11.3 92076173 7.7.7 92085711 7.8.1
35101468 7.3.1 35287903 7.6.17 35321421 7.3.1 35588318 7.5.1 92022763 7.11.9 92076173 8.0 92085786 7.4.1
35221878 7.6.5 35287911  7.6.15 35321603 7.5.1 35588318 8.2 92022763 7.11.9 92076173 8.3 92085885 7.4.5
35221878 7.6.7 35288166 7.6.15 35322379 7.5.3 35589589 7.5.1 92034685 7.6.9 92076223 7.4.1 92086123 7.6.9
35255553 17.7.3 35288414 17.6.11 35322379 B.0 35589589 8.2 92036045 7.11.4 92076231 7.4.1 02086123 8.2
35255553 7.7.7 35288414 8.2 35322379 8.3 35591122 7.5 92038488 7.6.13 92076447 7.5.11 92086156 7.7.3
35255553 8.3 35288448 7.6.11 35322767 17.5.1 35593490 7.3.1 92038520 17.6.1 92076454 7.5.11 92086156 8.0
35255827 7.3.1 35288729 7.5.11 35323542 17.5.1 35593490 8.1 92038538 8.0 92077569 7.0.1 92086156 8.3
35262690 7.3.5 35289040 7.6.11 35325679 7.3.5 35598556 7.3.5 92040294 7.5.1 92077627 7.11.8 92086206 7.11.3
35262716  7.3.1 35293059 7.4.3 35326602 7.3.1 35598556 8.1 92040781 7.5.3 92078088 7.7.5 92086230 7.11.3
35270131 7.3.3 35294628 7.5.11 35327063 7.3.1 35600840 7.3.5 92040781 7.5.5 92078088 8.2 92086263 7.8.7
35273812 17.0.1 35294628 8.2 35327543 7.3.1 35779150 7.7.1 92043017 17.6.9 92079425 7.4.1 92086271 7.8.7
35273812 17.3.1 35299759 7.5.11 35327543 8.1 35821818 7.8.5 92043058 7.2.1 92079425 8.0 92086289 7.6.13
35273937 1.041 35305622 7.6.15 35327626 7.3.1 35821826 7.8.5 92052380 7.7.1 92079425 8.3 92086289 8.2
35273937 17.3.41 35306075 7.5.3 35327907 17.7.5 35833227 1.51 92052540 7.11.3 92079706 7.11.8 92086297 7.6.9
35275908 7.6.17 35306075 17.5.5 35328475 17.3.1 35836949 7.5.1 92053628 7.11.3 92079714 7.11.8 92086297 8.3
35275908 8.2 35313535 17.3.3 35329192 7.3.1 35842194 7.7.5 92053677 7.11.3 92079722 7.11.8 92086339 7.6.11
35278548 7.6.17 35313535 8.1 35332915 17.3.3 35851153 17.3.1 92053867 7.11.3 92080662 7.6.9 92086347 17.6.11
35278555 1.5.1 35313543 7.3.3 35332915 7.3.5 35854512 7.3.5 92053883 7.11.3 92080811 7.6.17 92086354 7.6.11
35278589 7.5.1 35313543 8.1 35355106 7.5.5 36706778 7.8.5 92054554 7.3.3 92083161 7.11.3 92086370 7.6.1
35278589 17.7.3 35313568 7.3.1 35355106 8.0 36708378 7.8.5 92055482 7.11.3 92083179 7.11.3 92086404 7.6.17
35278589 8.2 35313568 8.1 35355106 8.3 36708824 7.8.3 92055490 7.11.3 92083187 7.11.3 92086412 7.6.17
35279108 7.8.9 35313600 7.3.5 35364660 7.3.1 36710036 7.5.11 92055581 7.11.3 92083195 7.11.2 92086479 7.6.17
35279801 7.6.15 35313600 8.1 35506419 7.7.1 36718336 7.8.7 92055631 7.11.3 92083203 7.11.3 92086487 7.6.17
35279827 17.5.3 35313618 7.3.5 35518497 7.3.3 36718427 17.5.1 92055649 7.11.3 92083211 7.11.3 92086495 7.6.17
35279827 17.6.17 35313618 8.1 35518497 8.1 36719425 7.8.7 92055656 7.11.3 92083229 7.11.3 92086529 17.6.13
35279835 17.6.17 35316587 17.51 35518497 8.2 36723989 17.7.5 92058320 7.7.5 92083245 7.6.15 92086537 17.6.1
35279850 7.5.5 35317197 7.5 35575570 7.6.13 39437595 7.3.5 92058320 8.3 92083252 7.6.15 92086545 17.6.1
35279850 7.6.15 35317197 8.0 35575570 8.2 39437595 8.1 92059062 7.1.1 92083294 7.6.17 92086560 7.6.1
35279876 7.6.15 35317197 8.3 35579630 7.6.9 39437629 7.3.5 92064120 7.1.1 92083328 7.11.2 92086586 7.6.1
35279942 7.6.9 35317205 7.5.1 35579762 7.5.11 39437629 8.1 92067933 7.2.3 92083419 7.8.7 92086586 8.3
35279942 8.2 35317213 7.5 35582220 17.7.7 39437629 8.2 92070036 7.3.1 92083427 71.7.3 92086594 7.6.17
35279959 7.6.15 35317239 1.5.t1 35583210 7.7.7 39437637 7.341 92073626 7.3.1 92083427 8.2 92086602 7.6.13
35279959 7.6.17 35318005 7.5.1 35583210 8.0 39437637 8.1 92073634 7.3.1 92083476 7.11.2 92086651 7.4.5
35279959 §.2 35318013 7.5.1 35583210 8.3 39437637 8.2 92074202 7.8.7 92083484 7.11.2 92086708 8.2
35280353 7.6.1 35318161 7.5.11 35584242 7.6.11 90103185 7.11.4 92074228 7.8.7 52083492 7.11.2 92086719 7.7.3
35282292 7.5.1 35318161 8.3 35584242 8.2 90103185 7.11.9 92075530 7.7.7 92083518 7.11.2 92086719 8.3
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INDEX INDEX DES MNos DE PIECES AUFLISTUNG DER TEILE INDICE NR. PARTI INDICE No. REPUESTOS Rt

C.P.N. Page C.P.N. Page C.P.N. Page C.P.N. Page C.P.N. Page C.P.N. Page C.P.N. Page
92087428 7.6.1 92095769 7.11.8 92096866 7.11.8 92102987 7.11.9 92253111  7.6.5 92354380 7.2.1 92512805 7.6.7
92087626 7.2.3 92095785 7.11.8 92096866 7.11.8 92104439 7.11.2 92253822 7.2.3 92354760 7.6.9 92512813 7.6.5
92087667 7.8.1 92096049 7.11.9 92096866 7.11.8 92111228 7.5.11 92254887 7.8.11 92359371 7.11.9 92512888 7.6.5
92087725 7.3.1 92096056 7.11.9 92096866 7.11.8 92111335 7.7.7 92256015 7.6.9 92394279 7.2.3 92513043 7.6.3
92087741 7.6.17 92096064 7.11.9 92096874 7.11.8 92113513 7.7.7 92256460 7.2.3 092394295 17.5.5 92513050 7.6.1
92087808 7.6.11 92096072 7.11.9 92096882 7.11.8 92117415 7.4.1 92258060 7.2.3 02394295 1.5.7 92513068 7.2.1
92087816 7.6.11 92096122 7.11.9 92096890 7.11.9 92117423 7.4.1 92258706 7.2.1 92394295 7.6.15 92513076 7.8.3
92087816 8.2 92096130 7.11.8 92098235 7.5.3 92117431 17.4.1 92258706 7.6.5 92394295 7.6.17 92513084 7.8.3
92087832 7.5.11 92096148 7.11.8 92098235 7.5.5 92117431 8.0 92259563 7.11.9 92394352 7.5.5 92513142 7.6.3
92087840 7.5.11 92096155 7.11.8 92098268 7.5.5 92117431 8.3 92259902 7.4.5 02394352 17.5.7 92513159 7.6.3
1

92087857 7.5.11 92096163 7.11.9 92101054 7.6.17 92117449 17.4.1 92271139 7.7.1 92394352 7.6.15 92513167 7.6.3
92087865 71.5.11 9209617t 7.11.9 92101054 8.3 92117456 7.4.1 92272343 7.11.3 92394352  7.6.17 92518489 7.6.1
92087915 7.6.9 92096189 7.11.8 92101153 7.6.9 92117480 7.3.1 92272343 7.11.4 92395268 8.0 92519503 7.0.1
92088822 7.6.17 92096197 7.11.8 92101450 7.11.2 92118629 7.5.9 92272343 7.11.9 92395359 17.7.1 92519511 7.1.1
92088954 7.10.0 92096205 7.11.8 92101450 7.11.9 92118645 7.8.5 92273325 7.11.8 92398601 7.11.4 92519529 17.1.1
92089317 7.3.1 92096205 7.11.9 92101666 7.11.9 92118678 7.6.17 92280940 7.11.9 92409671 7.6.1 92519529 8.2
92089325 7.341 92096213 7.11.8 92101880 17.8.9 92118678 8.0 92281427 7.7.3 92417401 7.6.1 92519552 17.6.1
92089333 7.3.1 92096221 7.11.9 92102508 7.11.2 92118678 8.3 92290162 7.6.9 92420058 7.6.15 92519560 7.6.1
92089341 7.3.1 92096239 7.11.9 92102540 7.11.2 92118728 7.2.3 92290162 8.2 92420058 7.6.17 92519578 7.6.1
92089358 7.3.1 92096411 7.11.8 92102540 7.11.8 92118793 7.2.3 92292661 7.6.9 92454875 7.11.9 92519594 7.4.3
92089507 7.3.1 92096429 7.11.8 92102540 7.11.9 92120013 7.2.1 92293661 7.6.17 92478502 7.6.15 92519602 7.4.3
92092196 8.0 92096437 7.11.8 92102557 17.11.2 92120013 8.0 92293661 7.6.9 92479674 7.5.7 92519610 7.4.3
92092196 8.3 92096445 7.11.8 92102557 7.11.9 92120013 8.3 92293661 8.2 92480177 7.7.3 92519610 7.4.5
92094358 7.8.9 92096452 7.11.8 92102565 7.11.2 92120385 8.0 92293901 7.7.1 92480177 8.0 92519628 7.4.5
92094705 7.2.3 92096460 7.11.8 92102565 7.11.9 92120385 8.3 92294461 7.5.11 92480177 8.3 02519644 7.5.5
92094994 7.6.9 92096478 7.11.8 92102573 7.11.2 92122928 7.4.5 92294461 8.3 92480185 7.7.3 92519651 7.5.5
92095363 7.6.9 92096486 7.11.8 92102581 7.11.2 92147511 7.4.5 92302058 7.11.3 92480185 8.0 92519669 7.5.5
92095363 8.0 92096494 7.11.8 92102599 7.11.8 92148006 7.6.1 92304575 7.11.9 92480185 8.3 92519677 1.5.5
92095363 8.3 92096502 7.11.8 92102607 7.11.8 92168871 7.6.1 92304682 7.11.4 92486851 7.6.1 92519677 7.5.7
92095371 7.6.9 92096551 7.11.8 092102615 7.11.2 92169630 7.5.9 92306901 7.7.3 92487172 7.11.9 92519727 7.2.3
92095389 7.6.9 92096569 7.11.9 92102623 7.11.2 92171875 7.6.5 92306901 7.7.5 92487750 7.11.9 92519743 171.7.7
92095397 7.6.9 92096577 7.11.9 92102631 7.11.2 92172600 7.4.3 92306901 8.3 92492917 7.11.9 92520006 7.8.1
92095405 7.6.9 92096585 7.11.9 92102664 7.11.2 92173780 7.5.7 92311695 7.11.4 92497700 7.5.1 92520519 7.11.4
92095413 7.6.9 92096593 17.11.9 92102672 7.11.2 92173780 7.6.17 92311695 7.11.4 92497700 7.6.11 92522143 17.7.7
02095413 8.2 92096635 7.8.7 92102706 7.11.2 92176916 7.2.3 92311695 7.11.9 92497700 7.6.3 92522168 17.6.3
92095421 7.6.9 92096866 7.11.8 92102714 7.11.2 92178524 7.5.11 92334291 7.11.2 92501998 7.6.13 92522176 17.8.5
92095421 8.2 92096866 7.11.8 92102722 7.11.2 92184878 7.7.7 92334291 7.11.8 92504539 7.3.5 92522184 7.8.3
92095439 7.6.9 92096866 7.11.8 92102896 7.11.9 92185883 7.11.9 92338946 7.6.17 92510619 7.6.3 92522192 7.8.11
92095447 7.6.9 92096866 7.11.8 92102912 7.11.9 92252006 7.4.3 92338946 8.2 92510643 7.8.1 92522218 17.6.7
92095629 7.5.7 92096866 7.11.8 92102987 7.11.8 92253079 7.1.1 92348200 7.11.9 92512748 7.6.3 92522226 7.6.7
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92522234 7.11.4 92668797 7.7.7 92719434 8.3 95076790 7.11.2
92522705 7.6.15 92668797 8.3 92725092 7.8.5 95077442 7.11.4
92525872 7.5.1 92668896 7.6.5 92725761 7.6.3 95078549 7.3.3
92526102 7.11.2 92668904 7.6.17 92735109 8.3 95081857 7.11.4
92526201 7.6.3 92668938 7.6.17 92735117 8.3 95086559 7.5.11
92526276 7.11.2 92671833 7.0.1 92752062 17.7.3 95086559 8.2
92526326 7.11.2 92671833 8.0 92753888 7.8.1 95086708 8.2
92526342 7.11.3 92671833 8.3 92756683 7.2.1 95094314 7.11.4
92526359 7.11.4 92672500 7.11.8 92756873 7.8.7 950968086 7.3.1
92528090 7.6.17 92672518 7.11.8 92756899 7.8.5 95108072 7.11.2
92528116 7.6.15 92672526 7.11.8 92756899 7.8.7 95200093 7.11.4
92528116 7.6.17 92672534 7.11.8 - 92757087 17.8.3 95209037 7.11.9
92530252 7.8.11 92672567 17.2.3 92757087 7.8.7 95213427 1.7.7
92540392 7.8.3 92674381 7.11.2 92762756 7.7.3 95220901 7.11.3
92540764 7.3.3 92674407 17.11.2 92762756 8.3 95222881 7.6.1
92542943 8.1 92674449 8.0 92762855 7.5.11 95223178 7.3.1
92544212 7.10.0 92674456 8.0 92762863 7.5.11 95223475 7.3.3
92544212 1.7.7 92674456 8.2 92762913 7.7.3 95239927 7.3.3
92544311 7.3.5 92674456 8.3 92762921 17.7.3 95239927 7.3.5
92546811 7.8.5 92674464 8.0 92762947 17.8.1 95245288 7.11.8
92546829 7.8.5 92674472 8.0 92762954 17.8.1 95250692 7.5.1
92549211 7.5.5 92679224 7.6.15 92762962 7.11.4 95252524 7.11.3
92549211 8.0 92679323 7.3.5 92762970 7.11.4 95280863 7.11.8
92549211 8.3 92679323 8.1 92762988 7.11.4 95313535 7.3.3
92549377 7.5.3 92680701 7.11.4 92762996 7.11.4 95358024 7.3.1
92549377 8.0 92687441 7.11.3 92763002 7.11.4 95358024 8.1
92549377 8.3 92687458 7.11.3 92763291 7.5.3 95358024 8.2
92652593 7.7.5 92687466 7.11.3 92763952 7.3.5 95381109 17.3.3
92652601 7.7.5 92687615 7.11.3 92763960 7.3.1 95391348 7.11.4
92654698 8.3 92687631 7.11.3 92763978 7.3.1 95391348 7.11.8
92657089 7.6.17 92698364 71.7.5 092764190 7.8.5 95391348 7.11.9
92657097 7.6.15 92698364 8.3 92766674 7.6.3 95414702 7.11.8
92657105 7.6.15 92698372 17.7.5 92809458 7.5.9 95446241 7.11.8
92657113  7.6.15 92700616 7.8.1 95002697 7.11.8 95466330 7.11.3
92657238 7.10.0 92700681 7.8.1 95060224 7.3.5 95466397 7.11.3
92657980 7.4.5 92708601 7.11.3 95060224 8.1 95531141 7.11.8
92657998 7.4.5 92708619 7.11.3 95064697 7.11.2 95732921 7.11.8
92658277 7.6.3 92708627 7.11.3 95064697 7.11.3

92664929 7.8.9 92719434 7.6.9 95076774 7.11.2

92666072 7.6.17 92719434 8.0 95076774 17.11.9
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